5 TEREX AERIALS

Milwaukee, Wisconsin

MODEL MP 50

ILLUSTRATED
PARTS CATALOG

FOR MACHINE
SERIAL NUMBER

Art # AG0.00009E

Part No. 89-150005




MP SERIES ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG
INTRODUCTION

This lllustrated Parts Catalog is designed to help you identify and order the correct replacement parts for
use on SIMON MP SERIES SELF-PROPELLED AERIAL WORK PLATFORMS. The "MP" Series
includes "MP", "MPE", "MPH", "MPL", "MPN", "MP ... Z", and "IMP" models. All parts represented here
are manufactured and supplied in accordance with Simon Aerials quality standards. We recommend that
you use GENUINE SIMON AERIALS PARTS to insure maximum SAFETY and PERFORMANCE.

Prices for all parts listed in this Catalog can be found in a separate Spare Parts Price List. Please contact
Simon Aerials Parts Department for the latest edition of the Spare Parts Price List.

HOW TO USE THIS CATALOG
The Cover Page indicates the specific model or models covered by this Parts Catalog.

The "Primary Machine Component Groups" page illustrates the four major assemblies, along with their
"Section” number.

The Parts Catalog is divided into "Sections”, numbered from B 1 through F 99. Each section contains the
individual parts that make up a major component, assembly or item.

« The first four sections (B 1 through B 4) contain the major assemblies, or "Primary Machine
Component Groups".

. Sections that follow contain sub-assemblies or components of these "major" assemblies.

«  Section C contains Subassemblies,

« Section D contains Hydraulic Components,

« Section E contains Electrical Components, and

»  Section F contains Mechanical Components.
Because of the "custom" nature of the MP Series machines, the index of this Parts Catalog is structured
to indicate the components of specific units by serial number. The "Section Index" pages list the sections,
page numbers and page titles that are relevant to this model, and that are contained in this Catalog. Some

pages not referring specifically to YOUR PARTICULAR MACHINE may be included in this Catalog.

The serialnumberof YOUR MACHINE
can be found on the serial number

plate located inside the engine com- MACHIRESERIAL NUM
partment. This serial number will also slslsi2ls]s
be found at the top of the "Section 5|55 3 (515
Index", and the page plates showing _
the components%ngOUR MACHINE 81 Undercarriage Assembly |.01) 07|10 &y 12112
will be found in the column beneath B2 Supersiruciure Assembly |.05 .08 £t
that serial number. B3 Boom Assembly 1 1

- S

When selecting parts for a specific
machine, be sure to verify the machine
model number, and serial number or
date code (found on the data plate).

|

At 8 AD0.00026

Main H i
All Main Hydraulic Pumps 'Y,::p :“T bey?:::dc
are found in Section D8. ‘ on Plate D08.13.




MP SERIES JLLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

When ordering parts, always give:

1. Model and Serial Number

2. ltem Part Number/ Description

B1 Undercarriage Assembly

3. Order Quantity B2  Superstructure Assembly

B3 Boom Assembly

ltemswithindenteddescriptionsarecom- |
ponents of the non-indented item directly

above.
T
If a part number, blank space, or an .
indication "SEE INDEX" in the "PART g
NO." column of the page plate is followed s
by a plate number in the "SEE SEC-
TION" column, refer to the "Section In- All Main Hydraullc Pumps ;::p“\;';:g;’;::?

dex", and the plate indicated for YOUR are found in Section D8. on Plate D08.13.
PARTICULAR MACHINE to see a fur-

ther breakdown of components for that

part. If no plate number is listed in the "Section Index" column for YOUR PARTICULAR MACHINE, a check

of page plates listed for other serial numbers may help identify SIMILAR parts.

Parts that appear to be similar may in fact be quite different.

Some assembled items, such as hydraulic cylinders, may have been supplied by more than
one source. While the assemblies may be able to be used interchangeably, FOR SAFETY'S
SAKE, do not mix components or repair kits.

Please confirm the make of the assembly on the unit before ordering or installing replace-
ment parts. When in doubt, consult Simon Aerials Parts Department for assistance.

If a part number is not listed for a selected item, please provide this additional information:

4. Parts Plate number, ltem Number and Description of the desired item, OR

5. Part Number of the next assembly ("Parent" Part), if the desired item is not listed.
Left and right-hand, front and rear should be determined as though you are standing at the Platform Control
Console, with the Platform in stowed position (over the non-steering axle on most models; refer to large
"FORWARD" arrow on top of undercarriage). All dimensions are in inches unless otherwise specified.
SIMON AERIALS INC. reserves the right to change, improve, modify or expand features of its equipment.
Therefore, specifications, models or equipment are subject to change without notice, and without incurring
obligation to change, improve, modify or expand features of previously delivered units.
All SIMON AERIALS INC. manuals are periodically updated to reflect changes that occur in the equipment.

Please contact Simon Aerials Technical Support Department with any questions you may have regarding
your particular machine, or the availability of more recent manuals.




PLATFORM

B4

BOOM
B3

SUPERSTRUCTURE
B2

UNDERCARRIAGE o

Bl

0585

. ‘
ESCRIPTION MP 50 MACHINE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-208480-6




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
This plate identifies items found only on MP's with the "Two
wheel drive/ Four wheel drive" option. It contains only
those |tenls that are used i in addition to or in place of items

2059543 | 1T For model MP 60Z, MPH 60, MP 70
230 6860 For model MP 80
2| | SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT DRIVE (Right hand)

PO 20 . .
3 | SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT DRIVE (Left hand)
(For four-wheel drive. Replaces part shown on 2WD plate.) 1
202 4507 For model MP 40

SRR RN bR

201 0735 BEARING SLEEVE (2-3/8" 0.D. x 1-3/4" long) | 4

5
6 234 0700 PIN, STEER (replaces earlier pin 201 4405)
(For four-wheel drive. Replaces part shown on 2WD plate.) 4

10 | 08-066300 | CAP, GREASE FITTING (White plastic) T,

11 | 2142180 RETAINER, STEER SPINDLE BUSHING 2
12 | 07-017083 | | CAP SCREW, BUTTON HEAD (1/2'-13x 34", Grade 5) | 2.

DA 6| .
16 | 07.003087 | | CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 1-1/2", Grade 5) 2
17 07-065018 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/2") 2
18 | 01 030900 ) SEAL (used with torque hub having cast housing) 1

TTLE TWO WHEEL/ FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE OPTION, MP (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATE B01.18 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | oo




Art #B01.18001E

TTLE  TWO WHEEL/ FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE OPTION, MP (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 11 JUN, 1996

PART
NO.

"LE B01.18




S

PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
20 | 06-047400 45° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (12 V50X-S) 2
21 | 06-045400 90° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (12 C50X-S) 2
22 | 06-044400 90° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (4-6 C50X-S) 2

i ) o A "“. ot Sif =] bbb hes it '; Lol y.w%
24 | 07-065021 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (5/8") (for 8-bolt torque hub) 16
25 TIRE AND WHEEL ASSEMBLY, DRIVE

(refer to drive wheel plate

26 | 3512000 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY (for Model MP 60) 2
27 | 212 3240 TIE ROD (29.19" [74 cm] long) 1

214 3670

28 | 2089148 | | CLAMP, DRIVE HOSE 10

0030

32 | 07-050015 NUT, HEX STOP (5/16'-18, Grade 5) e
33 | 07-062015 WASHER, FLAT (5/16") 24
34 | 10-150900 | | SLEEVE, COIL (Plagtic, 1" dia.) (Bulk itergn, order as needed.

; g i m 6‘%!3&?‘, %g % D SEE %;%éé e o

i V. & W 2 g o e siheds .
(For four-wheel drive. Replaces part shown on 2WD plate.) 2
hown on 2WD

TME  TWO WHEEL/ FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE OPTION, MP (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE B01.18 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wevvumss| no. -




w
-
[=}
[=]
D
-
-
o
m
*
c
<

35

TWO WHEEL/ FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE OPTION, MP (PLATE 2 OF 2)

TITLE

B01.18

PLATE
NO

PART

REV. 11JUN, 1996 | NO.

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 SDA-206133-9 |c1.7| R.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
2 SCA-205108-6 TIE ROD 2
3 SDW-200420-8 CENTER STEER ARM 1
L 08-007100 TIE ROD END L
5 SDA-206134-2 [c1.8| L.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
6 08-004200 THRUST WASHER (TO 09/84) 2
7 08-002000 BUSHING 2
8 SEE INDEX D1 STEER CYLINDER 1
9 SEE INDEX F1 TORQUE HUB 2
10 SEE INDEX D3 DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 2
11 01-001500 D4.1| ACCUMULATOR 1
12 01-000500 NEEDLE VALVE 1
13 01-001400 SHUTTLE VALVE 1
14 01-036100 FLOW CONTROL VALVE 13 GPM L
15 SDW-202445-7 RIM 4
16 02-002200 STEER TIRE 2
17 08-000200 SWING BEARING 1
18 SEE INDEX D2 HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 1
19 02-002100 DRIVE TIRE 2
20 08-014100 THRUST WASHER (09/8%4) 2
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

CAA-207241-4

B1.5



17111177
SN

e
]
= ==
N Ny
— — —
=%
l
-
2 / ]
| — —— -
. %
| \
4 . (2\

5 > smm 7

1084/0383 NOTE: SEE PAGE B1.11 FOR 4WD COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION
UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-207241-4

Bl.5




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SEA-206184-7 Ci1.5] R.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
2 SCA-205108-6 TIE ROD 2
3 SDW-202429-5 CENTER STEER ARM 1
L SEE INDEX D1 STEER CYLINDER 1
5 08-007100 TIE ROD END 4
6 SEA-206183-4 cl1.6] L.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
7 08-004200 THRUST WASHER 2
8 08-002000 FLANGE BUSHING 2
9 SEE INDEX F1 TORQUE HUB 2
10 SEE INDEX D3 DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 2
11 01-001500 D4.1| ACCUMULATOR 1
12 01-001400 SHUTTLE VALVE 1
13 01-000500 NEEDLE VALVE 1
14 01-036100 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, 17 GPM L
15 SDW~-202256-7 RIM L
16 02-001500 STEER TIRE 2
17 08-000200 SWING BEARING 1
18 SEE INDEX D2 HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 1
19 02-001400 DRIVE TIRE 2
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY CAA-207258-0

Bl




NOTE: SEE PAGE B1.10 FOR 4WD COMPONENTS

0285
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY CAA-207258-0

Bil.6



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SEE INDEX F1 TORQUE HUB b4
2 SEE INDEX D3 DRIVE MOTOR 2
3 08-004200 THRUST WASHER 2
4 SAD-201073~5 SLEEVE BEARING 4
5 01-006700 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, 6 GPM 8
6 01-004500 SELECTOR VALVE 2
7 SEE INDEX D3 DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 2
8 01-001400 SHUTTLE VALVE 1
9 01-000500 NEEDLE VALVE 1
10 01-001500 D4.1 ACCUMULATOR 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

LWD ASSEMBLY

CAA-208L472~7

B1.11



0385

DESCRIPTION

4WD ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-208472-7

Bl




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

2061 342
08-014100

" 08- 053100

07-047122

| 07:047222

TITLE

07- 004652

2006707
2004208

5144330

07-003095

07-058400

07.058400 |

See index
2171 250

See index
Seemdex

This undercarriage for shorter reach, std. capacity MP series.

For 4WD components, see plate B01.18 (for 2WD/ 4WD) or
B01.27 (for "Full Time" 4WD

WASHER, THRUST
JIE ROD ASSEMBLY

R

FITTING GREASE (1/4"-28 Straight)
NUT, JAM (3/4"-16, R.H. thread, Grade 2)
NUT, J JAM 3/4" 16, L.H. thread Grade 2

._ pckag

COLLAR, LOCK C(1-1/2"

CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 3-1/2", Grade 5)
NUTLUG 1/2"-13 Grade 8)

NUT, LUG (1/2"-13, Grade 8) "
CYLINDER, STEER

“DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY
MOTOR, HYDRAULIC (with brake)
HUB, TORE

UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY( WD) (PLATE 1 OF 3)

FeTE B01.15

SIMON AERIALS INC. o |ng




49

s

48 -—

45
44 \@E; a7
&

40, 41, 42

37,38,39 43

52 — < i/\ 69

by~ 4 5 \\/’// > o
v \ ‘:\ \\ Art #801.15001E
8 10 82,
11 e
84 68
TITLE UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (2 WD) (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvmumse | ng PATE BO1.15




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

Qry.

" 08-000200

S

P
7 33 :
e 3

TITITCTTOEED
oo i

3500174

07-004133

01-000500
01-018900

X

06-050000

06-045600

For 4WD components, see plate B01.18 (for 2WD/ 4WD) or
B01.27 (for "Full Time" 4WD)

GHREESEIN & 3
WASHE K (1/2")
VALVE ASSEMBLY, MOTION CONTROL

R B

with u & a 24 GPM or less)

‘(used
(#6 SAE Ports, for pumps rated at 30 GPM or more)

&

TUBE ASSEMBLY
TUBE

Nk B .

s
'\.,

TITLE UNDE CRRIAGE ASSEMBLY (2 WD) (PLATE 2 OF 3)
PLATE B01.15 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvmanes [ mgy




19 l||”"""""”l|) 43
&

40, 41, 42

37,38,39 43

g .17 6 | 53
-~ 51 ! % _-85 thru 93
-7 \/ S~
ﬁ\ \/\,/ i\\\

a N5 M <Y \s 69
/</ ’,; \\
S Sa Art #B01.15001E
10 ? \\\\ég%?o
84 \68
TITLE UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (2 WD) (PLATE 2 OF 3)

PLATE

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | g " TE B01.15




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

ke
01-018300
01-034800

e
51800

§:8

06-060800
3507654

For 4WD components, see plate B01.18 (for 2WD/ 4WD) or
B01.27 (for "Full Time" 4WD).

3 S G ‘ X 3
(used with pumps rated at )
VALVE, GLOBE (1/4" NPT Female thread, both ends)

CONNECTOR, MALE (12-16 FTX-

o3

NUT, HEX (1/2"-13)
VALVE, CARTRIDGE RELIEF

LOW SPEED DRIVE (Pilot operated)
SEAL KIT, DRIVE VALVE ‘

£ vo
MR

““NUT, TUBE (12 BTX-S) _
REDUCER, TUBE END (12-6 TRTX-S)

TITLE
PLATE B01.15 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvooun.im | no, |




44

40, 41, 42

37,38,39 43

’ S
I \ % S 5001E
l,g\ 8 10 ? \ S Art #801.1

11 81 \63

TITLE UNDERCARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (2 WD) (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoun | o o F B01.15




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 UNDERCARRIAGE WELDMENT
(For four-wheel drive. Replaces part shown on 2WD plate.) 1
SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, FRONT DRIVE (Right hand) 1

(For four-wheel drive. Replaces part shown on
2010735 BEARING, SLEEVE (2-3/8" o.d. x 1-3/4" long)
2014405 PIN, STEER

FITTING, GREASE (1/8", 90°)
2142180 RETAINER, STEER SPINDLE BUSHING

07-003087 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 1-1/2
07-065018 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/2")
01-030900 SEAL (used with torque hub having cast housing)

Grade 5)

.......................................................

fer to drive wheel shown on 2WD plate.)
01-018100 VALVE, SELECTOR

TIMLE TWO WHEEL/ FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE OPTION COMPONENTS, MP
PLATE BO1 18 |SIMON AERIALS INC. v [ hor




w
2
8
S
a
b
£
<

TWO WHEEL/ FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE OPTION COMPONENTS, MP

TITLE

B01.18

PLATE
NO

PART
NO

REV. 01/21/91

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SEE INDEX D10 | MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER 1
2 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
3 03-026200 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1
b4 10-020400 DECAL, EMERGENCY CONTROLS 1
5 10-019400 DECAL, GROUND CONTROLS (500 LB. CAP.) | 1
6 SEE INDEX c7 ENGINE CONTROL BOX (DIESEL ONLY) 1
7 SEE INDEX D11 | HIGH PRESSURE FILTER 1
8 01-020600 SHUTOFF VALVE, 3/4" 1
9 01-002700 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1-1/4" 1

10 01-008200 VENT PLUG W/FILTER 1

11 10-002100 FILLER CAP, HYDRAULIC OIL 1

12 10-001000 STRAINER 1

13 SEE INDEX D12 | SIGHT GAUGE 2

14 SEE INDEX F2 SWING REDUCER 1

15 SEE INDEX D6 SWING MOTOR 1

16 SEE INDEX D7 EMERGENCY PUMP (L4/84) 1

17 SEE INDEX Ch ENGINE ASSEMBLY 1

18 SEE INDEX D9 LIFT CYLINDER 1

19 04-021402 HOLDING VALVE, LIFT CYLINDER 1

20 SEE INDEX c3 GROUND CONTROL BOX 1

21 08-000800 BEARING, BOOM PIVOT 2

22 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1

23 ' | 03-026300 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1

24 SEE INDEX D5 GROUND HPC VALVE 1

25 03-021200 PUSH BUTTON 1

26 03-025000 CONTACT BLOCK 1

27 03-020700 TOGGLE SWITCH 4PDT (GROUND OVERRIDE) 1

28 SEE INDEX C2 VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY 1

29 01-008900-1 RELIEF VALVE, LEVELING (SBD-201515-4) | 2

30 01-020200 D7.1| EMERGENCY PUMP (TO 04/84) 1

31 01-032800 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1/4" 1

32 10-001900 FILLER CAP, FUEL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

CAA-207248-1

B2.6



1284/0677

CEARLY MODEL)

DESCRIPTION

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-207248~-1

B2.s



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SEE INDEX D10 MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER 1
2 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
3 03-026200 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1
L DECAL, GROUND CONTROL BOX 1
5 10-019400 DECAL, GROUND CONTROLS (500 LB. CAP.)D 1
6 01-008900 LEVELING RELIEF VALVE 2
7 SEE INDEX D11 HIGH PRESSURE FILTER 1
8 01-020600 SHUTOFF VALVE, 3/4" 1
9 01-002700 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1-1/4" 1
10 01-008200 VENT PLUG W/ FILTER 1
11 10-002100 FILLER CAP, HYDRAULIC OIL 1
12 12-001000 STRAINER 1
13 SEE INDEX D12 SIGHT GAUGE 2
14 SEE INDEX F2 SWING REDUCER 1
15 SEE INDEX D6 SWING MOTOR 1
16
17 SEE INDEX D7 EMERGENCY PUMP 1
18 SEE INDEX ch4 ENGINE ASSEMBLY 1
19 SEE INDEX D9 LIFT CYLINDER 1
20 04-021402 ' HOLDING VALVE, LIFT CYLINDER 1
21 SEE INDEX C3 GROUND CONTROL BOX 1
22 08-000800 BEARING, BOOM PIVOT 2
23 SEE INDEX D5 GROUND HPC VALVE 1
24 03-026700 LIMIT SWITCH 1
25 SEE INDEX Cc2 VAVLE BANK ASSEMBLY 1
26 01-032800 SHUTOFF VALVE, 1/4" 1
27 10-001900 FILLER CAP, FUEL 1
28 03-038300 MOVEMENT ALARM 1
29 03-038100 TILT ALARM 1
30 03-036100 HORN 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

CAA-208494-7

B2.12



0885/0785

DESCRIPTION

SUPERSTRUCTURE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-208L494~7

Ba.12




PARTS LIST

QTY.

h%&c‘.% - . 22 S 3 :

.
.

T
L
-
z| 5
o= -
NWD : LU . Z
.|
w| - =2 m 2 | W -
ale - n . Do
o ER =2 Z : :
N ; wo
LLS W ﬁhT.nu. =
=9 A =53 > W
nZ o @ Q< N
< i~ <C nVVW s
o HM : M,Y,R, .S%U
Qui T (C < NlTTR S < :
L OC W 2 C L . - Of
P4 L . 2 X X
=> L > .M_H . =
i A= 1 2 o Y Z Z = :
>< g < < W <<= -
o> w > m o Ll ) o
40l mn n m\wﬁ\w%\wmwm
wkHlo v QO & v— o
s c -~ ~— 0 ~— S ..“...n.\\.\»\ﬁ n.\.u.. ‘..“..
i 00 560 .
i
i o
x @ x <X X Toximow o x Q QF
Ol2 Q @ ww.wee S m@“w%m
Z|o QRO 0 O O Sv o RN
HlESEE B CE 2c ECT 8
gg2gea8209 g e
LD S DB DB OB S 0 S 3
= 2 w%\ﬁ g
Wl N Mg g N~ o < » O ..b.%?&%
SRS . 2R .

TmLE SUPERSTRUCTURE ASS'Y, MP 50 ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL TYPE 1

PART

NEW 14 DEC., 1933 | NO.

B02.47|SIMON AERIALS INC.

PLATE
NO.




20

5

21,22,23

1:1

Ant # B02.47001E

TITLE SUPERSTRUCTURE ASS'Y, MP 50 ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL TYPE 1

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 14 DEC., 1993

PART
NO.

PTE B02.47




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 |01-003600 HOLDING VALVE, EXTEND CYLINDER 1
2 | $BA-204647-9 SLIDER PAD, MID BOOM (TOP-FRONT) 1
3 | SBA-204705-4 SLIDER PAD, TIP BOOM (TOP-FRONT) 1
4 | SDW-202291-G MOVING ANCHOR 1
5 | SBA-204704-5 SLIDER PAD, BASE BOOM (BOTTOM-REAR) 2
6 | SBA-204680-8 SLIDER PAD, MID BOOM (BOTTOM-REAR) 1
7 | SBD-201293-3 SLIDER PAD, EXTEND CYLINDER 1
8 | SEE INDEX D20 SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER 1
9 | SEE INDEX D21 HOLDING VALVE, SLAVE CYLINDER 1
10 HYDRAULIC HOSE, HPC PRESSURE 1
11 HYDRAULIC HOSE, HPC RETURN 1
12 HYDRAULIC HOSE, SLAVE CYLINDER ROD 1
13 HYDRAULIC HOSE, SLAVE CYLINDER CASE 1
14 | 03-008500 MULTI CONDUCTOR CABLE
15 | 08-003200 ROLLER CHAIN, REAR XOUTSIDE) 1
16 | 08-003200 ROLLER CHAIN, FRONT CINSIDE) 1
17 | SEE INDEX F3 HOSE TRACK 1
18 | SEE INDEX D19 EXTEND CYLINDER 1
19 | 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
20 | 03-026000 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1
21 | SBD-201291-1 ANCHOR BLOCK, CHAIN SPROCKET PIN 2
22 | SCW-201903-5 FRONT CHAIN ANCHOR BLOCK 1
23 | SAA-204702-3 SPROCKET ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEM 25) | &
24 | SBD-201290-2 FRONT SPROCKET PIN 1
25 | 08-004300 SLEEVE BEARING 4
26 | SBA-20L46L48-4 SIDE SLIDER PAD 6
27 | 08-002200 FLANGE BUSHING 2
28 | SBD-201292-8 REAR SPROCKET PIN 1
29 | SBD-201790-7 CHAIN TAKE-UP SCREW 2
30 | SBD-201788-4 REAR CHAIN ANCHOR BLOCK 1
31 | 08-004600 MASTER LINK ASSEMBLY C(NOT SHOWN) LREF.
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
BOOM ASSEMBLY - EARLY MODEL CAA-=208478-7

33.1%




,SSY NOOd~M3IA LNO

0585/0679
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

CAA-208478-7

BOOM ASSEMBLY - EARLY MODEL

B33



PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. | SEC. DESCRIPTION ’ QTY.
1 01-003600 HOLDING VALVE, EXTEND CYLINDER 1
2 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
3 03-026400 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1
4 SEE INDEX D1g EXTEND CYLINDER 1
5 SBA-20L6L8 -4 ' SIDE SLIDER PAD 4
6 SCD-20Lb647-9 SLIDER PAD 2
7 SCD-204647-9 SLIDER PAD 2
8 SEE INDEX F3 HOSE TRACK 1
9 MOVING ANCHOR 1
10 SEE INDEX D20 SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER 1
11 SEE INDEX D21 HOLDING VALVE, SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER 2
12 08-002200 BUSHING, PLATFORM PIVOT 2
13 HYDRAULIC HOSE, HPC PRESSURE 1
14 HYDRAULIC HOSE, HPC RETURN _ 1
15 HYDRAULIC HOSE, LEVEL CYLINDER ROD 1
16 HYDRAULIC HOSE, LEVEL CYLINDER CASE 1
17 03-085000 MULTI CONDUCTOR CABLE, 65! A.R.
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
BOOM ASSEMBLY CAA-208479-0




0585/0683

i M 1 NO—

DESCRIPTION

BOOM ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-208479-0

B3.14



PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1
For Hydraport controls (with 2 "Joystick" controls):

P PTTTSTINY. ATV, oo

£ )€

(36" x 72" [.91 M x 1.83 M])

205 6409 MP Series
205 6399 MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M])
- Second type, without separate hose channel:

e

AR R

Later style, wit
in box on outside of left side of console:
230 5280 MP Series (36" x 72" [.91 M x 1.83 M]) (Standard

3| 2041724 | | PIVOT, DOOR 1
4 | 2076577 BAR, LATCH 1
1

o AR S S e s ’ W s

5 | 204 1649  SPACER, LATCH BAR PIVO

8 | 08-010100 3 AN : Yy . L

9| 2108380 SPACER 1
10 | 07-003043 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3/4", Grade 5) 1
11 | 07-003096 | CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 3-3/4", Grade 5) 1

15 | 07-003053 CAP SCREW, HEX HD (3/8"-16 x 3", Grade 5) 2
16 | 07-062016 WASHER, FLAT (7/16") 4
17 | 07-050016 NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5) | | 2

e ot

19 | 07-003045 | CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD

20 | 07-050016 NUT, LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5) 4
21 | 07-062016 | WASHER, FLAT (7/16") R 8

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 4)

:;l(-)ATE BO4-02 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 07 DEC., 1994 :gRT




| E\10

iStandard Latch Bari
______ Sanelioonil

Art # B04.02001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 07 DEC., 1994 I:QAORT F[’qleTE 80402




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
22 See Index . | D24. - - | ACTUATOR, ROTARY (Helical type, 180°) (includes pins) 1
23 PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 20") 1
210 g940 ~except Ganada (Standard type, mcluded with actuator) 1

Call Simon | | CSA standards (Specify if this type is needed) 1
25 01-001900 VALVE, DOUBLE LOCK
(Earlier versions.

& RO S B S

28 SPACER, ROTARY ACTUATOR (for use with 96" platform) | 1
233 5380 Model MP 40 (4" [102 mm] thick)
233 5510 ‘ except Model MP40 (6"w [152 mm] thick)

sipvasis st T, s o ot

| 07-004089 2" long, for all except with 96" platform
07-004100 6" long, for Model MP 40 with 96" platform
07- 113400 8", Iong, for models with 96" platform except MP 40 )
nge, 1-1/a ) oF
08-002500 BEARING, SLEEVE (1 -1/4" 1. D., 1-5/8"O.D., 1* Iong)
(earlier versions) 2

33 | See Index C08. - - | PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY | 1

VALVE 4-WAY MANUAL (Platform level or rotate)
(Earlier versions) 2
38 | 01-020800 | VALVE, CHECK - 1

37 | SeePlate..| D14.

42 | 07-060014 | | WASHER, FLAT (1/4", SAE) 2
43 | 07-050014 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5) 2

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 4)

'I:I(_)ATE BO4-02 SIMON AER'ALS INC- REV. 07 DEC., 1994 :?)RT




A\
V1)
7 7/

9

Q)
Q0
X

08
:’0

9

Q

?
1
'I‘:
9

Q0

Y
%

o
Q

y
{/
5

&
55
S50
20
2
O'V
"I

| i o
. Standard Latch Bar.
_______ [_-—-——-——"—__‘J HORIZO! L

1 2 .............. Art # B04.02001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoromc. o | o " TEB04.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
44 | 01-001900 VALVE, CHECK (Pilot operated) 1
45 | 06-039500 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (4-6 F50X-S) 2
46 | 06-044400 90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X- S) 2

50 | 07-065016 | WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8") 4

51 FOOT VALVE ASSEMBLY, HYDRAPORT 1
3500862 | | Earlier version(Toe guard bolts to base

e s e -

54 | 2033914 " GUARD, TOE (for earlier versions)

1
55 | 07-003042 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 5/8", Grade 5) 2
56 | 07-065015 _ ~ WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8") 2

For some earlier versions.) - - 1

59 | 203 3893 PIN (3/8" dia. x 2-1/16" long) 1
60 | 08- 010500 BEARING, FLANGED (3/ "1.D.) (for later versions) 2
64 | 07-003027 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"- 18 x 1-1/2", Grade 5) 2
65 | 07-065015 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (5/16") 2
66 | 06-039800 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 F50X- -S) 2

S 25 s i s

70 | 06-032000 | UNION, BULKHEAD (6 WTX -S) (for later versions) 2
71 | 03-026600 SWITCH, LIMIT 1
MACHINE SCREW 2

: C REVY, DEA FEAD (V4 =cUX 1-1i4, @ldge n)
74 | 07-040014 ' NUT, HEX (1/ 1".20, Grade 5) 1
75 07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4", SAE) (for later versions) 4

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 4)

PLATE B04.02 [ SIMON AERIALS INC. o oroc. e | gy




Art # B04.02002E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 07 DEC., 1994

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

B04.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
76 | 2056766 TRAY, HOSE (Hose channel) (Separate item, for first type.) 1
77 | 03-067000 OUTLET, DUPLEX (20 Amp, 110 Volt AC) 1
03-062100 of) 1

et el R ”.m?\ R . et ) i & W i
82 03-042000 CONNECTOR, CABLE (2 screw, 3/8") 1
83 10-034000 BELT, SAFETY 1
84 | 10-033900 LANYARD, SAFETY BELT ) 1

87 | 10-042500 | | COVER, CONSOLE CONTROLS (black vinyl) (option) | 1
88 | 10-163800 STUD, BUTTON SNAP (stainless steel) AR.
89 | 07-099300 RIVET, BLIND (1/8" x 1/8", stainless steel) —|AR

91 | 2054670 CLAMP, HOSE (2 hole, #4) AR.
92 | 07-062014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4") - A.R.

96 | 03-064000 TIE, CABLE (7.4" [188 mm] long) A.R.

97 | 03-064100 MOUNT, CABLE TIE (Adhesive backed) A.R.

98 | 10-113000 PROTECTOR, HOSE (Neoprene, 8" x 12" x 1/8" thick) A.R.
PSS Ep . e . :

i

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 4 OF 4)

PLATE B04.02 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  woosc.on [no




g

10

2

CAU

TION!
DO NOT ROTATE
B LE

EStandard Latch Bari o %: S| Tt TTTTTTTTTTTe
R EREEEEEEEEEE 29 e
S 12 @ POTATED.  viwme Art # B04.02001E
TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 4 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 07 DEC., 1994

PART
NO.

PLTEB04.02




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION 1QTY.
1 SEE INDEX c8 PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 1
2 PLATFORM WELDMENT 1
3 CONSOLE WELDMENT 1
b4 01-008000 D14.1] 4-WAY MANUAL VALVE (ROTATE & LEVELING 2
5 01-020800 CHECK VALVE 1
6 01-000500 NEEDLE VALVE 1
7 SDW-200755-5 TRUNNION 1
8 SBD-201563-7 THRUST WASHER 2
9 SBD-204166-9 GATE 1

10 08-010100 SPRING 1

11 SLW-202032-3 PIVOT ARM 1

12 SBD-201567-3 MID LINK 1

13 SDW-202578-2 LEVER ARM 1

14 SEE INDEX D23 ROTATE CYLINDER 1

15 SDW-202607-7 STEP 1

NOT SHOWN:

16 SDW-202552-4 DOOR - EARLY MODEL 1

17 SBW-201548-8 LATCH - EARLY MODEL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

CAA-207229-8

SHEET 1 OF 2

B4.3



0884 /0677

TOP VIEW OF FLOOR

SHEET 1 OF 2

DESCRIPTION

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-207229-8

Ba.3



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 $SBD~201559-6 PIN, VALVE SPOOL 1
2 08-045200 SNAP RING 2
3 07-075414 ROLL PIN 1
L SBD-201557-4 PIN, PEDAL PIVOT 1
5 08-045300 SNAP RING b
6 SDW-202571-1 FOOT PEDAL WELDMENT 1
7 SBD-201560-6 PIN, VALVE BODY 1
8 SEE INDEX D5 HPC VALVE 1
9 03-021400 LIMIT SWITCH 1
9A 03-026000 LEVER ARM, LIMIT SWITCH 1
10 SEE INDEX D5 HPC VALVE 1
11 03-026600 LIMIT SWITCH 1
12 08-010200 LINK ASSEMBLY 1
13 SAD-203389-3 PIN 1
14 08-047000 SNAP RING 1
15 08-010500 FLANGE BEARING 2
16 SCW-203395-0 FOOT PEDAL 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

CAA-207229-8

SHEET 2 OF 2

B4.3



/-765
?sesm

FOOT PEDAL ASS'Y.~ EARLY MODEL

10
=17 .
H
l3$l4$l5\ @ -
@
\_\ 2
"s-\ /
—'/
1 @]
FOOT PEDAL ASS'Y. ~LATE MODEL
0884/0677 SHEET 2 OF 2
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
PLATFORM ASSEMBLY . CAA-207229-8

B4.3



PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.

1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1
For Earliest style Electro-Proportional controls (with 4

351 4160 BAR ASSEMBLY, LATCH
204 1724 PIVOT, DOOR
207 6577 BAR, LATCH

08010100 SPRING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY
210 8380 SPACER
07-003043 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3/4", Grade 5

300

03-021301 SWITCH (Slngle pole, double throw)

03-021302 COVER, SWITCH (Guard type, with latch)

214 6800 STEP, PLATFORM (17-1/2" [.44 M] high) (not shown

01-20200 MANIFOLD RELIEF/ CHECK VALVE
(Later versions. Two cartridges protrude from block.)
07- 004089 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 2", Grade 8

10-034000 BELT, SAFETY
10-033900 LANYARD, SAFETY BELT

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES
PLATE B04.06 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvoioee. o [ no. |




13, 14, 15 ~—
\\\\\\\\\\\\ o
. \\< pe—
r l\l\/-‘ I
e
[on ‘—.
__-——“"/
17,19
20, 21 f'? :
TR
- -
17,19, 18
20, 21
View "A-A"
TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvoiocc, o0

PART

NO.

PTEB04.06




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

TITLE

i
211 4440
210 1450

230 5270
230 6920
351 4160

07-003047
07-050016
08-010100

07- 058400 |

03-021300
03 021301

01-001900

01-202000

233 5510
10-129200

PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor)
For Full Hydraulic controls (4 "Joysticks"):

MP Series (36" x 96" [.91 M x 2. 44 M]) (Optlonal)
MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M]) (Standard)
Later style W|th Platform Rotate and Level valves both

MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M) (Standard)
Special Application (30" x 60" [.76 M x 1.52 M])

i BAR ASSEMBLY LATCH (standard "Lift and Swing" style

CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/2", Grade 5)
NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5)
SPRING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY

'NUT, LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8)

SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FOOT (Single pole)
SWITCH (Single pole, double throw

VALVE, DOUBLE LOCK
(Earlier versions. No cartridges protrude from block.)
MANIFOLD, RELIEF/ CHECK VALVE

Vi | 2 m :
except Model MP40 (6" [152 mm] thlck)
DECAL, "CAUTION, DO NOT ROTATE . . ." (found on some

earlier versions having 96" platform, but no spacer

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 2)

P TE B04.07

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

NEW 01 DEC., 1994




17,18, 19

Art # B04.07001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wevorocc. o | g PATE B04.07




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

22

07-004089
07-004100
I

01-018900
See Plate . .
07-003009

&)

06-039500
06-044400
07-040015

03-062200
10-034000
10-033900

10-159100
10-163800
07-099300

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 2)

CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
2" long, for all except with 96" platform

6" long, for Model MP 40 with 96" platform
i SHRTHE

£ L3

2" 0.D. flange, 1-1/2" long) (later versions)
BEARING, SLEEVE (1-1/4" 1.D., 1-5/8" O.D., 1" long)
earlier versions

VALVE, NEEDLE (#6 SAE Ports)
VALVE, PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE (Later versions)
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2", Grade 5)

o o
ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (4-6 F50X-S)
90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (4-6 C50X-S)
NUT, HEX (5/16"-18, Grade 5)
§ i OCK (5

BOX : _ 00f)
COVER, DUPLEX OUTLET (Weatherproof)
BELT, SAFETY

LANYARD, SAFETY BELT

SONETEGH T

r N e )
COVER, CONSOLE CONTROLS (black vinyl) (option)
STUD, BUTTON SNAP (stainless steel)
RIVET, BLIND (1/8" x 1/8", stainless steel)
o i = o

FATE B04.07

SIMON AERIALS INC.  scvworcce. o | ko T




||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

ELOW ITS

)T ROTATE
\SKET 180 DEG, WHILE.
16 B I

39
CAUTION!

Art # B04.07001E

__Earlier Version
@/ 37
13,14,15

17,18,19

yy /7 N /
Qe
e XN Y
,\ NY/AN, \~\

) 9'....\#

=5\

y/
\

WO
EERKR
e ALY,
/“....s O /
2

s/ [ =
/ 7 TR s
=R ANVAV N/
= &
s e
¥ ¥ 25 J

B04.07

PLATE
NO.

PART

NEW 01 DEC., 1994 | NO.

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1
For "Type 2" EIectro-Proportlonal controls (with 3

i
oy

'210 1540 MP Series (36" x 72" [.91 M x 1.83 M]) (Standard)
Call Simon MP Series (36" x 96" [.91 M x 2.44 M]) (Optional)
Call Simon | o MIPN Series (36" x 60" [91 M x 1.52 M]) (Standard)

.
o

230 5320 MP Serles \(36 X 96" [- 91 M x 2.44 M]) (Optlonal)
230 5260 MPN Series (36" x 60" [.91 M x 1.52 M]) (Standard)
3514160 | | BAR ASSEMBLY, LATCH (standard "Lift and Swing" style)

S .g SR . ‘ % . : R i
6 | 07-003047 CAP SCREW HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/2", Grade 5)
7 | 07-050016 NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5)

98010100 SPRING AND TUBE ASSEMBLY

LB , : - SECE BRRRCCERCRs R R, R RS R TEORNRR ':-.\ 1
12 | o7- 058400 NUT, LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
13 219 8520 BAR, GATE (optional puli up "Roller Gate" style)
14 | 219 8510 1 "ROLLER, PULL UP GATE
=

18 | 03-021300 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FOOT (Single pole)

19 | 03-021301 SWITCH (Single pole, double throw)

20 | 03021302 | | _ COVER, SWITCH (Guard type, with latch)
5 .

23 | 03-045000 REDUCER (3/4" to 1/2")
24 | 03-045500 GRIP, CORD (1/2", with .31" to .38" seal) or
03-063300 | GRIP, CORD (90°, 1/2", with 31" to .38" seal

S

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
PLATE B04.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvorcec. o | wo.




&3S
LSS
NOLOL 0,
LR
SIS
LS
SO>S
RIS J
N [RSIRTLSES <3
RIIRLS S
2 | SRS RRS 3]
SO 4
X NN \ 4
SO
IS
NS S
>: \0/"0: <l
1 SR
»

23,24,25

\18,
| 38
. 36

19, 20

37| CAUTION!

, 30thru3s !
. | 10 Optional Roller Gate,
Standard Latch Bar
"""" é;:_-__. 12 Art # BO4.16001E
TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  evorscc. s | No, - " TEB04.16




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO _[SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
26 STEP, PLATFORM 1
214 6800 Standard version (17-1/2" [.44 M] high)
219 8710 Optlonal longer step (21-1/2" [.55 M] h|gh)
HEW BEXHERBIRE s v | G

D24.06 ACTUATOR“ROTARY (Hehcal type' 180°) (
PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 20") 1

_..except Qanada Standard type, included with actuator) 1

EER SEAEARS U At Rl bdtmimi it ebotiedd

1;1‘;;
opt Canada (€

i

519 4500 CSA standards (Specify if this tyf
33 | 01-001900 VALVE, DOUBLE LOCK
(Earher versions. No cartndges protrude from block

T

pmnanan i

["SPACER. ROTARY ACTUATOR (for use with 96" platform)
233 5380 Model MP 40 (4" [102 mm] thick)
233 5510 except Model MP4O (6" [152 mm]\th|ck)

A o e o u.v.llv.

2 Iong, for all except with 96 platform
6" long, for Model MP 40 with 96" platform
long, for models with 96" platform except MP 40

07-004089
07-004100
07-113400

g
PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

Co8. T
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1", Grade 5) 4
8

41| See Index
42 07-003045

43 | 07-062016

akathe
46 | 01-020800 VALVE, CHECK
47 | 01-000500 VALVE, NEEDLE 1

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)

:(L)ATE B04.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC. NEW 01 DEC., 1994 EI(\)RT




| 3 ! 2 : |
] 10 Optional Roller Gate;
. Standard Latch Bar:

-

o 12 Art # B04.16001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcuoroe. i | no, | No. - B04.16




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
48 | Seelndex.]| D14.-- VALVE, PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE (Later versions) 1
49 | 07-003009 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2", Grade 5) 2
50 | 07- 06001 4 2

06 044400
07-040015

60 | 07-011 355
61 | 07-050011
62 | 03-042000

86 | 07-029365

67 | 10- 042500

Suameis

\:‘%‘15

s

03-066400
03-064700
03-064000

SR

TIE, CABLE (7

WASHER FLAT(‘I/ " SAE)
S5 i E

56° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD
NUT, HEX (5/16"-18, Grade 5)
WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (5/16")

s SR

E 90
MACHINE SCREW, ROUND HEAD (#10-24 x 3/4")
NUT, LOCK (#10-24, Grade 2)

CONNECTOR, CABLE (2 screw, 3/8")

SCREW “HEX WASHER HEAD
(#12 x 1", Self drilling, with rubber seal)

COVER, CONSOLE CONTROLS (black vinyl) (option)

TIE, CABLE (20" [508 mm] long)
TIE, CABLE (14-1/2" [368 mm] long)
4"[188 mm] |

o

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  eworoso.m |10




: Earlier Version
52,53,54' """ " c-ooooooioooe

o 58
61— @/ 57
\ 59

23,24,25
18,19, 20

38
36

37| CAUTION!

] 10 . Optional Roller Gate:
. Standard Latch Bar

é___,.—-- 12 Art # B04.16001E
TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  worocc. o | o, | PATEB04.16




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 PLATFORM WELDMENT
(Standard type, with Rotary Actuator mounted under floor) 1
For Full Hydraulic (with 3 "Joystick" controls

&5

% LERER e AR ¢

comasiies 25 e 2 @ & i
MP Series (36" x 72" [.91 M x 1.83 M]

231 4680 ) (Standard)
232 4340 MP Series (36" x 96" [.91 M x 2.44 M]) (Optional)
2195480 | | MPN Series (36" x 60 [.91 M x 1.52 M]) (Standard)

&

5| 2041649 | SPACER, LATCHBARPIVOT T
6 | 07-003047 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/2", Grade 5) 1
7 | 07-050016 NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-16, Grade 5) C g

B g &

Gt b o i ‘ N : i W “ ; o ) e
11 07-003096 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 3-3/4", Grade 5) 1
12 | 07-058400 NUT, LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8) 1
13 | 2198520 BAR, GATE (optional pull up "Roller Gate" style) 1

17 | 07-050016 | NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8'-16, Grade 5)
18 | 03-021300 SWITCH ASSEMBLY, FOOT (Single pole)
03-021301 SWITCH (Single pole, double throw)

22 07-065014 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/4")
23 03-045000 REDUCER (3/4" to 1/2")
03-045500 GRIP, CORD (1/2"
‘ (2 2

ooy

B St

| STEP, PLATFOR
214 6800 Standard version (17-1/2" [.44 M] high)
219 8710 _Optional longer step (21-1/2" [.55 M] high)

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)

:LOATE BO4-20 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 28 FEB., 1995 :gRT




‘x
3
5
3

0{
&
0'0’0’

X

(/
A
)
X

A
A%

e,
&%
K
o
K
"I

/
&

7

48, 49, 50

23, 24, 25
18, 19, 20

Art # B04.20001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccouereo v | g "ETEB04.20




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
30 | 02-010600 | D24.06 | ACTUATOR, ROTARY (Helical type, 180°) (includes pins) 1
31 PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 20") 1
210 2940 except Canada (Standard type, included with actuator) 1

5194500 | |  CSA standards (Specify if this type is needed) "
33 08-040700 RING, RETAINING (1-1/4")
34 SPACER, ROTARY ACTUATOR (if required, see below 1
(] i &

X

o iy (Y ok dibied L
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
07-004089 2" long (for all versions not using rotary actuator spacer)
07-004095 3-1/2" long (for versions having 1-1/2" [38 mm)] spacer)

R

08-002200 | BEARING, FLANGED (1-1/4" 1.D., 1-1/2" O.D.,
2" 0.D. flange, 1-1/2" long)

See Plate . . PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY
BHACK | T

1)

i ) v:’ St i e ; “%&é i - » 2 i 2 ;
10-069600 CLAMP, TUBE (i-1/4" 0.D.)
07-003045 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1", Grade 5)
07-062016 WASHER, FLAT (3/8")

07 e S ,

07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4"
07-050014 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5)
01-001900 VALVE, CHECK (Pilot operated)

. b S ”

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)
PLATE B04 20 |SIMON AERIALS INC. =285 [ror




7
AN

/
/\
\

A\

5
5
%

4N
X
&
X

XA
X ‘ I/’

<

y'a
—_— - N,
S
{/
RN
KX A
IRKNLS
'/no‘n’
/ Y

48, 49, 50

% 23, 24, 25
ﬁ/ 18,19, 20

30 thru 33

Art # B04.20001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 28 FEB., 1995

PART
NO.

PLUTEB04.20




PARTS LIST
SEE
lITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
53 RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL CONVENIENCE 1
03-067000 Duplex, 20 Amp, 110 Volt AC, Self-grounding
m03-71 1300 Slngle 20 Amp, 220 Volt AC

03-711400 | | Forsingle 220 Volt outlet
56 | 07-011355 MACHINE SCREW, ROUND HEAD (#10-24 x 3/4") 2
57 | 07050011 | | NUT, LOCK (#10-24, Grade 2)

" (#12 x 1", Self drilling, with rubber seal)
11-203300 CAPLUG (1-1/4"1.D.)
10-0%51000 - BELT

(#12x 1", Self drilling, with rubber seal)
COVER, CONSOLE CONTROLS (black vinyl) (option)
V\il‘lh Electro-Proportional controls

68 | 07-099300 1 RIVET, BLIND (1/8" x 1/8", stainless steel)
69 | 10-063200 TUBING, FOAM INSULATION (option)
(1-1/8" [29 mm] 1.D., 1" [25 4 mm] wall)

HOSE KIT, PLATFORM (Full Hydraullc)

The following are also found on platform assemblles.

s

74| 07050014 | | NUT, LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5)
75 | 03-066400 TIE, CABLE (20" [508 mm] long)
76 | 03-064700 | | TIE, CABLE (14-1/2" [368 mm] long)

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)
roTE B04.20 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  revures s | no.




)
X
)

4N
&
05

5
%
&

Y

0
X

X
'0
7
X
Y,
Y
W AAK,

“7
) v/
) IR
f 08
b
0
4.7/
/8
()
\\0.0:0'/
OB
N

J

48, 49, 50

23, 24, 25

18, 19, 20

Art # B04.20001E

TITLE PLATFORM ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 28 FEB., 1995

PART
NO.

PUTEB04.20




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
SENSOR RING PACKAGE 1
Call Simon for 36" x 60" (.91 M x 1.52 M) Platform
234 5620 | for36"x72" (.91 M x1 .83 M Platform

‘Call Simon | for 36" x 60" (.91 M x 1.52 M) Platform

234 5530 for 36" x 72" (.91 M x 1.83 M) Platform
Call Simon | for 36" x 96" M x 2.44 M) Platformu

2345540 | |  for36"x 72" (.91 Mx 1.83 M) Platform
Call Simon for 36" x 96" (.91 M x 2.44 M) Platform

Call Simon " ' x 96" (.91 M x 2.44 M) Platform
217 3950 COLLAR, SENSOR RING
06-015300 UNION (12 HTX-S)

03-428300 | sWITCH, LIMIT'
217 5320 ROD, SENSOR RING SWITCH
2345550 | | BRACKET, SWITCH MOUNTING _

10-116800 | BECAL SENSOR RING OVERRIDE
03-085200 CABLE, ELECTRICAL (SJO, 2conductor #16 AWG)
Bulk |tem order as needed. 7 Ft [2.1 M] needed here)

TITLE PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE B04.99 |SIMON AERIALS INC. e |0




\moocoeooocooooanN

ooooooooooooooo\

/

35

36

35

Art # B04.99001E

PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

TITLE

B04.99

PLATE
NO.

PART
NO.

NEW 23 MAR., 1995

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
19 | 234 5560 STEP, FIXED (12-1/4" [.31 M] long)
(replaces step found on standard platform) 1
20 | 234 5570 TAB, STEP MO%lWJSNING 4 2

24 | 07-050017 " T'NUT, HEX LOCK (7/16"-14, Grade 5) 2

25 | 07-003026 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"-18 x 1-1/4", Grade 5) 4

26 | 07-062015 | WASHER, FLAT (5/16") 8

) 1 i T 10 : ! ‘

29 | 11-078000 | | HOOK, SNAP o N
30 | 208 4608 TAB, CHAIN MOUNTING

233 5510

34 N COVER SENSOR RING (Bléck vmyI coated nylon) | 2

Call Simon for 36" x 60" Platform
10- 259301 {or 36" x 72" qutform\(lgf' [3 3 M] Iong)w I |

(6 Ft. [1.8 M] section) e

37 COVER, TOP RAIL (Black, vinyl coated nylon) 1
CallSimon | | for 36"_\x"60" Platform

39 | 10-255407 | COVER, PLATFORM CORNER (Black, vinyl coated nylon) | 4
(41" [1.04 M] long)

TITLE PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

:I(_)ATE 80499 SlMON AERIALS INC- NEW 23 MAR., 1995 Z‘O\RT




35

36
35

Doaooaooooooooo(

)ooooooaoooaoooo)/

Art # B04.99001E

TITLE

PLATFORM SENSOR RING ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v oo | o PLMTE B04.99




PARTS LIST

SEE
JITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 2326430 COVER WELDMENT, PLATFORM CONSOLE 1
2 | 07-017046 CAP SCREW, BUTTON HEAD

(3/8"-16 x 1-1/4", Hex socket, Grade 5

g @

10-030100 "LATCH. DRAW
07-013414 MACHINE SCREW, ROUND HEAD (#10-32 x 1/2", Grade 2)
07-040111 | NUT, HEX LOCK (#10-32, Grade 5

TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE COVER ASSEMBLY, MP/ RP SERIES
PLATE B04.299 SIMON AERIALS INC.  woonlho 2326440




"o,

Art # B04.29901E

TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE COVER ASSEMBLY, MP/ RP SERIES
SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | o 2326440  |Ra. "B04.299




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION
SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (Right)
2061847 Type 1 (see note at item 1)
3502495 Type 2 (see note at item 1)

e sssavassisivas o s
e .
S S
S Sy \@{};\\4 A R
S ND: Y

st
e
{%}ﬁ% RIS 5 X 3
&%%&:m&»&mm’?& R 5 R o
all Model MPN 55 and MP
earlier Model MP 50,

] 20 % s s
e \%\ e
-

2 B \ﬁ%"ﬁ R
,}\ § ]

e
Higina

o
§z % S
5 qw% -

" RS

%ﬁ,&
L
Onaly @i@‘&%m

erdRiRepdiine Satess 23
has an outside dia

A

iy

: R

AR AR & SRS '“
Note: the "Type 2’

together (pin housing and spindle are machined from one

block of with steering arm welded to it).

o ‘.%_ - 2 \:_._ i S, _-\_~.a§:\ ‘\\:j:

ﬁ' s SRR R
o
e

oo
3 R

: : oo ‘ 'e..::.x». "E‘a';\\m (e -ﬁ.
SEAL, SH OIL (3-1/4"1.D., 4-1/2" O.D.

'-:-;-;(\.-.\

. e
R Sbooddoosd S EeatBndiondiiotto -&ﬁk&%\ %‘&: '4»5.\‘%"?&:%'«-.
07-003001 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4" - 20 X 1/2", Grad

12 | 07-065014 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/4")
08-00200 BEARING, F%NQE pri

»:-.;::.\% 3 : 3 SR 9‘&% :
M : e B s AR
" gl

l i ﬁt&&gfﬁwﬁa&?&ﬁ%& mi‘%%&&%&& SR

3 AR
14 | 08-051300 (1/8", 90°)

S

TITLE . | SPINLEA”
:léATE 00105 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 12 MAR., 1993 :gRT




13 5 2 3 11, 12

X, 4
% 10
14\

SECTION "A" - "A"

TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT HAND

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvcums | o, | o C01.05




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
SPINDLE ASSEMBLY (Left) 1
2061834 Type 1 (see note at item 1)
Type 2 (see note at item 1)

o -
L S =
210 4

T -
. .
R "-", 33 q\:,.i": ‘:‘&g\%\% “}‘
.

L
PN 55 and MPN 60,

% i‘\"‘ﬁ \:g.\*f

5

B mﬁi‘-z;&*@& ¥ o
has an outs

SPINDLE (Left) (Type
(.\"2 2-‘99&}%% .

NBELR s

o

7

B

R

together (pin housing and spindle are machined from one
block of metal, with steering arm welded to it).

RS "%3«.‘:\ {mmm& :‘m
01-0 SEAL, SHAF
07-030651 STUD, WHEEL MOUNTING (3/4"-16 x 2-1/2", Grade 5)
07-062027 SHER, FLAT (1-

g e e S R

‘ St v-.gg l

11| 07-003001 CAP SCREW HEX HEA
12 | 07-065014 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (1/4")

08-002000 prior to Se%ember 19
- i 5 2 dia e

ai‘&'ﬁ\*‘%‘(%ﬁ osetiing
FITTI

T

“
R
S

o3

,
o
ooy

%

N S i
'%& i SRR ?ﬁ‘\\ S

TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY,
::léATE CO1 06 SlMON AERIALS INC. REV. 12 MAR., 1993 :gRT




O

o

A-‘—

(]
N
(3]

11,12 13

10 ' MR § y
! 4
NS >

ART # C01.150015

7 3 4 13

2
;

SECTION "A" - "A"

TITLE SPINDLE ASSEMBLY, LEFT HAND

SIMON AERIALS INC.  sevounios | ng PLATE C01.06




PARTS LIST

R.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 SDW-202439-0 R.H. SPINDLE 1
2 SDW-202436-5 SPINDLE HUB 1
3 SCD-202113-1 COVER PLATE 1
4 01-030700 SHAFT OIL SEAL 1
5 07-003001 HHCS 1/4-20 X 1/2" LG. \ 3
6 07-030618 WHEEL STUD 9/16-18 X 2-1/8"LG. 9
7 07-045227 HEX NUT SLOTTED 1-3/4-12 UN 1
8 07-062027 FLATWASHER 1-3/4 1
9 07-065014 LOCKWASHER 1/4 3

10 07-070511 COTTER PIN 1/8"x 2-1/2"LG. 1

11 08-002000 BUSHING (TO 08/84) 2

12 08-003400 BEARING CUP 2

13 08-003500 ROLLER BEARING CONE 2

14 08-050000 GREASE FITTING 1

15 08-014000 SLEEVE BEARING (09/84) 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SDA-206133-9

C1.7



A
O
) ' /
O\
[]
]
O
—t A
r|4 llorRB 4 2 6
5¢9
% . = |
&
N
o)
7
[} | i3 12 8
SECTION A-A
0684 /0677
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
R.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY SDA-206133-9

CL?



'PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 SDW-202440-8 L.H. SPINDLE 1
2 SDW-202436-5 SPINDLE HUB 1
3 SCD-202113-1 COVER PLATE 1
4 01-030700 SHAFT OIL SEAL 1
5 07-003001 HHCS 1/4-20 X 1/2" LG. 3
6 07-030618 WHEEL STUD 9/16-18 X 2-1/8" LG. 9
7 07-045227 HEX SLOTTED NUT 1-3/4"-12 UN 1
8 07-062027 FLATWASHER 1-3/4 1
9 07-065014 LOCKWASHER 1/4
10 07-070511 COTTER PIN 1/8 X 2-1/2" LG. 1
11 08-002000 BUSHING (TO 08/84) 2
12 08-003400 BEARING CUP 2
13 08-003500 ROLLER BEARING CONE 2
14 08-050000 GREASE FITTING 1
15 08-014000 SLEEVE BEARING (09/84) 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

L.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY - SDA-206134-2

c18



/

]O

\ O

A~
6 2 45 lloris 14
5¢9
3 §
]
10
7
—
8 12 13 1 I
SECTION A-A
0684 /0677
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
L.H. SPINDLE ASSEMBLY SDA-206134-2

Ci.s



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
2 01-032700 NEEDLE VALVE 3
3 01-034200 10' RING 1
4 01-034100 CHECK VALVE 1
5. SBD-201510-9 SPACER 1
7 01-031700 D13.1f SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, L-WAY Y
8 01-031800 D13.2 SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, L-WAY 2
9 01-031703 '0' RING 6

10 01-031702 10! RING 6

11 07-06001% WASHER, 1/4 LIGHT 5

12 SBD-201507-9 FLOW DISC .078 1

13 SBD-203410-2 FLOW DISC .052 1

14 SBD-201508-4 FLOW DISC. .047 2

15 SBD-201509-1 FLOW DISC. .234 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

CAA-206251-0

Ca4



B80OOM LIFT

7

DRIVE
LOW SPEED

|

et |

8

SWING

u

2

gelcTYP/[‘; @ =z O

—

g4

H >

DRIVE
HIGH SPEED

L

7

BOOM EXTEND

\

8

STEER

ﬁ@[ﬁ

|

0684/0677

new

DESCRIPTION

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-206251-0

Caa



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 01-017501 D13.4 SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, SWING 1
2 01-017502 D13.4 SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, HOIST 1
3 01-017503 D13.41 DOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, EXTEND 1
4 01-017504 D13.4 SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, DRIVE 1
5 SHUTTLE VALVE 4
5A SEAL KIT, SHUTTLE VALVE 4
6 AUXILIARY MANIFOLD BODY, 1
6A SEAL KIT, AUXILIARY MANIFOLD 1
7 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, 4 GPM 1
8 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
9 01-040309 SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, 3-WAY 1
10 01-032700 NEEDLE VALVE 1
11 ' MANIFOLD BODY 1
11A SEAL KIT, MANIFOLD 1
12 CARTRIDGE COMPESATOR, SERIES 10 3
12A SEAL KIT, CARTRIDGE COMPENSATOR b4
13 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
14 CARTRIDGE COMPENSATOR, SERIES 10 1
15 01-018200 CHECK VALVE 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (DRIVE, EXTEND, HOIST, SWING) CAA-208488-2

Cal=



SWING HOIST EXTEND DRIVE

0785/0785

DESCRIPTION
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (DRIVE, EXTEND, HOIST, SWING)

PART NO.
CAA-208L88-2

Ca.i2



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
2 01-032700 NEEDLE VALVE 5
3 01-034200 'O' RING 1
L 01-034100 CHECK VALVE 1
5 SBD-201510-9 SPACER 1
5] 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
7 01-031700 D13.1 | SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, L4-WAY 4
8 01-031800 D13.2 | SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, L-WAY 2
9 01-031703 '0O' RING, 1-1/16 0.D. 6
10 01-031702 'O' RING, 3/4 0.D. 6
11 07-060014 WASHER, 1/4 LIGHT 4
12 SBD-201507-9 FLOW DISC, .078 1
13 SBD-203410-2 FLOW DISC, .052 1
14 SBD-201508-4 FLOW DISC, .o047 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

CAA-208495-8

C2.14



2 new

/"eB 2

ng4

BOOM LIFT
7

DRIVE Uil L
LOW SPEE
- 8

9€I0TYP

DRiZi,D——’:%- Qo i:: e 1) Eﬂb

HIGH_ SPEE |

’ B
A n ' -

BOOM EXTEND ‘ : o
8 X

| 10
STEER @ ‘)
7
0885/0785 '
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY CAA-208495-8

Ca.14



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 01-021000 PRESSURE GAUGE 1
2 01-019000 NEEDLE VALVE, #8 SAE PORTS 6
3 01-018900 NEEDLE VALVE, #6 SAE PORTS 2
b 01-034200 0" RING 1
5 01-034200 CHECK VALVE 1
) SBD-201510-9 SPACER 1
7 01-012800 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
8 01-031700 D13.1} SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, L-WAY 2
9 01-031800 D13.2| SOLENOID CONTROL VALVE, L-WAY b4
10 01-031703 '0' RING, 1-1/16 0.D. 6
11 01-031702 'O0' RING, 3/4 0.D. 6
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

Cc2.21



| l1g0 L@
BOOM LIFT
9 ‘ 2
DRIVE el inl —3
LOW SPE
9
19
SWING
9
10&11 TYP.

DRIVE
HIGH SPEE
8

[r————teerrre——]
Qi
L g
BOOM EXTEND
Q@1

9

STEER

0786/0486

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY

C2.21



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 2025214 MANIFOLD, CONTROL VALVE 1
2 | 06-044800 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (8 CSOX)

06-086800
06-076900
01-012300

3516800

01-034100
2015109

07-040016
07-065016
01-031702

06-040900
06-054800

ADAPTER, FEMALE PIPE (8-1/4 F50G)
NIPPLE, PIPE THREAD ADAPTER (PH 1/4 FF)
VALVE, FLOW CONTROL

[ FITTING (6 F50X)

TUBE ASSEMBLY (Shuttle valve return line)
ELBOW, 45° STRAIGHT THREAD (6 V50X)

VALVE, CARTRIDGE CHECK (3,000 PS)

NUT, HEX (3/8"-16, Grade 5)
WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")
"O"-RING (3/4" O.D.)

BAND (to prevent manual operation of high speed valve)
CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (12-8 F50X)
RUN TEE, SWIVEL NUT (12 R6X)

(Solenoid operated, 4 way, 3 position, closed center)
REDUCER
ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 C50X)

TITLE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, DRIVE/ STEER (FULL HYDRAULIC) (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATE 002 22

SIMON AERIALS INC. v oo | g 3511020




TITLE \MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, DRIVE/ STEER (FULL HYDRAULIC) (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 06/26/91

PART
NO.

3511020

PLMTE C02.22




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO __ |SECTION

DESCRIPTION QTy.

34 | 06-040500
35 | - 06-095000

06-040100
01-031800

3511050

03-426000

CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (10-8 F50X) 1
PLUG, HOLLOW HEX (6 HP50N)

(Solenoid operated, 4 way, 2 position)
CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (8 F50X)
VALVE, DIRECTIONAL (Low speed valve)

TOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (8 F50X)
TUBE ASSEMBLY (Low speed valve to high speed valve)

HARNESS, WIRE (not shown)

.............................................

TITLE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, DRIVE/ STEER (FULL HYDRAULIC) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE C02.22 | SIMON AERIALS INC. revosmson | o 3511020




TITLE MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY, DRIVE/ STEER (FULL HYDRAULIC) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 06/26/91

PART
NO.

3511020

PTE C02.22




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (Lift, swing, telescope) 1
2 | 01-067701 D14.02 VALVE SECTION, 4-WAY MANUAL 3
3 | 01-067704 VALVE SECTION, INLET 1

NUT, HEX (5/16"-11)
TIE ROD (3/8"-24 X 6-3/4" long)
NUT, HEX (3/8"-24

for MP 80 and larger)
01-071300 BLOCK, SHUTTLE VALVE

, X)
06-044700 ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 C50X)

01-012800 ( 03, , y
01-082400 (100 to 3,000 PSI, 20 GPM) (for assembly 3517640)

07-050014 NUT, STOP (1/4"-20)
2126710 BRACKET, SHUTTLE VALVE MOUNTING (ref.)

TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE)
PLATE 502.26 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  sevorsen | R0,




4 2 2 2 3
\ \ / /
TELESCOPE SWING LIFT
N
6, iy . .
, :
silsie
, HEdlSd s
J ] 1
) 11

29 \x:_/;f; Art# CO2.26003E
TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE)

SIMON AERIALS INC. p— Ll P e C02.26




PARTS LIST

QTY.

— - Al AN
o
w
o«
2
(@]
w
R o >
T e
pd
w
=
w
O
> 3
m m\@u ml.h
P =
> L w o
O . .
D M o HH\ HE B 2 e
A > 5 > O =
<s N S 0
e - 7 D@2ns
S fo” A .\\..n.s.n\.m,m.\h\\nb-m..m-\
5202 > colpp28ogziat .
. . : w x
0 = O WwZ T <Z0 J
Zuwd £ 53k 598G < .
oo ; -
S & i o O <QZ >0Z S .
OJw »n D =TI oI O
&
w = s
w = : .
n i
N — GM“ 0 © v~ N o
Ol © i o O ~— Al
SN KN NN ~ ~ N~
Y YT T o - -~ -
=l © Ot ©O © © © ©
gl >3 - Qe <Q e
el oo oo o oo
- ™ © oo
~— QN

ITEM

14

VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC)

TITLE

01-061700

PART

REV. 11/30/90 N O

C02.30 | SIMON AERIALS INC.

PLATE
NO.




USED ON EARLIER MODELS

15 14 13 12 11 4
21

TITLE VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v | 01-061700 |§o™™ C02.30




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
3524470 SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY
(MP 70 and smaller, with Ground control C02.35) 1
SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY

01-071200 VALVE KIT, SHUTTLE
SEAT (with "O"-Ring)
BALL

06-044700 ELBOW: STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 C50X)

3515610 TUBE ASSEMBLY (le
3515600 TUBE ASSEMBLY (right hand)
06-048600

01-082400 (100 to 3,000 PSI, 20 GPM) (MP 80 and larger)
06-039900 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 F50X)
06-057600 NUT, TUBE (8 BTX) (MP 70 and smaller)

VALVE, FLOW CONTROL (Needle valve)
01-018900 (#6 SAE Ports) (MP 70 and smaller)

07-050014 , (
2126710 BRACKET, SHUTTLE VALVE MOUNTING (ref.)

TITLE SHUTTLE#\“/ALVE ASSEMBLY, MP (FULL HYDRAULIC)
FoTE C02.34 | SIMON AERIALS INC. —




\“W: ;;;’ AR #C02.34002E
28
TITLE SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY, MP (FULL HYDRAULIC)
SIMON AERIALS INC. — o €02.34




ITEM PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTy.

352 4480
353 4260

01-207000
01-226600
01-207006

01-098416
01-098415

- 01-207005

GROUND VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY
with "Type 1" or "Type 2" Handle (ltem19)
with "Type 3" Handle (Item19)

T

with "Type 1" or "Type 2" Handle (Item19)
with "Type 3" Handle (Iltem19)
INLET ST|ON, 3 SPOOL

i -. 5 o i et @l “
TUBE ASSEMBLY, FEEDER (11/16" O.D.)
TUBE ASSEMBLY, FEEDER (3/4" 0.D.)
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4'-20 x 2-1/4", Grade 5)

g

SPRING CENTERKIT |
CAP, END
SCREW

TILE  VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) (1 OF 2)

FLATE C02.35

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvusero | o -




Seal Kit

| 26 20 20 NG 29 |
| @ I !
TRl G 1S
9 X a L Ogy 28 i
| 2 < u 25 | E ~ o | o5 |
| V27 |
| s B 28 |
| % F 24 1 24
1: 23 E : L E
i 2 | 20— |
| = 22 B t :
:l_____________©__/_ _________ _i :L __________________________ J: Art # C02.35001E

TITLE  VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) (1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v |nin PLME C02.35




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTY.

20

s
24
25

01-098701

"01-098402

01-207003

9

 01-098408

01-098403
01-098413

#g

'01-207004

01-207001
06-039900

07-003449
07-003450
07-062015

HANDLE KIT
Type 1 (handle is a 3" [76 mm] long threaded rod, with a
separate ball

HANDLE (for Type 2 only)
HANDLE

NUT, JAM
PIN, CLEVIS
IICII_HOOK

PIN, COTTER
SEALKIT
ADAPTER

not used on assemblf%5'4 ﬁ%) g.
45° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 V50X-S)
(not used on assembly 354 4270)
. Rtubednt e e e

§

@ ®

5

5/16"-24 x 1/2"‘(some versigns)
5/16"-24 x 3/4" (some versions), used with . ..

)

TITLE  VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) (2 OF 2)

PLATE C02.35

PART
NO.

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 14 SEP, 1995




/ Seal Kit

19 4 19 !
3

Handle Kit, Type 1 or Type 3 \ Handle Kit, Type 2 \

Tt Tttt N T me T T
| 20 29 26 29 |
S AU S I~
| 0 " ~ I @ \\ ~ |
| / @Q @‘@ || 0 Q o) | l
O | INCN :
; N 25 || | ™ | 25

| 27
27 o X B ? i
' Pl 28 |
| 28 E B |
i 23 201 i 24
| [ |
| ~~——— [ |
e I . i
= |

| C“ _—~22 | |
| [ |
| I |
‘L __________________________ ‘J| IL __________________________ _: Art # C02.35001E

TITLE  VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, GROUND (LIFT, SWING, TELESCOPE) (2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. e |l PLATE 502.35




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 01-037100 VALVE, 3 WAY (Solenoid operated. With 12 Volt Coil.) 1
2 01-037101 SEAL KIT, 3 WAY VALVE 1
3 COIL, SOLENOID . 1
@ 2 i

% et ey i 2 Bt o et i w i % , i i
5 | 06-003800 90° ELBOW, MALE 37° TO NPT (6 CTX-S)
6 | 03-092200 COUPLING, INSULATED (Male, blue, #14-16 AWG)
7 | 07-003010 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2-1/4", Grade 5)

o NV IN O \V)

TITLE TWO-SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY (MP SERIES, WITH TWO WHEEL DRIVE)
PLATE 502 42 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | no, | 354 4170




Art # C02.42001E

TITLE TWO-SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY (MP SERIES, WITH TWO WHEEL DRIVE)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 06 SEP., 1995

PART
NO.

354 4170

PLTE C02.42




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-230400 VALVE, 4 WAY (2 position, solenoid operated.
With 12 Volt Caoil.) 1
2 | Call Simon SEALKIT,4 WAYVALVE 1

2 i St et . i e i 3
4 06-039800 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 F50X-S) 1
5 06-044600 90° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 C50X-S) 1
6 | 06-047000 45° ELBOW, (6 V5OX-S) 1

"0"-RING TO 37°
()

g

Sttt

07-062014 'WASHER, FLAT (1/4") B 8
07-050014 NUT, STOP (1/4"-20, Grade 5) 2

PART

:laATE 00243 S|MON AERIALS INC- NEW 06 SEP., 1995 | NO.




Art # C02.43001E

TITLE TWO-SPEED VALVE ASSEMBLY (MP SERIES, WITH FOUR WHEEL DRIVE)

PART

SlMON AERIALS INC- NEW 06 SEP., 1995 | NO.

o C02.43




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
354 4710 (for model MP 40 or MP 50)

B BALL | R A B

5 | 06-039900 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (6-8 F50X-S) 12
6 | 06-044800 90° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (8 C50X-S) R 2

"‘ L "

9| 06-040100 | ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (8 F50X-S) 2
10 | 06-044700 90° ELBOW, "0"-RING TO 37° (6-8 C50X-S) 2
OR, SWIVEL NUT (6 FE50X-S) 2

06-079000 | CONNECT

' : O-RBING TO 37" (6 ESOX-3), .
14 | 06-040100 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (8 F50X-S) 2
15 | 3515610 TUBE ASSEMBLY (left hand) 1
TUBE ASSEMBLY (right hand) 1

351 5600

YA £

poss .. ﬁ' ‘ B : s
VALVE, PRESSURE REDUCIN

(100 to 3,000 PSI, 10 GPM)
ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37°

G

(6-8 F50X-S)
o @

s eﬁ of
L (Note direction of valve installation. Arrow po .
24 | 06-039800 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 F50X-S) 1
25 | 06-057600 NUT, TUBE (8 BTX-S)
06-060300 | | REDUCER, TUBE END (8-6 TRTX-S) 1

S i St i S g H SRt SERSRSEE T ,.. R 2 %w 2}

29 | 06-039800 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 F50X-S) 1
30 | 07-003011 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 2-1/2", Grade 5) 2
31 | 07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4" SAE) 4

TITLE SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY, MP (FULL HYDRAULIC)

PLATE 0> 44 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvorser. o | ngy




15

17

14/
5 \@ N
TITLE SHUTTLE VALVE ASSEMBLY, MP (FULL HYDRAULIC)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvorser.os | gy PUTE C02.44




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
MANUAL DESCENT VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
354 4720 With option, MP 40 through MP 80

S

g OW, V @
06-196500 | TEE, MALE PIPE (4 RRS-S)
06-196600 CONNECTOR, FEMALE 37° TO NPT (6 GTX-S)
2313070 | | BRACKET, VALVE MOUNTING

The following item is not shown, but is required with manual
descent valves. It mounts to the Boom Lift Cylinder:

TITLE MANUAL DESCENT VALVE ASSEMBLY
PART

FeATE C02.45 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvser. s | oy




Art # C02.45001E

TITLE MANUAL DESCENT VALVE ASSEMBLY
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvesr.ims | gy PUTE C02.45




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, PLATFORM CONTROL 1
354 4110 for MP Series

3 END PLATE 1 1
4 PLUG, HEX HEAD
5 "O"-RING (also part of Seal K;t, item 43) 1

9 BOLT, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3", Grade 5) 2
10 WASHER, SPLIT LOCK (1/4") 4
11 NUT, HEX (1/4"-20, Grade 5) 4

o)

15 WASHER 1
16 SPRING, RETURN 1
17 o ___SPACER 1

01-098413 'C"HOOK 1

01-098414 LINK 1
01-098409

WASHER, SPRING | _ 1

s

27 | 01-098408 NUT, JAM 1

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 3 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATE 502.46 | SIMON AERIALS INC. . oo | no:




54, 55

SPRING CENTER KIT

Art # C02.46001E

\ ‘ 32
O JOYSTICK KIT

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 3 SPOOL (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v | o PLATE C02.46




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO _ [SECTION DESCRIPTION ary.
VALVE BANK, PLATFORM CONTROL (continued)
28 01-216002 JOYSTICK KIT 1
29 L TASSEMBLY o i

RE

33 | | | STUD, ACTUATOR 1
34 SPACER 2
CAP SCREW 2

39 | NUT, JAM | | "'1
40 | 01-216004 BOOT, JOYSTICK 1
41 | 01-098503 1

(Item 1), but are included with the Valve Bank Assembly:

(will service 3 Spools) | 1

06- G TO

06-051600 90° ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (8 C6X-S)

06-043000 ADAPTER (LONG), "O"-RING TO 37° (6 FF50X-S) 3
90° ELBOW, SWIVELNUT (6C6X-S) 3

.

; g ' \ \.w- i S B i 2 . SEBcaER
53 | 06-054600 RUN TEE, 37° FEMALE SWIVEL NUT (8 R6X-S) 1
54 | 06-051600 90° ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (8 C6X-S) 2
55 | 06-053100 45° ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (8 V6X-S) ) 2

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 3 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)
PLATE 502.46 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |No




54, 55

SPRING CENTER KIT

Art # C02.46001E

\ | 32
Q JOYSTICK KIT

TITLE PLATFORM VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY, 3 SPOOL (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v | g PLATE C02.46




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-060000 TEMINAL STRIP 1
2 03-024700 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP (05/82) 1
3 03-050400 CONTROL RELAY, DPST 1
b 03-050200 HORN RELAY 1
5 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
6 DECAL, 20 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
7 03-030500 HOUR METER 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GROUND CONTROL BOX CAA-2062L6-6

C3.4



0584/0682

1 1 0 & § 1

L

i

DESCRIPTION

GROUND CONTROL 'BOX

PART NO.
CAA-206246-6

C3.4



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-060000 TERMINAL STRIP 1
2 03-050400 CONTROL RELAY, DPST 1
3 03-050200 HORN RELAY 1
4 03-030500 HOUR METER 1
5 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO

GROUND CONTROL BOX

CAA=207250-4

C3.7



1284/0677

DESCRIPTION

GROUND CONTROL BOX

PART NO.
CAA-207250-4

C3.7



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 03-020700 TOGGLE SWITCH, 4PDT (GROUND OVERRIDE)| 1
2 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON (ENGINE START,EMG. POWER) | 2
3 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST C(IGNITION) 1
L 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1
5 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
6 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST (RPM) 1
7 03-051900 MOUNTING RAIL 140
8 03-066100 END PLATE 1
9 03-066200 TERMINAL BLOCK 30
10 | 03-066300 JUMPER 2
11 03-051800 RELAY BASE 2
12 03-050100 CONTROL RELAY, DPDT 2
13 03-051600 RELAY BASE 4
14 03-051500 CONTROL RELAY L
15 03-032100 CONTROL RELAY, TIME DELAY 1
16 | 03-024700 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
17 10-026000 DECAL 1
18 03-030500 HOURME TER ]
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GROUND CONTROL BOX (DIESEL ENGINE)

CAA-207265-0

C3.8



N\

H
 Sm—

\
.

Z

Z)

e

iiizlg
[T

(==
/
7 L.

€]

[

é@

@
[

0385/1184

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
GROUND CONTROL BOX (DIESEL ENGINE) CAA-207265-0 -

C3.s



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-020700 TOGGLE SWITCH, 4PDT (GROUND OVERRIDE) | .1
2 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON (ENGINE START,EMG. POWER) 2
3 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST (IGNITION) 1
L 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1
5 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
6 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST (RPM) 1
7 03-051900 MOUNTING RAIL i4n
8 03-066100 END PLATE 1
9 03-066200 TERMINAL BLOCK 30

10 03-066300 JUMPER 2

11 03-051800 RELAY BASE 2

12 03-050100 CONTROL RELAY, DPDT 2

13 03-051600 RELAY BASE L

14 03-051500 CONTROL RELAY L

15 03-024700 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1

16 03-030500 HOURMETER 1

17 10-026000 DECAL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GROUND CONTROL BOX (GAS ENGINE)

CAA-208463-9

C3.9



E=)

)
s
05#:

XOIOICIOK

'5\
I
/o

]
¢
o)

¢
¢
[

0385/1184

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
GROUND CONTROL BOX (GAS ENGINE) CAA-208463-9

-C3.s'



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON ( ENGINE START, EMG. POWER) 2
2 03-020700 TOGGLE SWITCH, 4PDT ( GROUND OVERRIDE ) 1
3 10-026000 DECAL | 1
4 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST (IGNITION, RPM ) 2
5 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1
) 03-051900 MOUNTING RAIL 4
7 03-066100 END PLATE 1
8 03-066200 . TERMINAL BLOCK 30
9 03-066300 LINE JUMPER 2
10 03-051800 RELAY BASE 2
11 03-050100 CONTROL RELAY, DPDT 2
12 03-051600 RELAY BASE 3
13 03-051500 CONTROL RELAY, SPST 3
14 03-052800 CONTROL RELAY, TIME DELAY 1
15 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
16 03-024700 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
17 03-024100 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP 1
18 03-030500 HOURMETER -1
19 03-402500 CHOKE SWITCH, DPST 1
20 03-402600 BEZEL, CHOKE SWITCH OPERATOR 1
21 03-402800 SWITCH OPERATOR, CHOKE 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GROUND CONTROL BOX

c3.18



/,

/::
} ]
N \//'.
\\
i |
N
»
\ﬁ\e
n i
L
\o
21

“\h‘/

~ ] T~

3 .

8.. \u,

2

- | \,
0586/0486

GROUND CONTROL BOX

Cs3.18




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

10-1 37500
03-492200
03-492300

03-402600
03-402800
03-024000

03051500

03-037500
03-0501 00

07-011335
07-050007

03-066100

03-066300
03-067500

FGWITCH, TOGGLE (“Engine speed” and

PLATE RMINAL BLOCK E

This control box assembly for MP 80 and smaller with
"Type 2" Electro-Proportional control system.

DECAL GROUND CONTROL

METER, VOLTAGE

BEZEL, PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
BUTTON, PUSH (Blue)

On/ Off")
(2 position, maintained contact, single pole, single throw)
SWITCH KEY OPERATED (3 position. Includes 2 keys)

acci ey

‘ SRR ""% A \ : :. : BE&avéy X
RELAY, PLUG IN (12 Volt DC smgle pole)
SOCKET, RELAY (Double pole, snap mount)
RELAY PLUG IN 12 Volt DC, double pole)

[11 (283 mm)long plece “needed forthlsapphcatlon]
MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2")
#6-32, Grade 5)

ND
JUMPER, LINE (Double)
JUMPER, LINE (Triple)

TITLE GROUN D CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE 503.34 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  cuawne | o,




\
a1 4 29 17, 19, 19, 17, 15 qg, 22

\ |\ 18 20 20 18 21
r 1\ P W S W £
/23,24,
1 25,26
| 28
./27
L 23, 24,

390°:'90300000000000g - 00 0 g 25. 26
) b 1]

T30, 31

L \m S
33,
JHe @) a4

./

\ 1 \ \ / 35

10 14 7,8,9 0 32 2

16—

o]
m——

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvwoswn o | o PLATE C03.34




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
32 | 03-481600 MODULE, CONTROL (Low speed drive,
nameplate marked "MC 31000036") 1
33 | 03-02723 POTENTIOMETER (10 K Ohm) 1

= NUT, CONDUIT (3/4"
GRIP, CORD (1/2")

“The following hardware items are used in making electrical
connections in ground control boxes:

g

3

(Blue, #14-16 AWG, #10
TERMINAL, SPADE (Blue, #14-16 AWG, #6 stud)
TERMINAL, END (Blue, #14-16 AWG)

03-0957 RING (Yellow, #10-12 AWG, 3/8" stud)
03-099100 CONNECTOR, BUTT (Yellow, #10-12 AWG)
TE

GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)
PLATE 503.34 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvawne |no. |




J

\
41 4 29 17, 19, 19, 17, 15 qg, 22
\ |\ 18 20 20 18 21
— N - p P U W W £
5 —
iy
12,13 -
14
16—
TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcwown s | o PLATE C03.34




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
This control box assembly for MP 80 and smaller with
"Type 1" Electro-Proportional control system:

. ‘ .
R k-.asﬁxax&\\ S Satotinndt R ' ;:-. i
10-137500 DECAL, GROUND CONTROL

03-492200 METER, VOLTAGE

METE!

\'s:t».}m\\ﬁm ROy

i

8 BEZEL, PUSH N SWITCH

9 | 03-402800 BUTTON, PUSH (Blue)

0 103024000 | AC, push to reset

| ocraesenon e Tt 0 elesse’
Gnanabon | BASE ¢ = ~
L - 55 '\% ‘»\i\’% \%m&::f :1-&‘»:..\ AR - et iRdediecn: a folody FEERE 2 :}ﬁ&a R
14 | 03-020400 SWITCH, TOGGLE ("Engine speed" and "Ignition On/ Off")
(2 position, maintained contact, single pole, single throw) 2

SW O[':’ERA (3 gogitigp. 1

Includes 2 keys)
A

chlnn ERAEE
5 R

1
BEREERER SR % ' "».\ 3 '}-::-.\:-:\'3!:»:\ jecbanad m»%ﬁﬁ‘i@»g\ <&
18 | 03-051500 RELAY, (12 Volt 1
19 | 03-037500 SOCKET, RELAY (Double pole, snap mount) 3
20 RELAY PHJG Iy (1_%2%V9$It Dﬁ%, doL 2

»;-'qgs'§

,}.
i

Nl

[11" (283 mm) long piece neede for this application] 3
24 07-011335 MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2") 7

25 | 07 NUT, HEX LOCK

;§ﬁ5'32’ Grade

050007

ROgOCRI RN
s
62008

i

O ; REReRoR: -:-.e-.\x.\{\\' =5 £ -. R R R .\m\:&%}mu &
59 | 03-066100 PLATE, TERMINAL BLOC
30 | 03-066300 JUMPER, LINE (Double)

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)
:I(_)ATE 00337 SlMON AERIALS INC. NEW 13 DEC., 1993 :(A)RT




TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 13 DEC,, 1993

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

C03.37




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
03-480600 RESISTOR (15 Ohm max., 25 Watt) 1
03-480700 BRACKET, RESISTOR MOUNTING
MA_CHI;gg SCREW, PAN HE
A

-\'\\ s

oons

,.33?,

e .:: \i-m« S - et g@.\gf.
BULB, PANEL LAMP (12 Volt, #68)
8 03-063200 GRIP, CORD (3/4") .
3-055600 NUT, CONDUIT (3/4")
: w\.W»\g:. R ;\:&\m

S 2 3
SR

e R i
MOUNT, CABLE TIE e

~r ﬁ-ﬁt sefeediotiiond i\*%‘»
PLING, INSULATED (Fem

46 | 03-096000 TERMINAL, END (Blue, "piggyback”) (#14-16 AWG)

| 03094600 416
0091200 o

00

E m@%&- \%‘s:& i m«»—.. 'g‘:i £ et R :rn . x-&xxx “:5&' kh’»:\"?:ix'\ng:’;}:%;é‘é&m\ R %
03-098100 TERMINAL, INSULATED (Slip-on, yellow, #10-12 AWG) A.R.
03-095500 TERMINAL, RING (Yellow, #10 AWG, #6 stud) A.R.
03-09570 T§§M|NAL, R|N§G (Yg"OW, #1 0;12 AWG, 3/8" stud) | A.R.

. \ 5 3 £E i X %

57 | 03-066900 LOOM, WIRE (3/4")
58 | 03-405200 TUBING, HEAT SHRINK (Clear, 3/16") AR.
59 | 03-403800

af7800

42
e

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

:I(_)ATE 00337 SIMON AERIALS INC- NEW 13 DEC., 1993 pplgRT




36, 37 5 6 1

SIS

AAAN

—\= 23, 24,
\ o7 B

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v | g, PTE C03.37




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 2150050 CABINET, DRIVE CARD 1
2 03-027201 BOARD, DRIVE 4
2143240

21432 CHANNEL_MOUNTING [10" (354 mm) long) _ |
21508 CHANNEROUNTING KA G A g

M\’-:-:-‘:‘.'\w; .«\ SR ot AR A o S
03-066200 BLOCK, TERMINAL ( P,
03-039100 BLOCK, TERMINAL (Grounding, for #12 Gauge wire)
,03:066100 PLATE, TERMINAL BL

R ‘_}

PER, LINE (Dol
A5 B0

§ 35 55
2l i R ¥
’

150140 MOUN
07-011335

5%

03-055500
03-063200 GRIP, CORD (3/4", sealing)
NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (3/4"

DT
!

e,
R

s
o i
5

e

TITLE DRIVE CARD BOX, MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL)
PLATE 503.38 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  sewroose.om [ no. |




20, 21

13

; €
@
18@wp
18,19 _“;:
16— — Zzls
e
17 —T
[ —N
2,4,5,6 | e N Ak i
/’ ks iy
2,4,5,6 | Sl [ s
= &R 1= &
T LN
o | -
1yCCCCLE [CECRLE
0 p o0y 0 ol
L D
\.

J/

Art # C03.38001E

2,3,56
TITLE DRIVE CARD BOX, MP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL)
SIMON AERIALS INC. oo o | et PLATE 53,38




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
353 2870 MP 40 through MP 80, with Full Hydraulic control system
353 2870 MP 40 through MP 80, with Hydraport control system

3 10-129100  WEATHERSTRIPPING (3/16" x 3/4" x 50 ft roll.
5 ft [1.5 M] required this application) A.R.
4 | 2196530 SUB PLATE, MOUNTING

%3

8 10-144300 DECAL, GROUND CONTROL 1
9 03-492300 METER, HOUR (Solid state, 12 to 24 Volt DC) 1
10 03-492200 METER, VOLT (12 Vot DC, 8to 18 Volt range _ 1

S % s

: : O ¢ 20 K pplications) | 1
12 01-225700 O"-RING (1.989" 1.D., .070" thick) (Meter seal to panel) 3
13 | 03-024000 BREAKER, CIRCUIT (20 Amp @ 120 Volt AC,
_push to reset)

T —

ROO0 .' r 30
03-702000 Red, pull to reset (current version)
16 | 03-454900 BASE, CONTACT BLOCK (for button 03-702000) 1
17 | BLOCK, CONTACT (Normally ;losed) 1

e 0

e s . @ paEaRnss i
(2 position, maintained contact, 1
19 03-496100 SWITCH, KEY OPERATED (3 position) (includes 2 keys) 1
20 | 03-496200 BLOCK, CONTACT (Normally open) 2

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 3)

:IBATE 00342 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 09 FEB., 1996 :(A)RT




11,12 —

10,12\

9,12
N

13,14, 44 ~__

8 —|

15,16,17— |
21,23, 24,25 |

— CIRCUIT BREAKER
P
OFF
GROUND
|- /ng/mownpwa
N
I

PLATFORM

EEEEEEEEEE

4]

‘mm

- 42,
43

~18,
45

/

)

/
19, 20
3 10, 12 9,12 6,7 2 4
\ \ \ \ 22, 23, 24, 25
N L7 \ ?
S @ T
popEl [# [hecn
43 -
11 == v = = o2 = i
12:—— uﬁ?ﬁ'v?n??‘m“!ﬁ %‘0 ‘a%mgm'ﬁ’?e?ga@?(z?
M W Ry

18|
45

/

/.

.

/.
22, 23, 24, 25/ /
15, 16, 17

\
/

13, 14, 44
19, 20

21, 23, 24,25

.42001E

TITLE

GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

REV. 09 FEB,, 1996

PLATE
NO.

C03.42




PARTS LIST

03-402500
03-402800

03-051700
07-011335
07-050007

03-037500
03-050100
03-052800

03-055600
03-041000
03-045500

oo

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION
GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (contlnued)
21 03-402500 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON (10 Amp, 250 Volt AC)

~ (Choke/ Glow Plug) (comes }W|th_ControI Box 351

SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON (10 A, 250 V AC) (Engi
BUTTON, PUSH (Blue) (Choke/ Glow plug) (Engir
QSome earlier versions used Red [03 402700] or

"RAIL, TERMINAL (1M [39.37"] long section. Cut

MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2")
NUT, HEX LOCK (#6-32, Grade 5)

SOCKET, RELAY (Double pole, snap mount)
RELAY, PLUG IN (12 Volt DC, double pole)
RELAY TIME DELAY (. 1 to 102 3 second 12 Vol

s

mw "

NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (3/4")
GRIP, CORD (1/ ', with .38" to 44" seal)

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 3)
PLATE 503 42 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccvcores. e | ar? |

;3

[ L >




73,74,7§\ \\ // /70,31

A

’/ 26 thru 29

Y

Po00| [P

A il 7 7
ya /
7, 7,
| R 1 |

70,71, 72 | gisiers| ) S} SEREN eEREe

I A\ I || ~26thru29

\i J—
\[oOOOooo\’)OOC)OOC)OOOO O OIOIDIOIOIOIO KT IO IO -
[=] ool o |« D N O %

=
Gl
S
g
2
C
=
©
&
=
S
)
)
=
~J

o|o|o 1% 5 [0 (¢ SA[e[e o OO O [0 [0 Do O [ole o oo fo Ples:
OO0 IOIOCIOIOOITOOOO [DOTCIOIOIOD [ A ACH OO s

N =)
1918

=R
e mnnn
EEC=)E

ZE[EB]SS

Art # C03.42001E

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | o, | PLATE C03.42




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.

The following items are not included with the Ground
Control Box:

. 5700 89 0 ' B
44 | 03-499800 'SEAL, CIRCUIT BREAKER BUTTON (option) 1
45 | 03-506200 SEAL, TOGGLE SWITCH (option) A.R.
46 | o S‘”\"(VITCH,:I'O@MGMIO_ME (with "anl Fuel" option) ) 1
8 D ® @ ' | » i

are typically used in Simon electrical control boxes:

AWG)

e s s o o o

48 : | CABLE, ELECTRICAL (10 conductor, #18

52 | 03-087500 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#16 AWG, Blue, stranded)
53 | 03-087600 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#16 AWG, Black, stranded)
54 | 03-061800 DIODE, RECTIFIER (600 Volt, 6 Amp)

s 5 o s T P

58 03-094600 TERMINAL, RING (Blue, #14-16 AWG, #10 stud)
59 03-091200 TERMINAL, SPADE (Blue, #14-16 AWG, #6 stud)
03-098400 (Blue, #14-16 AWG)

64 03-095700 TERMINAL, RING (Yellow, #10-12 AWG, 3/8" stud)
65 03-099100 CONNECTOR, BUTT (Yellow, #10-12 AWG)
03-095900 TERMINAL, RING (Red, #8 stud)

70 03-066300 BAR, JUMPER (2 pole) (Double line jumper)

71 03-067500 BAR, JUMPER (3 pole) (Triple line jumper)
72 | 03-707200 BAR, JUMPER (4 pole) (Quad line jumper)

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 3 OF 3)

Z;ATE C0342 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 09 FEB., 1996 :gRT




42, 43 —_

.

42, 43 73,74,75

1

oD B

13,14, 44

70,
71,
72

GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  coceree o0 |

C03.42




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY 1
353 5620 MP 40 thru MP 80, with Electro-Proportional control system
353 5621 Model RP 46

" £ %

3 10-129100 WEATHERSTRIPPING (3/16" x 3/4" x 50 ft roll.
5 ft [1.5 M] required this application) A.R.
4 | 2196530 | _ SUBPLATE, MOUNTING | 1

8 | 10-144300 | DECAL, GROUND CONTROL 1
9 | 03-492300 METER, HOUR (Solid state, 12 to 24 Volt DC) 1
10 | 03-492200 | |  METER, VOLT (12 Volt DC, 8 to 18 Voltrange) il
. - ; . 5 IBE & ug £ e

12 01-225700 "O"-RING (1.989" I.D., .070" thick) (Meter seal to panel) 3
13 | 03-024000 BREAKER, CIRCUIT (20 Amp @ 120 Volt AC,
push to reset) nn

: o reset (earl
03-702000 Red, pull to reset (current version)
16 | 03-454900 BASE, CONTACT BLOCK (for button 03-702000) 1
17 BLOCK, CONTACT (Normally closed) -
’ - or ear on 03-496000 ‘

(2 faosition, maintained contact, singlé pole,‘single throw) 1
03-497900 PLUG, PLASTIC (for Assembly 353 5621)
(1/2" dia., "Panel Seal’, to fill unused toggle switch hole) 1

) HOSIH ciLc é

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MP, RP 46, RP 66 (PLATE 1 OF 3)

ro = C03.201 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  woresoe |0




2\\\\\\
8 (
10, 12 | \ 28,
“IIID 49
51,52 15, 16, 175\\_ 11,

13, 14, 5o~—*”’”Tme

EMERGENCY STOP

21,23,24,25—’*”’7i;%m

10,
12d

48,
49

: ;’

18,
517

=
22, 23, 24, 25
15, 16, 17

13, 14, 50
19,20 54 23 24,25

Art # C03.20101E

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MP, RP 46, RP 66 (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  .corce i | no PLATE C03.201




PARTS LIST

sints WO
e
v

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY (continued)
21 03-402500 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON (10 Amp, 250 Volt AC)
_(Choke/ Glow Plug) (comes with Control Box Assly.) | 1

| 23 | 03-402800 | BUTTON, PUSH (Blue) (Choke/ Glow plug) (Engine start
(Some earlier versions used Red [03-402700] or Green
[03-402900] push buttons. Order 03-402800.) | A.R.

27 | 07-011335 MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD (#6-32 x 1/2")

6
28 | 07-050007 NUT, HEX LOCK (#6-32, Grade 5) 6
29 | 07-062009 WASHER, ELAT (#8) 6

33 | 03-050100 RELAY, PLUG IN (12 Volt DC, double pole) 3

34 | 03-052800 RELAY, TIME DELAY (.1 to 102.3 second, 12 Volt DC) 1

35 _ B _BLOCK, TERMINAL (25 Amp, for #12 Gauge wire) 57
50 : m ~

38 | 03-027231 POTENTIOMETER (10 K Ohm) ' N

39 | 03-044900 LOCK, SHAFT 2
40 | 2323870 BRACKET, POTENTIOMETER MOUNTING . 1

()7-0
43 03-063200 GRIP, CORD (3/4", with .69" to .75" seal) 4
44 03-055600 NUT, CONDUIT (3/4") 4
45 03-041000 QRII?J CORD (1/2", .with 38" to .44" seal) i 1

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MP, RP 46, RP 66 (PLATE 2 OF 3)

:I(_)ATE C03.201 SIMON AERIALS INC. REV. 09 FEB., 1996 :gRT




80, 81, 82

32, 33 30, 31

B\6|%|%| | %|4|5]%.

22

S TR SRR EE

77—

H

78,

79 ) =l
OOOOOO‘NOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
ojo|ofo]olof@@|o]o[o]ofo]ojo[o[oj@@|o[o]c]|0
O[0[0[0[0I0|0IO1000IR[OIOOICIRICIOIC OO

Qlelo
Qo0
Ole
Ql°l0
[e])(e]
N>
Q

i
[

\
35
\ 30, 31

36
Art # C03.20101E

View of inside of box

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MP, RP 46, RP 66 (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART

REV.09 FEB. 1936 | NO.

PLATE
NO.

C03.201




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

The following items are not included with the Ground
Control Box:

@ < 089 i »
50 | 03-499800 | | SEAL, CIRCUIT BREAKER BUTTON (option) 1
51 | 03-506200 SEAL, TOGGLE SWITCH (option) A.R.
521 SWITCH, TOGGLE (with "Dual Fuel” option) | 1
{ \ 3 p2 o) ) 1 1

CAL G)

semsessnons y s

2 ® L pond 0 \
58 | 03-088300 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#14 AWG, Blue, stranded)
59 03-087500 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#16 AWG, Blue, stranded)
60 | 03-087600 | | WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#16 AWG, Black, stranded)

oo o

naiss o o

64 | 03-096000 TERMINAL, END (Blue, "piggyback’) (#14-16 AWG)

65 | 03-094600 TERMINAL, RING (Blue, #14-16 AWG, #10 stud)
66 | 03-091200 | TERMINAL, SPADE (Blue, #14-16 AWG, #6 stud)

s

Dordaalon BN ATED (Slip-on, yellow, #10-12 A
70 | 03-095500 TERMINAL, RING (Yellow, #10 AWG, #6 stud)
71 | 03-095700 TERMINAL, RING (Yellow, #10-12 AWG, 3/8" stud)
72 | 03-099100 CONNECTOR, BUTT (Yellow, #10-12 AWG)

2

76 | 03-405200 TUBING, HEAT SHRINK (Clear, 3/16")
77 03-066300 BAR, JUMPER (2 pole) (Double line jumper)
78 | 03-067500 BAR, JUMPER (3 pole) (Triple line jumper)

&5

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MP, RP 46, RP 66 (PLATE 3 OF 3)

:laATE C03201 SlMON AER'ALS lNC- REV. 09 FEB., 1996 ::gHT




EMERGENCY STOP

g
H
®
g
o

CHOKE / GLOW PLUG

®

N

48, 49 —_

, 81, 82

80

/

) 0, 9)9)0) 8]0, 0] ).9].9).0).0)0) 0] )0} 0)
o [ojo]oo[o]o ololo[o[o]oe{o[o[a]o]o o o [o
el 'e] ] SO! SIOI0f

E%EEEEEE

=

ICQION
o[o[o]alo]o oo
SO0

=

~ N\

= Wzzzz===
=

oflo]o
I T

-

(oloTo

48, 49

Art # C03.20101E

13, 14, 50

18, 51

TITLE GROUND CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MP, RP 46, RP 66 (PLATE 3 OF 3)

PLATE
NO.

C03.201

PART
NO.

REV. 09 FEB., 1996

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 09-000400 DIESEL ENGINE (DEUTZ MODEL #F2L912) 1
2 09-000409 TERMINAL BLOCK 1
3 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
4 01-034400 SOLENOID VALVE W/BLOCK ( PUMP UNLOADING )| 1
5 02-308500 COUPLING (COMPLETE) - : 1
5A | 02-003501 COUPLING HALF (PUMP) 1
58 | 02-003504 INSERT RING 1
5C | 02-003503 COUPLING INSERT 1
50 | SBD-201759-0 COUPLING HALF C(ENGINE) 1
6 09-000406 THROTTLE CYLINDER (SEAL KIT #09-000412D 1
7 09-000416 UNIVERSAL JOINT 1
8 09-000410 STRAIGHT ROD 1
9 09-000411 BALL JOINT, 90° 1

10 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT ( 3-3/4"™ MTG. CENTER) 4

11 09-000415 LONG HEX NUT 1

12 09-000404 SOLENOID, SHUTDOWN (RACK) 1

13 09-000405 SOLENOID VALVE, THROTTLE ADVANCE 1

14 09-006600 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL 4

15 09-005800 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL 4

16 09-001800 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL 4

17 01-007600 SOLENOID VALVE W/O BLOCK 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

CAA-206226-4

C4.1



LY MODEL
MOTOR MOUNTS

1283/1081

DESCRIPTION

DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-206226-4

Ca.i




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 09-006700 GAS ENGINE (WIS. MODEL #W4t-1770) 1
2 01-007600 UNLOADING VALVE, N.C. (PARKER, TO 03/85) 1
3 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
b 02-008200 COUPLING (COMPLETE) 1
LA 02-008202 COUPLING HALF (PUMP) 1
4B* 02-008201 COUPLING INSERT 1
LC 02-008203 COUPLING HALF (ENGINE)D 1
8 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1
9 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT (3-3/4'" MTG. CENTER) L

10 09-001800 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL b4

11 09-006600 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL b4

12 01-013700 UNLOADING VALVE, N.O. (FROM 03/85) 1

13 09-000401 SOLENOID, THROTTLE (TO 10/85) 1

13 09-000404 SOLENOID, THROTTLE (FROM 10/85) 1

14 03-050600 THROTTLE CLEVIS (NOT SHOWND . 1

15 03-051300 RELAY, THROTTLE & STARTER 2

16 *COUPLING INSERT (OLD STYLE, BROWNING - TO 04/85)

NOTE :
OLD STYLE (BROWNING) COUPLING COMPONENTS
HAVE BEEN DISCONTINUED (EXCEPT INSERT,
ITEM-16). ORDER #02-008200 COUPLING
FOR COMPLETE REPLACEMENT.

DESCRIPTION | PART NO.

GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 35 H.P. CAA-206258-3

C4.6



&
(w)
(SEE INSET)

(&

L] J |
l Y O.
i | VJ
s WAL —
! %Q \é
5 $
.@.
1 g§§
E s 3

Q =

0884

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 35 H.P, CAA-206258-3

Ca.s



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY. |l
1 09-006700 ENGINE (WIS. MODEL #W4-1770) 1
2 01-007600 UNLOADING VALVE, N.C. (PARKER, TO 03/85) 1
3 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
L 02-008200 COUPLING (COMPLETE)D 1
LA COUPLING HALF (PUMP) 1
LB*| 02-008201 COUPLING INSERT 1
LC COUPLING HALF (ENGINE) 1
8 09-012300 FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR 1
9 09-017100 GAS SHUTOFF VALVE 1

10 03-051300 RELAY, STARTER 1

11 09-015800 PROPANE VACUUM SAFETY SWITCH 1

12 09-017200 CONVERTER (VAPORIZER) 1

13 09-0044L00 PROPANE SAFETY SHUTOFF VALVE 1

14 09-002000 PROPANE RELIEF VALVE 1

15 09-001900 TEE ADAPTER BLOCK 1

16 09-017600 PROPANE CARBURETOR 1

17 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1

18 03-020200 TOGGLESWITCH, GAS/LPG 1

19 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT  (3-3/4'" MTG. CENTER) b

20 09-001800 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MQTOR 4

21 09-006600 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MOTOR 4

22 01-013700 UNLOADING VALVE, N.O. (FROM 03/85) 1

23 02-002000 *COUPLING INSERT (OLD STYLE, BROWNING - TO 04/85)

NOTE :
OLD STYLE (BROWNING) COUPLING COMPONENTS
HAVE BEEN DISCONTINUED (EXCEPT INSERT,
ITEM- 23). ORDER #02-008200 COUPLING
FOR COMPLETE REPLACEMENT,
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DUAL FUEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY-35 H.P.

CAA-207228-1

C4.7



14

7
8

13

12

(SEE INSET)

R~

MOTOR MOUNTS

0884
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

CAA-207228-1

DUAL FUEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY-35 H.P.

Caz



PARTS LIST

ITEM|  PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 09-006700 ENGINE (WIS. MODEL #wh4-1770) 1
2 09-017100 GAS SHUTOFF VALVE 1
3 09-012300 FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR 1
4 09-000401 SOLENOID, THROTTLE (TO 10/85) 1
4 09-00040L SOLENOID, THROTTLE (FROM 10/85) 1
5 03-050600 THROTTLE CLEVIS (NOT SHOWN)D 1
6 03-051300 RELAY, THROTTLE & STARTER 2
7 01-013700 PUMP UNLOADING VALVE, N.O. 1
8 01-013900 CARTRIGE VALVE BLOCK 1
9 02-008200 COUPLING (COMPLETE) 1
SA COUPLING HALF (PUMP)D 1
98 | 02-008201 COUPLING INSERT 1
9C COUPLING HALF (ENGINE) 1

10 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1

11 09-015800 PROPANE VACUUM SAFETY SWITCH 1

12 09-017200 CONVERTER (VAPORIZER) 1

13 PROPANE SHUTOFF VALVE 1

14 09-002000 PROPANE RELIEF VALVE 1

15 09-004400 PROPANE SAFETY SHUTOFF VALVE 1

16 09-017600 PROPANE CARBURETOR 1

17 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1

18 03-020200 TOGGLESWITCH, GAS/LPG 1

19 09-005600 MOTOR MOUNT 4

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DUAL FUEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 35 H.P.

CAA-208500-3

ca.9



15

[
7
18

13

12

4¢5

0885/0885

M
!
=
o
wn
oo
o
N
;<
)
<
NC
-
<
o
Q.
I
wn
[

DUAL FUEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY -

DESCRIPTION

Cs.9




ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 09-001000 ENGINE (WIS. MODEL NO.VH4D,30 HP) 1
2 01-034400 SOLENOID VALVE 1
3 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP W/BLOCK (PUMP UNLOADING) 1
4 02-008200 PUMP COUPLING (COMPLETE) 1
LA COUPLING HALF (PUMP) 1
4B* COUPLING INSERT 1
4C COUPLING HALF (ENGINE) 1
8 09-012300 FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR 1
9 09-017100 GAS SHUTOFF VALVE 1

10 03-051300 RELAY, STARTER 1

11 09-015800 PROPANE VACUUM SAFETY SWITCH 1

12 09-017200 CONVERTER (VAPORIZER) 1

13 09-004400 PROPANE SAFETY SHUTOFF VALVE 1

14 09-002000 PROPANE RELIEF VALVE 1

15 09-001900 TEE ADAPTER BLOCK 1

16 09-017600 PROPANE CARBURETOR 1

17 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1

18 03-020200 TOGGLESWITCH, GAS/LPG 1

19 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT (3-3/4" MTG. CENTER) 4

20 09-001800 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL n

21 09-006600 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL [

22 01-007600 SOLENOID VALVE W/0 BLOCK 1

23 02-002000 * COUPLING INSERT (OLD STYLE, BROWNING - TO 04/85)

NOTE :
OLD STYLE (BROWNING) COUPLING COMPONENTS
HAVE BEEN DISCONTINUED (EXCEPT INSERT,
ITEM - 23). ORDER #02-008200 COUPLING FOR
COMPLETE REPLACEMENT.

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DUAL FUEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY CAA-207245-0

C4.10




14

13

2

Ca.10

CAA-207245-0

7
18

PART NO.

19—{SEE INSET)

& j@.‘

1
e

o
O

()
aloll L (

al
o

;e

CENTER
MODEL
MOTOR MOUNTS

RO

DUAL FUEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

1184/0677
DESCRIPTION




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 09-000400 DIESEL ENGINE (DUETZ MODEL NO.F2L912)| 1
2 09-000409 : TERMINAL BLOCK 1
3 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
4 01-034400 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1
5 01-008500 COUPLING (COMPLETE) 1
5A 02-003501 COUPLING HALF (PUMP) 1
5B 02-003504 INSERT RING 1
5C 02-003503 COUPLING INSERT 1
5D SBD-201759-0 COUPLING HALF (ENGINE) 1
6 09-000401 SOLENOID, THROTTLE ADVANCE 1
7 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT ( 3-3/4 MTG. CENTER) 4
8 09-000402 SOLENOID, SHUTDOWN *(RACK) 1
9 03-051300 RELAY, RACK & THROTTLE SOLENOID 2

10 09-006600 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL 4

11 09-005800 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL 4
12 09-001800 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL L
13 01-007600 SOLENOID VALVE W/O BLOCK 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY-EARLY MODEL CAA-207246-9

C4.12



7 (SEE INSET)

|
/

(73]
[oc e E;
E E 83
8 8
Q9 >
g 2 28
I | g

1184/0677

B¢5C ~5D

DESCRIPTION

DIESEL ENGINE

.ASSEMBLY -EARLY MODEL

PART NO.
CAA-207246-9

Ca.12



PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 09-002300 GAS ENGINE,37 H.P. ( WIS. MODEL#VGLD) 1
2 01-034L400 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLQADING 1
3 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP 1
4 SCW-202004-8 COUPLING HALF (PUMP) 1
5 02-002000 COUPLING INSERT 1
6 02-003400 COUPLING HALF (ENGINE 1
7 08-006900 BUSHING 1
8 03-021000 KEYSWITCH 1
9 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT ( 3-3/4" MTG. CENTER) 4
10 09-001800 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL 4
11 09-006600 MOTOR MOUNT - EARLY MODEL 4
DESCRIPTION | ' PART NO.
GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 37 H.P, CAA-208L46L -2

C4.14




B E 92
B 8 3E
v [=]
E s
9 =
0385
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 37 H.P.

CAA-208L4bL-2 .

Ca.14



PARTS LIST

03-051300

02-011300

RELAY, THROTTLE AND STARTER

COUPLING ASSEMBLY (Type 2)
COUPLING HALF, PUMP
COUPLING INSERT

08-006700

BUSHING (Type 1, early model)

SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1|1 01-013700 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1

2 D08 PUMP, HYDRAULIC 1

2

TITLE

GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 65 H.P.

PLATE
NO.

C04.17

SIMON AERIALS INC. rev. ovssr

PART
NO.

208485-1




00

4&5

100 &
T
7

10 1112 13

EARLY MODEL
COUPLING ASSEMBLY

14

TITLE

GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 65 H.P.

SIMON AERIALS INC. S— o

208485-1

Mo TE C04.17




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTY.
1 DIESEL ENGINE (DEUTZ MODEL #F2L912) 1
2 SEE INDEX D8 | HYDRAULIC PUMP | 1
3 01-013700 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1
3A | 01-013900 SOLENOID VALVE BLOCK 1
i 02-008500 COUPLING (COMPLETED 1
4A | 02-008501 COUPLING BODY (PUMP HALF) 1
4B | 02-008502 SPIDER INSERT 1
4C | 02-008503 FLANGE BODY (ENGINE HALF) 1
4D | 02-008504 FLYWHEEL FLANGE 1
5 09-000404 SOLENOID, THROTTLE & RACK 2
6 LONG HEX NUT 1
7 LONG HEX NUT 1
8 09-000411 BALL JOINT, 90 1
9 03-024800 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 30 AMP 1

10 03-051300 RELAY, THROTTLE & RACK SOLENOID 2

11 03-068000 TERMINAL STRIP 1

12 03-030400 AMMETER 1

13 09-000407 TACHOMETER 1

14 10-034200 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 1

15 | 09-012700 OIL PRESSURE SWITCH (SUPPLIED W/ENGINE) | 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

CAA-209799-6

C4.19



1085/0685

DESCRIPTION

DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.
CAA-209799-6

Ca.19




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 09-001300 ENGINE, DIESEL (Deutz Model F3L912) 1
2 | 09-016402 * UNIVERSAL JOINT, STRAIGHT 1
3 [ 09-019405 * POST, HEX ADAPTER 1

09-000405

09-032000

09-032001
i

09-006500
02-012600

09- 000404

09-019409

03 030400
09-000407

_10- 034200

2028196
09-019400

VALVE, SOLENOID (throttle advance)
CYLINDER, THROTTLE
CLEVIS

MOUNT, MOTOR
COUPLING (complete)
‘;Current style Relaces Iltems 13a, 13b and 13c

SOLENOID SHUT DOWN (Rack)
(Horizontally mounted. Optional with Item 27)
ROD EXTENSlON‘

AMMETER
TACHOMETER
GAUGE, OIL PRESSURE

ADAPTER, PUMP (old style)
SHUT DOWN KIT
Note:

DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

REV. 24 AUG., 1994
THIS SHEET ONLY

2098102




6—25\78 9 o

\
\[\ ]

il
® ©o f = .
B / l/J | T
FITS
] ©2 1I3A~13B “i3C ~4 5 [ -7 18 e 12—
TITLE DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC. Rev. o200

PART
NO.

2098102

PTE C04.21




PARTS LIST

WATER COOLED GAS ENGINE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 09-023700 LPG ENGINE, 4CYL. (FORD 2.3L MODEL #423P-423) 1
2 09-025300 RADIATOR 1
3 01-012300 ' PRESSURE COMPENSATED NEEDLE VALVE 1
b 01-062200 FAN MOTOR, HYDRAULIC 1
5 SBD-211237-0 THROTTLE LINK 1
6 09-028101 CLEVIS 1
7 11-040008 COUPLING, 5/16™ NC 1
8 09-028100 THROTTLE CYLINDER, DOUBLE STROKING 1
9 03-414400 CHOKE SOLENOGID 1

10 SOLENOID VALVE, PROPANE SHUTOFF 1

11 PROPANE CONVERTER (VAPORIZER) 1

12 09-000405 SOLENOID VALVE, THROTTLE ADVANCE 2

13 03-024300 WATER TEMPERATURE SWITCH 1

14 03-020200 TOGGLE SWITCH, GAS/LPG 1

15 10-034200 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE 1

16 03-068000 TERMINAL STRIP 1

17 03-030400 AMMETER 1

18 01-013700 SOLENOID VALVE, PUMP UNLOADING 1

19 SEE INDEX D8 HYDRAULIC PUMP, MAIN 1

20 02-011400 PUMP COUPLING, COMPLETE 1

20A CYLINDRICAL HUB 1

208 SPLINE LOCK SCREW, CYLINDRICAL HUB 2

20C RADIAL INSERT 3

20D SHOULDER SCREW, RADIAL INSERT 3

20E HYTREL INSERT 1

20F SHOULDER SCREW, HYTREL INSERT 3

206G AXIAL DRIVE PIN, HYTREL INSERT 3

21 09-024400 OIL PRESSURE SWITCH 1

22 RELAY, STARTER (SUPPLIED W/ENGINED 1

23 09-017100 FUEL SHUTOFF VALVE ' 1

24 09-006500 MOTOR MOUNT b

25 10-070600 V-BELT 1

26 01-072200 HYDRAULIC PUMP, FAN 1

27 01-011400 CARTRIDGE RELIEF VALVE 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

C4.26




N O
- o
-
-
o
-
e
-]
(-]

18

19

20A,208B

20C,20D0

20E,20F,20G

22 21

23

24

DESCRIPTION

WATER COOLED GAS

ENGINE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

Ca.26



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
ENGINE GROUP (Ford LSG-423) 1
3535800 MP/ RP Series with HPR40 Pump (Gasoline)
3531340 MP/ RP Series with HPR50 Pump (Gasoline

"ENGINE ASSEMBLY (Ford LSG-423)
09-017800 63 HP (47 Kw) liquid cooled gas four cylinder
09-023700 63 HP (47 Kw) liquid cooled dual fuel four cylinder

2

5 hsg. to SAE "(5“ pump)
6 | 07-003046 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/4", Grade 5)
7 | 07-065016 | WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/!

® ) il

02-011500 | PLATE, PUMP ADAPTER (SAE #5

R

11 | 07-065021 | | WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (5/8")
12 | 07-062021 WASHER, FLAT (5/8")
13 | 01-013700 VALVE, SOLENOID (2 way) (Pump unloading

8

17 | 06-202100 FITTING, FLANGED (4 bolt SAE #1, LI-16-16S-30) B
18 | 06-045600 90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (12-16 C50X-S) AR.
19 | 06-044700 | | 90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6-8 C50X-S) 1

i

03-452100 Later version. 1" (25 mm) dia. x 2:3/ " (60 mm) long
22 BRACKET, CHOKE SOLENOID 1
2158330 Flat bracket, used until January, 1993

mia Pi

& %m&&»w EEREDRERE ety Dacie it kot RS S & *
24 | 07-065009 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (#8) (for Bracket 2158330) 3
25 07-062009 WASHER, FLAT (#8) (for mounting Bracket 2158330) 3
26 10-110600 SPRING, CHOKE RETURN 1

s

P

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 1 OF 3)

PLATE 504.27 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoono.ion | o




9,10, 11,12
14,15, 16

Art #C04.27001E

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 04 AUG., 1994

PART
NO.

o C04.27




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
30 09-000405 VALVE, ENGINE SOLENOID (Throttle advance) 1
31 06-198600 90° COMPRESSION FITTING (169 CA-3-4)
(1/4" NPT to 3/16" tubing) _ - 3

TITLE

07-065011
07-062009
07-060014

2 0

O
07-003004
07-060014
07-050014

09-028101
2112370

S R

2307030
03-068000

 03-467500

.

07-062009
09-052200

06-199300

)
ook

06-081300
06-201000

ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 2 OF 3)

CAP SC

- = VY, DL -
WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (#10)
WASHER, FLAT (#8)
WASHER, FLAT (1/4" SA

: : N (O :- ‘
EW, HEX HEAD (1/4-20 x 7/8", Grade 5)
WASHER, FLAT (1/4" SAE)
NUT, HEX_LOCK (1/4"-20, Grade 5

o

X b

CLEVIS, CYLINDER (includes pin and retaining rings)
LINK, THROTTLE (comes with engine)

SCREW (Link to governor lever)

BRACKET, TERMINAL
STRIP, TERMINAL (10 contact)
(Single pole, single throw, 12 Volt DC

Dot

WASHER, FLAT (#8)
SENDER, OIL PRESSURE GAUGE (0-100 PSl)
FITTING, COMPRESSION (Strai

e

45° ELBOW, STRAIGHT TO PIPE THREAD (2 CD45-S)
FITTING, COMPRESSION (209 P-6-2)
SWITCH, OIL PESUBE (gpmes with engine

PATEC04.27

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

NEW 04 AUG., 1994




77

76

[

9! 10, 11, 12

91 ¥ 14,15, 16
R L
90/% ;\\ 88 63, 64, y O,
89 94 93 65 2’ 3, 4 Art #C04.27001E
TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 2 OF 3)

PLATE

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvcno. s | ip ATE C04.27




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |[SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
68 | 06-070600 REDUCER, PIPE THREAD (4-2 PTR-S) 1
69 | 06-074700 TEE, STRAIGHT TO PIPE THREAD (4 MRO-S) 1
70 | 07-040111 2

2328140
2301640

09-015400
2328150
03-088300

03-466300

07-039004

09-028800
09-023705
09-017100

07-061018
07-058400
07-003047

NUT, HEX (#10-32, Grade 5

ELBOW. EXHAUST (used with muffler 09-055100)

ELBOW, EXHAUST (used with muffler 09-054900)
MUFFLER, ENGINE EXHAUST

i

CLAMP, MUFFLER 2")
PIPE, EXHAUST (used with muffler 09-055100)
WIRE, ELECTRICAL (Blue, #14 AWG) (Bulk item)

WIRE, ELECTRICAL (Red, #10 AWG stranded) (Bulk item)
(2 Ft[61 cm] required this application)
NUT, HEX (M 6)

VALVE PROPANE SHUTOFF (Solenond operated)
CONVERTER, PROPANE (Vaporizer)
VALVE, GAS SHUTOFF

WASHER, FLAT (1/2" SAE)
NUT, HEX LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-1/2"

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 3 OF 3)
PLATE 504.27 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoino o |no,




9,10, 11,12

14, 15, 16
17
e ‘
90— v "\\ 88 63,64, 58,7
90 93 65 8 Art #C04.27001E
sgj 94 2,3,4
TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, FORD LSG-423 (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wveonc. s | o PLATE C04.27




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.

1 ENGINE ASSEMBLY (Deutz Model F3L 1011)
3531260 with HPR 40 Pump 1
with HPR 50 P 1

Wbl ioh T ———————— N—

X ':;.j\ S
o oy .
RN SRS SRR SRR

aiind
, | .
A “*:sz::\m“’m\m g N":&%& $ ﬁ&\% i
HT/ PIPE THR DAPTER (2 MRO-S)

FITTING, COMPRESSION (Straight, 3/16" x 1/8")

NDER, SURE GAUGE (0-100 PS

s

S D R ST S e

:'.' LY
3‘?}:&'“‘ S5
3% X &

\QA&.:&;\ &3&.‘% '. e : e .:.::i%g\;u\l ‘:‘.
09-004600 CLAMP, WORM (1
with HPR 40 Pump

5

roeaoie |

3

J\ $ ¢ .
etoaivediatatchoabictad:

ke

SRS et s
5

) needed this applicati
23 2169790 BRACKET, TERMINAL STRIP
24 07

07-0

S REE BN E

s

"ROU

e
P

8

R
T

RELAY

. _(Si'nmg
55 CAR BEV

g

o
B

o

,«éf.
b
S

:‘%\ = i £ "\.&:..' ‘~.¥\\$:.>E' ‘t:» R R ?\ 3 ﬁ%\“ %%-.\Q\j;%ﬁ: T ~-::. S T AR s \}
i RS \%‘l\\:\:& R 2 % :-_ \m R X e i

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F3L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 1 OF 3)
PLATE 504.34 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  ewerom o [nio




30 thru 33

23 thru 29

&

i

® i
64, 65
/ .
34 thru 45 Art # C04.29001E
46 thru 52

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F3L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. vz | g P TE C04.34




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
34 | See Index | DOB.-- PUMP, HYDRAULIC 1
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD
with HPR 40 Pump (5/8'

ra

Loy - RERE R Hhy B torv ralioaitl o -‘:.‘:.- S S
- NG, FLANGED (1 suction to 2" SAE)
07-003087 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 1-1/2", Grade 5)

07-065018
e

o8 stare

06-044
01-013700

%&%\fs g e Q%g \@ pu ﬁm&*&:&&%ﬁ:"\ S
2 1 mm) thick]

: : S . ;
07-06600 WASHER, LOCK (10 mm) (with HPR 40 pump)
03-074000 CABLE, BATTERY [Black, 9-3/4" (25 cm) long, 3/8" lugs]
MBLY, P

s

\‘\'

s

.

‘«.‘::»./",
i 1),';.

sl

o
"{f"
b
E:

%

b

%

150% P m@da ter f

RN
S

R %%\\ 3 T \ 3 ":"\::%‘*Q\." .%"&:h\
.

o S
.

TTLE  ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F3L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 2 OF 3)
PLATE 504.34 [SIMON AERIALS INC. e [ o, |

R R i
SR
%m&% SR




30 thru 33

23 thru 29 -

g

8

34 thru 45
46 thru 52

64, 65

Art # C04.23001E

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F3L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wwerom, o

PART
NO.

P TE C04.34




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
54 | 03-088300 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (Blue, #14 AWG) (Bulk item)
[25 Ft (7.6 M) required with HPR 40 pump]

[13.5 Ft (4.1 M) required with HPR 50 pump]
OO .- @iﬂf '&‘ oof g o i3 ‘;;ﬁ ‘.\Q-;.» R ,_} *. ;;v.\s; 'st’\

£2X ‘:" -&&3« 'tcf: :“iw.';é»." A ww.m:a'

( ) [.5 Ft (150 mm) require

57 | 03-457200 WIRE, ELECTRICAL (Blue, #10 AWG stranded) (Bulk)

HPR 40 pump]
[B.5Ft(1 quired with HPR 50 pump]

DIODE (6 Amp, 200 Volt)

Bulk item, order as

% B o B

59 | 03-061800
03-066900

IR
T

o

P
:

frad
SRR -éﬁ%ﬁz "%‘3& R
.

8 AN
“"\‘*‘% .fm@&\l

mﬁ&%ﬁe&!&%ﬁ% %3%%“
L, GAU

T?? iollowing corqggnents%gsed to
SRR R R RSB "-.“‘:.,.%j‘f&% o e TR
bestiucte ettt ot He e

: & : i &E% ..“k.‘:' ¢
65 | 07-050017 | | NUT, HEX LOCK (7/16"-14)

= 3‘&%‘?&@‘%\
T 2?%_??%% :

s R
@W‘%&

D
S

. e
- “EW‘Q‘QM Q%Q
T ﬁl\?%\%x\ S
. \

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F3L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 3 OF 3)
PLATE 504.34 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvzom.iom |no. |




30 thru 33

23 thru 29

=

61
63\

34 thru 45
46 thru 52

TITLE ENGINE ASSEMBLY, DEUTZ F3L 1011 DIESEL (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcwerunom | o, | No.~ C04.34




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT ASSEMBLY 1
350 2251 Earlier version, with 10 Ft (3.05 M) long, 24 conductor cable
353 4460 | _Later version, with 20 Ft (6.10 M) long, 19 conductor cable.

03-063000 Undrilled box
03-020500 SWITCH, TOGGLE (Double pole, double throw)
03- 497900

10 01 6400 PLATE REMOTE CONTROLPENDANT IDENTIFICATION
01-031705 KNOB, CONTROL BOX MOUNTING
07-008354 _ | CAP SCREW SOCKET HEAD (#10-24 x 1-1/4"

S

(10 Ft [3. 05 M] needed in this apphcatlon )
For later versions: Type F 569 19 conductor, #16 AWG

B %
03 091300 TERMINAL SPADE (Blue, #10 stud #14- 16 AWG)

The following optional item, which may be found on some

03-020400 | | SWITCH, TOGGLE (Travel speed) (on some earlier units)
(Two position, maintained contact, single pole, single throw)

TITLE REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT ASSEMBLY
PLATE 006.01 | SIMON AERIALS INC. v cvov. o b




© @
‘\\ NS4
HIGH SPEED 1)
~
\
LOW SPEED
/[ ~€=DEADMAN
5 6 EMERGENCY PUMP 3»
J
e
PROPEL
FORWARD ..
ROPEL <—
REVERSE STEER
LEFT
LEFT @ RIGHT
\swmc;’
EXTEND HOIST
E®
< | RETRACT LOWER-
S ),
@) ©
(
X N\
=7 A4

1

»

\W%

\\ -
/"‘\\

—©
\

HIGH 35-50
LOW SPEED

Some earlier versions

)/ 8,9, 10

ART # C06.01001E

TITLE REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT ASSEMBLY
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cccnov.so0| o " TE C06.01




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION 1 QTY.
1 2113380 BOX, CONTROL, (Drilled. Includes cover) 1
03-406100 BOX, CONTROL, (Undrilled. Includes cover) 1
COVER, CONTROL 1

&Y

R
EOAL BEV

ONT
gol

X )@1 S gz‘&\{gs}\‘

; shbs aied)
, PUSH BUTTON (R u ump)
INSERT, PUSH BUTTON (Green) (Steer Left/ Right)

Ao

E SECTH
S

R >

TITLE ) N PND NTASSEMLY, REMOTE CONTR
PLATE 506.02 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  revomnoz | o, 3510225




AUX. PUMNP
=)
STEER LEFTY

T
ORIVE FWO. i
Ot HE.
. g -
N\

#C06.02001S

4

TITLE PENDANT ASSEMBLY, REMOTE CONTROL

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvown o | aa 3510225  |fa = C06.02




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 219 3970 BOX, CONTROL (drilled, includes cover) 1
2 | 03-020500 SWITCH, TOGGLE (Steer) (Three position,
‘momentary contact, single pole, double throw) 1

O OO

D -
G

b momentary coﬁtaci, double polei double throw) 1
5 | 03-497900 SEAL, PANEL 3

6 10-131500 DECAL, REMOTE CONTROL PENDANT 1

. P

7 | 01-031705 KNOB, CONTROL BOX MOUNTING | 5
8 | 07-008354 CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (#10-24 x 1-1/4", Grade 8) 2

07-062011 WASHER, FLAT (#10 110

12 | 03-055700 NUT, CONDUIT LOCK (3/8") | 1

13 | 03-091200 TERMINAL, SPADE (Blue, #6 stud, #14-16 AWG) 11
14 | 03-439000 TIE, CABLE (3-5/8" [92 mm] long) 5

i i

TITLE PENDANT ASSEMBLY, REMOTE CONTROL
PLATE 506.06 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |no 352 9370




10

4,5

11,12

ART # C06.06001E

TITLE PENDANT ASSEMBLY, REMOTE CONTROL

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 07 SEP., 1995

PART
NO.

352 9370

PLATE
NO.

C06.06




PARTS LIST

ENGINE CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 09-000407 TACHOMETER 1
2 03-030400 AMMETER 1
3 03-030300 OIL PRESSURE GAUGE/SWITCH 1
L 03-024000 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 20 AMP 1
5 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON, SPST 1
6 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST 2
7 03-021000 KEY SWITCH 1
8 10-019600 DECAL 1
9 03-060000 TERMINAL STRIP 1
10 03-050300 SOCKET, RELAY, 8 PIN 1
11 03-050100 CONTROL RELAY, DPDT 1
12 03-032100 CONTROL RELAY, TIMEDELAY 1
13 03-024100 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 10 AMP 1
14 03-051300 RELAY (SOLENOID) SPST 2
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

CAA-206225-5

C7.1



LoLoL

-
s [
rie e

ey

Q 1
L—1
@ Q'ommiemmemomwom olelololelol®
e 13 1 3 I A 2 S P Y P e e B S S R
O] e
1283/0677
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

ENGINE CONTROL

BOX ASSEMBLY

CAA-206225-5

C7.1



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 03-020500 TOGGLE SWITCH (BOOM EXTEND) 1
2 03-032600 TOGGLE SWITCH (IGN., ENGINE START) 1
3 03-060800 TOGGLE SWITCH GAURD - EMERG. STOP 1
b4 03-020300 PUSH BHUTTON (HORN, EMERGENCY PUMP) 2
5 10-065400 DECAL (MP SERIES, NON-INSULATED) 1
5 10-065500 DECAL (MP SERIES, INSULATED) 1
5 10-065200 DECAL (MPN SERIES, NON INSULATED) 1
5 10-065600 DECAL (MPN SERIES, INSULATED) 1
6 03-035900 ENCLOSURE 1
7 03-021800 E1.3 | JOYSTICK, 5 POSITION (LIFT-STEER, DRIVE-SWING) | 2
8 03-036600 MOUNTING RAIL, TERMINAL BLOCK 1
9 03-036500 TERMINAL BLOCK, DOUBLE POLE L
10 03-036400 TERMINAL BLOCK, SINGLE POLE 20
11 03-063200 CORD GRIP, 3/4m 1
12 03-041000 CORD GRIP, 1/2" 1
13 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH(DIESEL OPTION, 2 SPEED THROTTLHD1
14 03-025300 CONTACT BLOCK, N.O. 1
15 03-022900 TROUBLE LIGHT (DIESEL OPTION)D 1
16 03-402500 CHOKE SWITCH DPST 1
17 03-402600 BEZEL, CHOKE SWITCH OPERATOR 1
18 03-402800 SWITCH OPERATOR, CHOKE 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 3508183

c8.2



1 2&3 16,17&18 4

, 7&14 7&14
5§ POSITION JOYSTICK 5 POSITION JOYSTICK
DRIVE/SWING LIFT/STEER

-——:::;;;-::;555“::
l é ..... Bl il

0486/0284

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 3608183

Cs.2



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 03-020500 TOGGLE SWITCH (BOOM EXTEND) o 1
2 03-032600 TOGGLE SWITCH (IGN., ENGINE START) 1
3 03-060800 TOGGLE SWITCH GUARD - EMERGENCY STOP 1
4 | 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON (HORN, EMERGENCY PUMP) 2
5 | 10-065300 DECAL (MPN SERIES, NON INSULATED) 1
5 | 10-065100 DECAL (MP SERIES, NON INSULATED) 2
6 | 03-035900 ENCLOSURE R
7 | 03-061600 E1.4 | JOYSTICK, 8 POSITION (LIFT-SWING,DRIVE-STEER) 2
8 03-036600 MOUNTING RAIL, TERMINAL BLOCK 1
9 03-036500 TERMINAL BLOCK, DOUBLE POLE L
10 03-036400 TERMINAL BLOCK, SINGLE POLE 20
11 03-063200 CORD GRIP, 3/4T™ 1
12 03-041000 CORD GRIP, 1/2V 1
13 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH(DIESEL OPTION,2 SPEED THROTTLE) 1
14 03-025900 CONTACT BLOCK, N.O. L
15 03-022500 TROUBLE LIGHT (DIESEL OPTION) 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY 3510401

c8.3



—

Znu [15

8 POSITION JOYSTICK
DRIVE/SWING

8 POSITION JOYSTICK

LIFT/STEER

Z
=

8 9 10

11 k

DESCRIPTION

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

PART NO.

3610401

Cs.3



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-021900 El.5 JOYSTICK (EXTEND) 1
2 03-025400 CONTACT BLOCK 2
3 03-021800 E1.3 JOYSTICK (SWING, PROPEL; LIFT, STEER) | 2
L 03-025300 CONTACT BLOCK b
5 03-064600 PUSH-PULL BUTTON 1
6 03-023100 PUSH-PULL OPERATOR 1
7 03-025000 CONTACT BLOCK, N.C. 1
8 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH CIGNITION)D 1
9 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON 3
10 03-022900 TROUBLE LIGHT (DIESEL OPTION)D 1
11 10-023400 DECAL 1
12 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH (THROTTLE,DIESEL OPTION)| 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY CAA-207232-4

C8.4



/ | | \

» el

o
wi
SINT IWORLLITNS 40 T4 St NHLLA A1VMEJO LOW OO
CRLVINEWI LON 8YD GIATTV AVAS — WUBNVD 38 EHOVI

1HOIY ¥331S

INIDNT dOLS OL NOLING HSNd
’ dOolLs JOHIN3

MOoT

Wdy 40 *
HOH LINDI
NIDN3 noos h
.Mv&(hm M "o vy - /-]
1LINSI a2 sv
YR8 oMY Uiy sza1
4S VHSO 40
INOIW SLIIN LN
ML GEUNLIY NNV SY

ML
J | /

el

{
m\ 8 vic-t L39'G

0884 /0677

PART NO.

CAA-207232-4

DESCRIPTION

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

Cs.4



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-061600 El.b4 JOYSTICK (BOOM EXTEND) 1
2 03-025900 CONTACT BLOCK 2
3 03-061600 El.4 JOYSTICK (LIFT, SWING; DRIVE,STEER)D 2
L 03-025900 CONTACT BLOCK b
5 03-064600 PUSH-PULL BUTTON 1
6 03-023100 PUSH-PULL OPERATOR (EMERGENCY STOP) 1
7 03-025000 CONTACT BLOCK, N.C. 1
8 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH C(IGNITION)D 1
9 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON (ENG.START,HORN,EMER.STOP)| 3

10 03-022900 TROUBLE LIGHT (DIESEL OPTION)D 1

11 10-024000 DECAL 1

12 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH (THROTTLE,DIESEL OPTION)| 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

CAA-207237-9

c 8.5



3INIONT JOLS OL NOLLNG HSNd

[Mo11sx0r NO1LISOd 8]

[@o11sA0r NOILISOd 8]

0984/0983

PART NO.

CAA-207237-9

DESCRIPTION

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY

Cs.5



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-027222 DECAL, TELESCOPE 1
2 03-027223 DECAL, LIFT 1
3 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON, AUX. PUMP & HORN 2
4 03-020500 TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST MOM. 3
5 03-027224 DECAL, SWING 1
6 03-027225 DECAL, DRIVE 1
7 03-027203 CONTROLLER, DRIVE 1
8 03-027205 CONTROLLER, SWING 1
9 03-027204 CONTROLLER, LIFT 1
10 | 03-027202 CONTROLLER, TELESCOPE 1
11 03-020400 " TOGGLE SWITCH, SPST 2
12 | 03-032600 TOGGLE SWITCH, IGNITION 1
13 03-060800 TOGGLE SWITCH COVER 1
14 | sBD-208842-6 CONTROL CONSOLE DECAL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

CONTROL CONSOLE

(PROPORTIONAL) CAA-208491-2

Cc8.7



0885/0885

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL CONSOLE

(PROPORTIONAL)

PART NO.
CAA-208491-2

Cs.7



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-020500 TOGGLE 'SWITCH (BOOM EXTEND) 1
2 . | | 1
3 03-032600 TOGGLE SWITCH CIGNITION, ENG. START) l
4 03-020300 PUSH BUTTON (HORN, EMERGENCY PUMP) 2
5 10-065400 DECAL (MP SERIES, NON-INSULATED) 1
5 10-065500 DECAL (MP SERIES, INSULATED) 1
5 10-065200 DECAL (MPN SERIES, NON INSULATED) 1
5 10-065600 DECAL (MPN SERIES, INSULATED) 1
6 03-035900 ENCLOSURE 1
7 03-021800 E1.3 | JOYSTICK, 5 POSITION (LIFT-STEER, DRIVE-SWING) | 2
8 03-036600 MOUNTING RAIL, TERMINAL BLOCK 1
9 03-036500 TERMINAL BLOCK, DOUBLE POLE 4
10 03-036400 TERMINAL BLOCK, SINGLE POLE 20
11 03-063200 CORD GRIP, 3/4 1
12 03-041000 CORD GRIP, 1/2" 1
13 03-020400 TOGGLE SWITCH(DIESEL OPTION, 2 SPEED THROTTLED1
14 03-025300 CONTACT BLOCK, N.O. 1
15 03-022900 TROUBLE LIGHT (DIESEL OPTION) 1
16 03-409800 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH OPERATOR 1
17 03-409900 MOUNTING BASE & CONTACT BLOCK (N.C.) 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

. PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE

ce4




5 POSITION JOYSTICK | 6 POSITION JOYSTICK
‘DRIVE/SWING ' LIFT/STEER

12
0886/0686

- | DESCRIPTION PART NO.

PLATFORM CONTROL CONSOLE

Csso



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 211 0650 BOX, PLATFORM ELECTRICAL CONTROL 1
2 | 03-020400 SWITCH, TOGGLE (Engine throttle)
(2 position, maintained contact, single pole, single throw) 1

i

(optional Choke Button) (not shown) ‘
BEZEL, SWITCH (for optlonal Choke Button)

03- 020300 | | SWITCH 'PUSHBUTTON (with black cap Red cap canbe
supplied for this application. Please indicate on order.)
03-020300 SWITCH PUSHBUTTON (with black cap)

01-034400 'VALVE, 2-WAY SOLENOID
01-061700 | C02.30| VALVE BANK ASSEMBLY (Lift, Swing, Telescope)
Standard type (not for use with water-glycol hydraulic fluid

01-018900 'VALVE, FLOW CONTROL (#6 SAE ports)
DECAL, CONTROL CONSOLE
10-084800 for MP Series

SWITCH, TOGGLE (for optional 2-Speed Drive) (3 position)
(not shown)
DECAL, TWO-SPEED DRIVE (option) (not shown)
.

TITLE CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC)
PLATE 508.10 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvcounos|no. |




21

\ = = CAB LEVEL

CAB ROTATE

TOP VIEW _I L_ | B ”
THtre

.,m- 4.-- -
Tawinml
L L] (]

CRLE

H Calal OalaQi0aWa0

17

REAR VIEW
12
™~ oy

15\

CAB LEVEL ] CAB ROTATE

&

q@/
i

17

\ i 0
Art #C08.100018

18 18

TTLE CONTROL CONSOLE ASSEMBLY (FULL HYDRAULIC)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo s | g PLATE C08.10




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

219 6160
56

CONSOLE, CONTROL
Later version, for models with Emergency Stop button.
i i with red toggle switch cover.

for Emergency Stop
BUTTON, EMERGENCY STOP (Red "pull to release"” style)

and 1 momentary contact double pole double throw)
SWITCH, TOGGLE (Engine speed) (3 position, 2 maintained

DIODE, LIGHT-EMITTING (L.E.D.) (Red, 12 Volt)
(Later version. No holder or resnster needed)
ngine warning lamp

SWITCH, TOGGE (brive speed) (Optional two speed drive)
(2 position, maintained contact, single pole, single throw)

TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE ELECTRO- PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (1 OF 4)

PATE C08.17

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ...ooc o |0




Later Versions

/.
/ OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS Hyseeeo 1 7 1 8

+ENGINE sNOlu.DBE RUNNING AT OPERATING SPEED.

= PRESS AND HOLD FOOT SWTTCN DWN t

*TO USE ANY FUNCTION, SLOWL)

E WNTR(X lEVEﬂ N mE DES HEe%EmEcl’lo
ENTERED POSITION,
LW SPEED

THEN RELEnse FooT ot DAVE /‘ 20 25 28

10, 11~| @

8!9\ /19,28

< 314

7,97 |
3,4,5 | gsmon@Eﬁaums = =)
J
\21, 22, 24,
25, 26, 28
Earlier Versions
1 9 16

. / 17,18
13, 14, 15\[@@ s ,.7 (@))/
oy

10, 11 /"QM:E !
L—19

OPERATING
SPEED

=5

GLOW PLUG 6

CHOKE D

8,9 —1_Z

6,7,9" || ==
21 20
TIMLE PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (1 OF 4)
PART "oTE C08.17

SIMON AERIALS INC. w0, | No.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
19 E01.08 | CONTROLLER, SINGLE AXIS (with rocker) (Drive/ Steer)
03-491200 Later type, identified on nameplate as "MJ 4121-1043" 1
03-481900 Earher type, identified on namelate as "MS M6941" 1

CONTROLLER, SINGLE AXIS (Boom extend/ retract)
Later type, identified on nameplate as "MJ 4121-1020"
|dent|f|ed on namelate as "EMS4 M6351"

03- 494800 RAMP CARD (Mountsto Extend/ Retract Controller)
03-494900 DRIVE BOARD (Mount to Extend/ Retract and Swing
Controllers in this application

TITLE  PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (2 OF 4)

PART

PLATE C08.17 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  ..coce.w | NO.




Later Versions 12 2 1

( /
oo & 1
dovarerf s / OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS Hpseee
+ ENGINE SHOULD BE RUNNING AT OPERATING SPEED.
+ PRESS AND HOLD FOOT SWITCH DOWN
+TO USE ANY FUNCTION, SLOWLY OPERA
THE CONTROL LEVEa N TNE DEB REDDlHEﬁDN
+TO STOP ANY FUNCTION,
THE DON\’RO‘. LEVER TO IT‘S CEN‘I'EGED POST"ON

10,11~ & T e | —20,25,28

/
E *
]
<F
5§
Y]
el
-

GLOW PLUG @

CHOKE

_

STEER DRAIVE STEER
LEFT REVERSE RIGHT

gsmn@Eﬁms = =)

1018:

3,4,5 || ==

J

\ Art # C08.17005E

21, 22, 24,
25, 26, 28

Earlier Versions
2 1

/ / 7 17,18

13, 14, 15\[@@%’

Q

10, 11—
8,9\

6,7,9

21 20

TIILE P ATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (2 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  scvcose. s | gy PLATE C08.17




PARTS LIST

03-066200
03-039100

03-707200

03-501800

03-027231
i

07-050007
07-090063
03 063200

03-036600

03-036500

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
29 | 03-051700 RAIL, TERMINAL (1-3/8" [35 mm] wide) (1 M [39.37"] long
section) (12" [305 mm)] long piece needed here) 1
30 | 07-011800 SCREW, SHEET METAL PAN HEAD (#6 x 3/4")

1L L 0 e
BLOCK, TERMINAL (25 Amp, for #12 Gauge wire)
BLOCK, TERMINAL (Grounding, for #12 Gauge wire)

BAR, JUMPER (4 pole) (Quad line jumper)
ALARM (Dual tone)
POTENTIOMETER (10 K Ohm

NUT, STOP (#6-32, Grade 5)
WASHER, EXTERNAL TOOTH (#6)
GRIP CORD (3/4", wnth .69" to .75" seal)

RAIL, TERMINAL (5/8" [16 mm] wide)
(1M [89.37"] long section. Cut to fit.)
BLOCK TEHMINAL (4 conductor for #16 to #24 Gauge wire)
e o

TITLE  PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (3 OF 4)
PLATE 508.17 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccoceom | NOL




Later Version shown.
Earlier version similar.

49 50 51

48

-

(O

™ [

354’5'\\\

~

7,9—_

21,22, —|
24, 25,
26, 28

|20, 25,28

38,39 —_||

| 44,45

. O

40, 41, 42, 43

\
\

73,74,75

/ Art # C08.17006E

46, 47

TIMLE  PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (3 OF 4)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 02 DEC., 1994

PART
NO.

PUTE C08.17




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

TIMLE PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (4 OF 4)

03-088300
03- 087500

03-092300
03-096000
03-094600

03-098100
03-095500
03095700

03- 066900
03-405200

The following hardware items, listed for your convenience,
are typically used in Simon electrical control boxes:

(Bulk item, order as needed)
WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#14 AWG, Blue, stranded) (Bulk item)
WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#16 AWG, Blue stranded Bulk item

@ NS JED 5%,{,;’% ; ( : _
COUPLING, INSULATED (Female%fé blue nylon, #14-16 AWG)
TERMINAL, END (Blue, "piggyback") (#14-16 AWG)
TERMINAL RING (Blue, #14 16 AWG, #10 stud)

\\/

TERMINAL, INSULATED (Slip-on, yellow, #10-12 AWG)
TERMINAL, RING (Yellow, #10 AWG, #6 stud)
TERMINAL RING (Yellow, #10-12 AWG, 3/8" stud)

o8 MR
LOOM, WIRE (3/4")
TUBING, HEAT SHRINK (Clear, 3/16")
TIE, CABLE (-5/ " [92 mm] long)

PLATE C08.17

SIMON AERIALS INC.

PART
NO.

NEW 02 DEC., 1994




Later Version shown.
Earlier version similar.

49 50 51

e

(O

:
S)
S

3,4,5_

J

dlofo

T

O

222
7o 028

A

|~ 20, 25, 28

19,28

L \ 44,45
_O \\ \\ o
40, 41, 42,43 73,74,75
TITLE PLATFORM CONSOLE, ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL (TYPE 2) (4 OF 4)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wveoe. i | no PLATE C08.17




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 TANK, HYDRAULIC (Capacity 35.3 gallons [133.6 liters]) 1
Standard tank:
Tank is 32" (.8 M) high x wgﬁ-j/ ' (.62 M)Jm%?

g

Optigﬁal tanks:
Tank is 32" (.8 M) high x 24-1/4" (.62 M) long:

s

Has 2" NPT fitting on underside for drain.
218 2670 Battery tray measures 8" x 17-3/8" (203 x 441 mm).
Has 4" NPT flange under tray for optional strainer.

i e

Has ng'NPT fitting on underside for drain.
Tank is 32" (.8 M) high x 18-1/2" (.47 M) long:

231 2960 _Has (2) 1-1/2" NPT flanges. Has no battery tray.

D i i’,i ®

' 065018 : LILAL 4
4 07-062018 WASHER, FLAT (1/2") 8
5 10-033800 | D12.05 | GAUGE, SIGHT (14" [35.56 cm] long) 1
_‘ ‘ ’ VCAF" HYDRAUL!C TANK FILLER 1

s

07-003045 | CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (
07-065016 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")
- 07-062016 _

e,

used, on tanks without optiowﬁal suction s”"[rainer)
11-075800 NIPPLE, PIPE (1-1/2" NPT, 3" long)
11-020016 | | NIPPLE, PIPE (2" NPT, 2-1/2" long) (some applications)
TRER : : :

TITLE HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (W/O EXTENDABLE AXLES)
PLATE 510.01 [SIMON AERIALS INC. e s |no, |




Art # C10.01001E

TITLE HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (W/O EXTENDABLE AXLES)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccvooscr. s | i PUMTE C10.01




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
17 | 11-085000 BUSHING, REDUCER (3" to 1-1/2") (with optional strainer) 1
--- BUSHING, REDUCER (3" to 2") (with optional strainer) 1
18 11-071500 CLOSE NIPPLE (1-1/2") (with optional strainer) 1

: a5 R JOC i U S A av i ,» R R Ao T A A i i : :

[ 21 11-203200 NIPPLE, PIPE (1/2" x 1-1/8") 1
22 | 01-002800 VALVE, BALL (Shutoff valve) (1/2" NPT) 1
23 | 01-015800 DRAIN COCK (Brass, 1/2" NPT) (option) 1

20U

5 v b SR > &
ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (6 F50X-S)

31 06-039500 ADAPTER, "O"-RING TO 37° (4-6 F50X-S)
32 [ 06-197000 CONNECTOR, HOSE (Beaded) (2" NPT, for 2" hose) 1
il - : o - - B St B—

O

@ivis

' ) : : @ by B . ot 0 i S : S <
36 | 06-001800 | CONNECTOR, MALE (12 FTX-S) 1
37 | 06-079000 CONNECTOR, SWIVEL NUT (6 F650X-S) 1
38 | 11-050001 90° ELBOW, FEMALE PIPE (2") | | ]

% 40

06-004100 0 3 . O NP .
42 | 06-003800 90° ELBOW, MALE 37° TO NPT (6 CTX-S)
43 | 06-003500 90° ELBOW, MALE 37° TO NPT (4-4 CTX-S) 1
44 | 06-045500 90° ELBOW, "O"-RING TO 37° (12-10 C50X-S) 1
b={)¢ 818 L) W ) () (et B ;

g i3 ) St Uy B S \ M,zaz" : 2 S e
48 06-051800 90° ELBOW, SWIVEL NUT (12 C6X-S) 1
49 | 06-080500 90° STREET ELBOW (1/2 CD-S) 1
50 | 11-020017 CLOSENIPPLE (") ]

TITLE HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (W/O EXTENDABLE AXLES)

PLATE 10.01 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  cveoser. s | o,




Art # C10.01001E

TITLE HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (W/O EXTENDABLE AXLES)

SIMON AERIALS INC. s, o

PART
NO.

PLATE C10.01




PARTS LIST

TITLE

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
TANK ASSEMBLY, FUEL 1
3500763 Standard tank assembly for Gasoline engines
3500781 Standard tank assembly for Diesel engines

2003034 | |  Standard tank: overall height is 32" (.81 M)
2097060 Optional tank: overall height is 25-1/4" (.64 M)
10-033800 GAUGE, SIGHT [14" (35.56 cm) long

0 =

The following items may be foimd on a typical installation:

ELBOW, PIPE THEAADAPTE 1/4 CR-S

i

(Brass barb?ad 1/4" 1.D. hose, 1/4" male NPT thread)
FITTING, HOSE
Brass, barbed5/16" I.D. hose 1/ " male NPT thread

06-079800 "HEX SOCKET NPT'('1 /4 HHP-S) (option with 11 075400

_The items listed below are not part of Fuel Tank Assembl

09-004600 | CLAMP, HOSE (Worm type, 1/4" to 5/8")
07-040018 NUT, HEX (1/2"-13, Grade 5)
07-065018 WASHER, LOCK (1/2"

FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (W/O EXTENDABLE AXLES)

PLATE 511,01 | SIMON AERIALS INC. ez on| o, |




u/L
AN

\<®\

|

/14
| 16

Art # C11.01001E

TITLE FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY, MP SERIES (W/O EXTENDABLE AXLES)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 29 JUN., 1994

PART
NO.

PUTE C11.01




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 04-008902 ROD W/CLEVIS 1
2 04-008903 HEAD GLAND 1
3 CASE 1
L 04-008904 PISTON 1
5 LOCKNUT 1
6 04-008901 SEAL KIT 1

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION
' STEER CYLINDER

04-008900

D1.1



\

&

4 1/8" DIAMETER CASE

STEER CYLINDER

N
N
N 2
\\
) 3
N
| N
\ 4
N
. §/~
\-\ q
(= 5
L
o -
1283/1283
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

04-008900

Di.1



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 ROD W/CLEVIS 1
2 04-004902 HEAD GLAND 1
3 CASE 1
L PISTON 1
5 LOCKNUT 1
6 04-004901 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

STEER CYLINDER

04-004900

D13



\
|

| 3 1/2" DIAMETER CASE

4
G\
D
6 5
3
l <
o .
P,
\_/
0884/0282
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
STEER CYLINDER 04-004900

D3



PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. s DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 04-003403 CLEVIS ASSEMBLY 1
2 04-003407 HEAD GLAND 1
3 CASE 1
Y 04-003406 ROD 1
5 04-003405 PISTON 1
6 PISTON NUT 1
7% PISTON SEAL 1
8* 'TO' RING 1
9* 10! RING 1
10* BACK-UP RING 1
11* ROD SEAL 1
12% SQUARE RETAINING RING 1
13%* WIPER 1
* 04-003402 SEAL KIT 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
STEER CYLINDER 04-003400

D1.5



N
\ \
N *o
N '
o N
N
N
\
N
\
N
N
N
\
T N E
N 0 o~
\ (=)
[==]
- &
o
pd
~
o
I.—
A4
-
<
ee W
wj v
I—
O *
z
1184/0379
DESCRIPTION ) PART NO.
STEER CYLINDER 04L-003400

D15



PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
[7-1/2" (190 mm) stroke, 3-1/2" (89 mm) bore,
1-1/4" (31.8 m%my) rod, (2) 941 6"-18 UNF "O"-Ring ports].

B : 5 i i : e "»».6‘). R S e R A R L GO AT . S i : i i
2171750 model MP 80, serial no. AEA 01389 and prior. 1
2171750 model MP 80, serial no. AEA 01391, 1392, 1393. 1

171 750 some four wheel drlve models MPH 80, MPE 95 or

factory, and prowde serial number of your machlne) o 1

2 BODY, CYLINDER ol

6 e NUT, I:OCK’(7/8" -14) ‘(replaced by item 21 some models) 1
7 | 04-033201 SEAL KIT 1
8 | O-RING 1

12 1 WASHER BACKUP R | 1

13 O-RING 1
14 | ‘ __RING, PISTON 1

18 | 04-035305 | ROD CLEVIS | o R
19 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3/4")
20 | NUT, HEX (3/8"-16) 1

21 SPACER BASE (replaces lock nut, item 6)
2171720 [1-5/8" (41 mm) long] for cylinder assembly 2171750 1
2178280 [1-9/1 6“ (40 mm) long] for cylinder assembly "Call Simon" | 1

TITLE STEER CYLINDER

PLATE N01.10 | SIMON AERIALS INC. v omv e |No.




13

6, 21

\l‘ﬁ

NN

TITLE

STEER CYLINDER

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 13 MAY, 1994

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

D01.10




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
[7-1/2" (190 mm) stroke, 3-1/2" (89 mm) bore,

m‘1-1/ " (31.8 mm) rod, (2) 9/16"-18 UNF "O"-Ring ports].

2174010 | ~ Modified cy (with spacers installed), for . . .
models MPH 60, MP 60Z, MP 70 or MP 80, and
all models with four wheel drive. 1

PISTON
GUIDE, PISTON ROD
NUT, LOCK (7/8"-14

SEAL, "U" CUP [1-1/4" (32 mm) |.D.]
RING, WIPER [1-1/4" (32 mm) 1.D.]
SEAL, "0"-RING [3-1/2" (89 mm) O.D ]

g

) - &

(replaced by item 20 some modéls) S | 1
16 | 07-003048 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (3/8"-16 x 1-3/4", Grade 5) 1
17 | 07-040016 | NUT, HEX (3/8"-16, Grade 5 | 1

i - e

18 | 2171710 | | SPACER, BASE (replaces lock nut, item 6)
[1-3/16" (30 mm) long] for cylinder assembly 2174010 1
19 | 2171730 | SPACER, ROD

TITLE STEER CYLINDER

PLATE 101,11 |SIMON AERIALS INC. v unsno . 04-035300




16,17 15, 20

Art#D01.110028

9 2 3 12

13
14

11

=0

-4

Art#D01.11001S

TITLE STEER CYLINDER

SIMON AERIALS INC. v |’ 04-035300 (%o DO1.11




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 HOUSING 1
2 SPOOL 1
3 RETAINER PLATE 1

>

7" RING, WEAR 1

8* RING, WEAR 1
of gga G & - 1 &

WASHER, LOCK

The following item
> ()i

5

TiTL. R HYDRAULIC SWIVEL
:l(-)ATE D02.01 SIMON AERIALS INC. REV. 17 JUN., 1994 :(A)RT 04'008700




A <z ;ﬁ-ﬁﬁ\:;
LA
\m
7 N
"N
) A
) E
1
3 B -
& L& /
9— 2: @
K
&
_ N )
- Kfr,/
5
—
65— <
: N 52: _
P
B
10 i . 3
\ 'Y 7
\

Note: Items in service kit identified by asterisk (*)

TITLE HYDRAULIC SWIVEL
SIMON AERIALS INC.  covumoe | et 04-008700 o' D02.01




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 CENTER POST 1
2 END CAP 1
3 04-001603 SPACER TUBE 1
b4 04-001606 SPACER 1
5 04-001605 NYLON THRUST WASHER 1
6 SWIVEL BODY 1
7% END 'O" RING 2
g* SLIPPER SEAL 5
9* 'O!' RING 3
10* 0! RING 1
11 END CAP 1
12 04-001604 RETAINING RING 1
13 04-001602 AUXILIARY SWIVEL ASSEMBLY 1
14 CENTER POST 1
15 SWIVEL BODY 1
16 END CAP 2
17 RETAINING RING 1
18 SPACER 2
19 BACK UP RING 2
20 RETAINING RING 4
21 BACK=UP RING 2
22 0! RING 2
23 SLIPPER SEAL 2
24 10! RING 1
* 04-001601 SEAL KIT UPPER SWIVEL 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

HYDRAULIC SWIVEL 04-001600

D2.2



5
7t8”

N M <t

17

NN N SIS, ANANANAN

NN
T I7 P 35

SONONNANNANNNNSN S NN NNNANN V////////.////// -__
~ < A@!\)S‘ﬂ\n

q = g.\\\;_r/c - efhp

NN

_ W 1 1

/V/ZAOMMWWV//// ]
P I g B

E:

T
P/N 04-001601

SEAL KIT

0

N
* UPPER SWIVEL

Da.2

04-001600

PART NO.

HYDRAULIC SWIVEL

1183/0677
DESCRIPTION




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-000430 WOODRUFF KEY 3
2 01-000421 DRIVE PIN 1
3 01-000443 RETAINING RING 2
L 01-000439 GEAR DRIVE 1
5 01-000431 SPACER WASHER 1
6 0l1-000444 RETAINING RING 1
7 01-000423 BEARING RACE 2
8 01-000422 THRUST BEARING 1
9 01-000436 NEEDLE BEARING 2

10* 01-000408 OIL SEAL 3

11 01-000437 REAR END CAP 1

12 01-000432 TIP SEAL ROLLER 3

12A 01-000433 BODY SEAL ROLLER 18

13 01-000419 ROTOR 1

14 01-000427 SEAL PLATE 3

15 01-000426 ABUTMENT VALVE 2

16 01-000438 NEEDLE BEARING L

17 01-000425 STEP BEARING L

18* 01-000441 'O' RING 4

19* 01-000428 BACK=UP RING 4

20 01-000424 DOWEL PIN 2

21 07-008056 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 9

22 07-065018 LOCKWASHER 9

23* 01-000407 SHAFT SEAL 1

24 01-000440 SAE B FRONT END CAP 1

25 01-000429 DISPLACEMENT HOUSING 1

26 01-000442 RETAINING RING L

27 01-000420 GEAR PINION 2

28 0l1-000417 S-SHAFT FOR BRAKE 1

29* 0l1-000445 RETAINING RING 1

30%* 01-000L406 'O' RING 1

31 01-00044L6 MOTOR ASSEMBLY 1
* 01-000401 SEAL KIT, MOTOR 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VEHICLE DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 01-000400

SHEET 1 OF 2

D3.1



14

*10

]

=
=4
=}
o
= o
|
>
=z
\
o.
|—
> N4
O

© m{ I -
o — =i & <
M wl o [§N)
nl o wn
- I I .
- — @)
i ]| @ LR
o w O
- Z - =

O ~ O x

=l a pd

1183/0677 SHEET 1 OF 2
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VEHICLE DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 01-000400

D3.i



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-000434 HOUS ING 1
2 01-000409 SPACER 1
3 01-000410 FRICTION DISC 5
4 01-000411 PLATE, DRIVE 4
5% 01-00040k4 '0' RING 1
6 01-000405 BRASS WASHER 7
7 07-008003 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 7
8 01-000403 ADAPTER PLATE 1
9 01-000412 DIE SPRING 8

10 01-000413 PRESSURE PLATE 1

11% 01-000414 BACK=UP RING 1

12% 01-000415 QUAD RING 1

13 07-008027 SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW 8

14% 01-000418 QUAD RING 1

15% 01-000416 BACK UP RING 1

16 01-000435 BRAKE ASSEMBLY 1
* 01-000402 SEAL KIT, BRAKE 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

VEHICLE DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 01-000400

SHEET 2 OF 2

D3.1



JEEEE]

=
',,//’//’,

* BRAKE SEAL KIT
P/N 01-000402

ITEM 16
BRAKE ASSEMBLY
P/N 01-000435

1183/0677 SHEET 2 OF 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
VEHICLE DRIVE MOTOR/BRAKE 01-000400

D3.)



PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QrY.
1 01-000446 MOTOR ASSEMBLY (See plate 2 of 2 for brake) 1
2 | 01-000430 KEY, WOODRUFF 3
01-000421 PIN, DRIVE 1

TITLE

01-000444
01-000423
01-000422

01-000419

07-008056
07-065016

01-000420
01-000417
01-000401

01-000428
01-000407
01-000445

RING, RETAINING
RACE, BEARING
BEARING, THRUST

50.8 mm) long]
ROTOR [2" (50.8 mm) long]
11 8

CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (3/ "-16 x 3-3/4", Grade 8)
WASHER, HELICAL

GEAR, PINION
SHAFT, MOTOR (Spline both ends, for use with brake)
SEAL KIT, MOTOR

RING, BACK UP
SEAL, SHAFT
RING, RETAINING

WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (MOTOR, 4 IN.3, PLATE 1 OF 2)

PLATE D03 02

SIMON AERIALS INC. v | g 01-004800




TITLE WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (MOTOR, 4 IN.3, PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 7/19/91

PART
NO.

01-004800

PLATE
NO.

D03.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
34 | 01-004802 BRAKE ASSEMBLY (See plate 1 of 2 for motor) 1
35 | 01-000434 HOUSING 1
36 | 01-004801 SPACER 1

07-008003 CAP SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3/4", Grade 8)
01-000403 PLATE, ADAPTER
01-000412 SPRING, DIE

01-000404 "O"-RING

TITLE WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (BRAKE, PLATE 2 OF 2)
FLATE D03.02 | SIMON AERIALS INC. v | N0 01-004800




TITLE WHEEL MOTOR/ BRAKE (BRAKE, PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 7/19/91

PART
NO.

01-004800

PLATE
NO.

D03.02




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 01-000430 KEY, WOODRUFF 3
2 | 01-000421 PIN, DRIVE 1
4 RING, RETAINING 2

01-000423
01-000422
01-000436

01-000419
01-000427

07-065016

01-000401

01-000428
01-000407
01-000445

RACE, BEARING
BEARING, THRUST
BEARING, NEEDLE

ROTOR [2" (50.8 mm) long]
PLATE, SEAL [2" (50.8 mm) long]

EW,
WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")

SHAFT, MOTOR (Spline one end, for use without brake)
PLATE, GEAR COVER
SEAL KIT, MOTOR

RING, BACK UP
SEAL, SHAFT
RING, RETAINING

TITLE
PLATE N03.07 [SIMON AERIALS INC. = |he 01-003400




TMLE  WHEEL MOTOR (4 IN.3, USED W/O BRAKE ON 4WD STEER AXLE)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 7/19/91

PART
NO.

01-003400

PLATE
NO.

D03.07




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 01-001502 RETAINING RING 2
2 PORT CAP 1
3 PISTON 1
4 SCREW 1
5 CYLINDER 1
6 SPRING 1
7 NUT 1
8 CYLINDER CAP 1
9 VENT 1
10 BACK-UP RING 1
11 10! RING 1
12 10t RING 1
13 BACK=UP RING

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

ACCUMULATOR 01-001500

D4.1



- T 7 7727 727V 77
-10 I 12 I3 L6 8
1183 /0677
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
ACCUMULATOR 01-001500

Da4.i



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 PLUG 1
o* "Oo" RING 1
¥ BACKUP RING 1
L SNAP RING 1
5 SPRING 1
6 PLUG 1
7 METERING SPOOL 1
8 VALVE BODY 1
g* non RING 1
10 BACKUP RING 1
* 01-000901 SEAL KIT 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
HPC VALVE 01-004700

DS.2



106000-10 N/d

11X V3S«
310N

01-004700

PART NO.

0484/0383
DESCRIPTION

HPC VALVE

Ds.2



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 PLUG 1
2* "o RING 1
3% BACKUP RING 1
4 SNAP RING 1
5 SPRING 1
6 PLUG 1
7 METERING SPOOL 1
8 VALVE BODY 1
g% "o RING 1
10* BACKUP RING 1
* 01-000901 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

HPC VALVE 01—000900

DS.3



106000-T0 N/d LI 7IV3S

%

310N

0984 /0677
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

01-000900

HPC VALVE

Ds5.3



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 ACORN NUT 1
2 LOCKWASHER 1
3 01-008001 HANDLE 1
4 01-008002 HANDLE GRIP 1
5 NAMEPLATE 1
6 HUB DOWEL PIN 1
7 01-008003 TORSION SPRING 1
8 HOUSING ROLL PIN 1
9 HOUSING 1
10* HOUSING "O" RING 1
11 THRUST WASHER 1
12 THRUST BEARING 1
13* SHAFT BACKUP RING 1
14* SHAFT "O'" RING 1
15 SHAFT . 1
16 ROTOR 1
17 ROTOR ROLL PIN 1
18%* SEAL 3
19* BACKUP RING 3
20%* "0 RING 3
21% SPRING 3
22 BODY 1
23 CAP SCREW 4
* 01-008028 SEAL KIT

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

HPC VALVE, GROUND CONTROLS 01-032600

D5.4



820800-10 N/d

LIX 1v3S =«

058470677
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

01-032600

GROUND CONTROLS

HPC VALVE,

D5.4



PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-069802 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-28) 1
2 | 01-069803 WASHER, HANDLE 1
3 | 01-069801 HANDLE ASSEMBLY (includes Handle, item 23) 1

"""""""" 01-069807 PIN, ROLL
01-069808 RACE, BEARING
01-069809 BEARING, THRUST

01-069814 WASH,ER, SHAFT

01-069819 CAP
01-069820 SPRING
01-069821 BUSHING

TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL CONTROL VALVE

PLATE 105 05 |[SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvonm | o 01-069800




m

7

N

a ./10/"/2
/] N
4

¢

13

14

23 22 21 20

1086/1286

19 18 17 16 15

TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL CONTROL VALVE

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 10/01/90

P 01-069800

P TE D05.05




ITEM

PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTY.

TITLE

01-002300

01-002302

01-002301

SWING MOTOR ASSEMBLY
(nameplate is stamped "101-1001-007)

PLATE, SPACER
GEROTOR SET
CAP, END

SHAFT, DRIVE
SHAFT, OUTPUT
KEY, WOODRUFF

b G § 2

CAP SCREW, TWELVE POINT (5/1 6“-24?( 7/8")

SEAL KIT
SEAL, DUST

WASHER, SEAL

SWING MOTOR

PLATE
NO.

D06.01

SIMON AERIALS INC.  msaeray

FRT 01-002300




Art#D06.01001S

TITLE SWING MOTOR
SIMON AERIALS INC. evosoont | et 01-002300 |o, - D06.01




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 01-020201 SOLENOID 1
2 01-020213 COUPLING 1
3 SPRING 1
4 01-020212 SHAFT SEAL - 1
5 HEX BOLT 5/16-24X2% 2
6 PIPE NIPPLE 1
7 STREET ELBOW 1
8 FILTER SCREEN 1
9 MAGNET 1

10 RETURN TUBE 1

11 01-020202 RESERVOIR 1

12 01-020207 PUMP 1

13 01-020203 10" RING 1

14 END PLATE 1

15 01-020214 MOTOR 1

16 POWER CABLE 1

17 SPRING RETAINER 1

18 01-020209 SPRING & BALL ASSEMBLY 1

19 01-020208 CHECK CAP ASSEMBLY A 1

20 01-020211 10" RING 1

21 01-020210 SEAL RING 1

22 01-020205 RELIEF CAP 1

23 ADJUSTING SCREW 1

24 01-020206 SPRING & BALL ASSEMBLY 1

25 SCREW L

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

EMERGENCY PUMP 01-020200

D7.1



O

20¢ 21

n
[$))

1283/0677

DESCRIPTION

EMERGENCY PUMP

PART NO.

01-020200

D7.1



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 CHECK CAP ASSEMBLY 1
2 SPRING & BALL ASSEMBLY 1
3 CHECK SEAT ASSEMBLY 1
4 01-020206 SPRING & BALL ASSEMBLY 1
5 ADJUSTING SCREW 1
6 RELIEF CAP 1
7 SPRING 1
8 01-020213 COUPLING 1
9 POWER CABLE 1

10 01-020201 SOLENOID 1
11 01-020214 MOTOR 1
12 01-020212 SHAFT SEAL 1
13 PUMP ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE) 1
14 HEX HD. CAP SCREW 5/16-24X2=3/L4 2
15 HEX HD. CAP SCREW 5/16-24X2-1/4 4
16 DRIVE SHAFT 1
17 IDLER SHAFT 1
18 10t RING 2
19 GASKET 1
20 | 01-007201 '0' RING (FOR FIELD REPAIR) 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
EMERGENCY PUMP 01-007200

D7.2



==

10

NN

Hing

048L/04028L

DESCRIPTION

EMERGENCY PUMP

PART NO.

01-007200

D7.2



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 : MOTOR 1
2 01-020201 'SOLENOID RELAY 1
3 PUMP ASSEMBLY (COMPLETE) 1
4 DRIVE SHAFT 1
5 IDLER SHAFT 1
6 GEAR & HOUSING SET 1
7 DOWEL PIN 2
8 '0' RING 2
9 .156 DIA. BALL 1
10 RETAINING RING 4
11 NEEDLE BEARING 4
12 H.H.C.S. 5/16-24 X 24" LG. 2
13 DRIVE PIN 1
14 .001 GASKET 1
15 01-020212 DRIVE SHAFT OIL SEAL 1
16 COUPLING 1
17 BACK COVER 1
18 RELIEF CAP . 1
19 ADJUUSTING SCREW 1
20 FRONT COVER 1
21 01-020206 SPRING & BALL ASSEMBLY (RELIEF) 1
22 VALVE SEAT ASSEMBLY 1
23 SPRING & BALL ASSEMBLY (CHECK) 1
24 CHECK CAP ASSEMBLY 1
25 H.H.C.S. 5/16-24 X 2" LG. b
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
EMERGENCY PUMP 01-027000

D7.3



.- 25

23 7 3/ —
22— |

20 49 18 7

0l

= 10
- ) A :
| | | N ]
| q -
e ) —8
-
— = = il -_\
— Y ya
| 2 3 “4 7
0385/0285
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
EMERGENCY PUMP 01-027000

D7.3



PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 01-027204 MOTOR, ELECTRIC PUMP 1
2 | 01-027203 RELAY, SOLENOID. 1
3 | 01-027205 COUPLING, PUMP 1

PLATE, END
GEAR
SHAFT, DRIVE

BALL
RING, RETAINING
PIN, DOWEL

* O-RING
01-027206 RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY
NUT, ACORN

SPRING
GUIDE, SPRING
BALL

me * EMERGENCY PUMP
PLATE D07.04 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  revosocr. | o, . 01-027200




ART #A12.030018

* 17

=
NN
YOu

U

L NNY )
N 13
m

4;« -

|’ ' o

18 %

8

T
@C?/}//\ﬁ

&

SN

TITLE

EMERGENCY PUMP

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 08 OCT., 1993

PART
NO.

01-027200 |%e ™" DO07.04




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO _ |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
01-007000 PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC (PR 24)
Pump is marked " "ROPVE XX XXXXXX* " and

“*RP 1040 EOE0200* "

01-007007 “TPISTON
FITTING
VALVE, INLET

SPRING
GUIDE

RING, SNAP
WASHER
WASHER, THRUST

01-002624 | | SHIM (.006" thick)
01-002625 SHIM (.010" thick)

01-007001 SEAL KIT (for complete pump, including stroke valve ass'y.

"0"-RING
WASHER
01-002605 SEAL

e © HYDRAULIC PUMP (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE ) 01 |SIMON AERIALS INC. = o 01-007000




20 19*

\
s

PUMP ASSEMBLY

NOTE: ITEMS IN SEAL KIT IDENTIFIED BY AN ASTERISK ().

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | g 01-007000 | D08.01




PARTS LIST

01-002614

CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD

"O"-RING

SCREW, SET
"O"-RING
FITTING

GUIDE
RING, BACK UP
"O"-RING

Note: Not used. Removal required.

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 e PLUG, DRAIN (Not used, HPC ports. Removal required)
2 * "O"-RING 1
3 | 01-006602 PLUG 1

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (PLATE 2 OF 2, PUMP STROKE VALVE ASSEMBLY)

FATE D08.01 [SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 11/21/90

PART 1007000




19
18

23

22*
=

20*

PUMP STROKE VALVE ASSEMBLY

NOTE: ITEMS IN SEAL KIT IDENTIFIED BY AN ASTERISK (*).
ITEM WITH DOUBLE ASTERISK (**) NOT USED, REMOVAL REQUIRED.

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (PLATE 2 OF 2, PUMP STROKE VALVE ASSEMBLY)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  woem | o, 01-007000 |Ro.- D08.01




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 DRAIN PLUG 1
2% 10t RING 1
3 FITTING 8
L* 0! RING 8
5 INLET VALVE 8
6 BUSHING, DISCHARGE VALVE 8
7 HOUSING 1
g** WASHER
g** FITTING

10 01-031405 FITTING, PUMP PISTON 8

11% '0' RING 8

12 SHEILD 8

13 01-031404 PISTON SPRING (SET OF 8) 1

14 01-031402 PISTON 8

15 DISK, DISCHARGE VALVE 8

16 SPRING, DISCHARGE VALVE 8

17 GUIDE, DISCHARGE VALVE 8

18 STOP, DISCHARGE VALVE 8

19 01-034311 DISCHARGE VALVE ASSEMBLY 8

20 01-034301 WASHER, DISCHARGE VALVE 8

21 01-034310 THRUST WASHER 2

22 WASHER 2

23 01-002615 BEARING CONE 2

24 01-002617 BEARING CUP "2

25 CAP SCREW 4

30 01-002624 SHIM .006" A.R.

30 01-002625 SHIM .010" A.R.

31 01-034308 BEARING RACE 1

32 01-034309 NEEDLE ROLLER 36

33 01-034302 SHAFT 1

36* 01-002607 10t RING 1

37 SHIM 1

38* 01-002605 SEAL 1

39 SNAP RING 1
* 01-031401 SEAL KIT

** NOT USED, REQUIRES REMOVAL

E

DESCRIFTION HYDRAULIC PUMP_-EARLY MODEL PARTN%1_03Q300

SHEET 1 OF 2

D8.5



-

| it

NOTE:
*SEAL KIT P/N 01-031401

* %
1084/0677 NOT USED, REQUIRES REMOVAL

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
HYDRAULIC PUMP-EARLY MODEL 01-034300

SHEET 1 OF 2 DB-S



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1** FITTING

2% 0! RING

3x*x 10' RING

L% SPRING PIN

5xx SCREW

B*x* SCREW ASSEMBLY

7 DRAIN PLUG 1
8 10" RING 1
9 DRAIN PLUG 1
10 10' RING 1
11 01-002604 CRANKCASE OUTLET VALVE 1
12 10' RING 1
13 01-002609 SLEEVE, CRANKCASE OUTLET VALVE 1
14 10' RING 1
15 01-002603 PACKING 2
16%* GUIDE
17 01-002606 FILTER ELEMENT 1
18** SPRING
19** SHIM
20% '0' RING 2
21 01-002610 DRAIN PLUG 1
22 CAP SCREW 4
23 HOUS ING 1
24* '0' RING 2
25 PLUG 2
26%* WASHER 1
27% 10' RING 1
28* WASHER 8
29* 01-034303 '0' RING 1
30 NUT 1
31 01-002602 SET SCREW, ADJUSTING 1
32% 01-002614 10" RING 1
33 01-002613 FITTING, ADJUSTING SCREW 1
3L WASHER 1
35 SPRING 1
36 GUIDE 1
37 CONTROL VALVE 1
38 01-002620 SLEEVE, CONTROL VALVE 1
* 01-034307 SEAL KIT
* % NOT USED, RQUIRES REMOVAL

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
HYDRAULIC PUMP-EARLY MODEL 01-034300

SHEET 2 OF 2

D8.5



\
\

20%

S

7O

%~
Re.

It~

Q(fmo

0

\

R |

o #
NOTE:
*SEAL KIT P/N 01-034307
**NOT USED, REQUIRES REMOVAL
1084 /0677
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
HYDRAULIC PUMP-EARLY MODEL 01-034300

SHEET 2 OF 2

Ds8.5



PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
01-018600 'PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC (HPR 50)
Pump is marked "2472 R115311" 1
Note: Type 1 pump, with non-unitized control valve

HOUSING ASSEMBLY, PUMP
HOUSING, PUMP
VALVE, INLET

LD (plastic)
"O"-RING

,D
SPRING
O"-RING

...................

SPRING, PISTON
PIN, COOLING
01-019201 PLUG, PISTON

SPACER
01-019510 WASHER, THRUST
RACE, BEARING

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE N08.08]| SIMON AERIALS INC. o R0 01-018600




TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 08/27/91

PART
NO.

01-018600

PLATE
NO.

D08.08




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |[SECTION DESCRIPTION
5| 01-018702 SEAL KIT (components indicated by asterisks, page 1 and 2)
30 HOUSING, PUMP INLET

01-018706

Note: Must be removed from replacement pump.
SPRING, DAMPENING VALVE (not used in this application)
Note: Must be removed from replacement pump.

, OMPENSATOR
SCREW ASSEMBLY, PUMP PRESSURE ADJUSTING
i ith I

PLUG
NUT
SCREW, PUMP PRESSURE ADJUSTING

GUIDE, SPRING
SPRING, SHUTTLE VALVE

PACKING: HIGH PRESSURE PASSAGE

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (NON-UNITIZED CONTROL VALVE) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE
NO.

D08.08

SIMON AERIALS INC. o |no.w 01-018600




Later type Pressure

(o)
\\\ < ’ Adjusting Screw with
S / spring sleeve.
S
\\\ /
&
51 50

-7 1

| 38 |

Yol i

I l

| 40 I

I l

I l

| % |
—

» N

30 | |

\ I ‘ *41 :
42 /

54 % IL_ 43 _}

Earlier type Pressure Adjusting
Screw. Replace with style
having spring sleeve.

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP (NON-UNITIZED CONTROL VALVE) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v | e 01-018600 [Ra = D08.08




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM |  PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION Qary.
1 PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC 1
Note: These are "Type 2" pumps, with unitized control valve design.
01-206900 HPR 40 (marked "*ROPV 312 XXXXXX*" and "24 71 R11531")
01-019500 HPR 50 (marked "*ROPV 322 XXXXXX*" and "24 72 R11531")
01-018700 HPR 65 (marked "*ROPV 332 XXXXXX*" and "24 73 R11531")
2 HOUSING ASSEMBLY, PUMP 1
3 HOUSING, PUMP 1
41 01-019519 VALVE, INLET 8
51 01-019518 SEAT, DISCHARGE VALVE 8
6 | 01-018707 SEAL KIT (components indicated by asterisks, page 1 and 2) 1
7 | 01-002605 * SEAL, OIL 1
8 * SHIELD (plastic) 8
91 01-019512 * "0"-RING 8
10 | 01-018704 * "0"-RING, CENTER HUB 1
11 | 01-018705 * RING, SEALING 1
12 VALVE, DISCHARGE 8
13 | 01-019517 GUIDE, VALVE 1
14 | 01-018715 DISC, DISCHARGE VALVE 1
15| 01-019516 SPRING 1
16 | 01-019515 * "0"-RING 1
17 PLUG, DISCHARGE VALVE 1
18 | 01-019503 RING, SNAP 1
191 01-019514 PISTON 8
20 [ 01-019513 SPRING, PISTON 8
21 | 01-019520 PIN, COOLING 8
22 PLUG, PISTON 8
23 SHAFT, PUMP 1
for Model HPR 40
01-019506 for Model HPR 50
01-018708 for Model HPR 65
24 | 01-019504 CUP, PUMP SHAFT BEARING 2
25| 01-019505 CONE AND ROLLER, PUMP SHAFT BEARING 2
26 | 01-018710 SPACER 2
27 | 01-019510 WASHER, THRUST 2
28 | 01-019508 RACE, BEARING 1
29 | 01-019507 ROLLER, NEEDLE 50
30 | 01-019521 SPACER, NEEDLE ROLLER 3
31| 01-019509 SHIM (0.15 mm) AR.
SHIM (0.25 mm) AR.
TITLE Simon Aerials Inc.
HYDRAUL'C PUMP ASSEMBLY 10600 West Brown Deer Road

Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON

SECTION PLATE NO. PAGE REV. DATED PART -362-
D08!™™°13 ™01 ™ A P55, e o L




Simon Aerials Inc.

10600 West Brown Deer Road
Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON

24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280
Fax 414-355-3172

TITLE

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

PART
NO.

REV. A [

DATED
08 OCT., 1996

SECTION DO8 .| PLATE NO.-I 3 | PaGE 01




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
6 | 01-018707 SEAL KIT (components indicated by asterisks, page 1 and 2) 1
32 | 01-018711 * PACKING, INLET HOUSING TO PUMP HOUSING 1
33 * PACKING, HIGH PRESSURE PASSAGE 1
34 * PACKING, BOLT PASSAGE 4
35 HOUSING, PUMP INLET 1
36 | 01-019502 VALVE ASSEMBLY, CONTROL 1
37 HOUSING, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR 1
38 VALVE, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR CONTROL 1
39 * "0"-RING 1
40 PLUG, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR 1
41 GUIDE, SPRING 1
42 SPRING, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR 1
43 * WASHER 1
44 PLUG, ADJUSTING 1
45 SCREW ASSEMBLY, PUMP PRESSURE ADJUSTING 1
46 * "0"-RING 1
47 SPRING, CRANKCASE RELIEF VALVE 1
48 VALVE, EXTERNAL CONTROL 1
49 PLUG, DESTROKE 1
50 * "0"-RING 1
51 * "0"-RING 1
52 * PLUG 1
53 * PACKING, PRESSURE 3
54 * SHIM, PRESSURE COMPENSATOR HOUSING AR.
55 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD 3

TITLE Simon Aerlals Inc.
HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (UNITIZED CONTROL VALVE) 10600 West Brown Dear Road,
SECTON [y () g [ PLATE NO. 13 [ PacE 02 A [DATED PART e ey 414.98%.280

. 08 OCT., 1996 |NO. Fax 414-355-3172




49,
% 50,
* 51,
* 52

Simon Aerials Inc.

10600 West Brown Deer Road
Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON
24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280
Fax 414-355-3172

™ LIYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (UNITIZED CONTROL VALVE)
EI(\)I.QT REV. A |0DQT§gT” 08 SECTIOND08.|PLATE NO.-l 3 |PAGE02




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION ary.
The following items are not included with the Hydraulic Pump:
Suction Fittings:
56 | 06-214400 FLANGE, SUCTION FITTING (2" SAE flange) (32 CFHC)
(includes two halves and mounting hardware) 1
57 FITTING, SUCTION 1
06-216100 90°, 2" stem to 2" hose (32 C4-32 FL90)
06-196900 90°, 2" SAE flange o 2" hose (23867-32-32 FC)
(Obsolete. Use 06-216100 and 06-214400.)
06-214300 90°, 2" stem to 1-1/2" hose (24-32 FL90)
06-195700 90°, 2" SAE flange to 1-1/2" hose (23867-24-32 FC)
(Obsolete. Use 06-214300 and 06-214400.)
06-216200 45°, 2" stem to 1-1/2" hose (24-32 FL45)
06-195600 45°, 2" SAE flange to 1-1/2" hose (23868-24-32 FC)
(Obsolete. Use 06-216200 and 06-214400.)
Pressure Fittings:
58 | 06-213800 FLANGE KIT, PRESSURE FITTING (16 CFHS-87989)
(includes two halves and mounting hardware) 1
59 ADAPTER, STEM 1
06-213900 (16 FL5K-12MJ90)
06-215700 (16 FL5K-16MJ90)
60 | 06-202100 FITTING, COMPANION FLANGE (L1-16-16S-30)
(Obsolete. Use 06-213800 and 06-213900.)
06-195800 FITTING KIT, FLANGE (SAE #16, 4 bolf) (5151 HK-16) (Obsolete.)
61 | 06-215800 45° ELBOW, "0"-RING TO 37° (10 V50X-S) 1
TITLE Simon Aerials Inc.
HYDRAUL'C PUMP ASSEMBLY 10600 West Brown Deer Road

SECTION D08| PLATE NO. 1 3 | paGE 03 REV. A |Dg‘l’8EgCT” 0 :g{u

Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA
Parts Phone 1-800-47-SIMON
24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280
Fax 414-355-3172




?l(;non Aerlals Inc. TITLE

600 West Brown Deer Road

Milwaukee Wisconsin 53224 USA HYDRAU LIC PU M P ASSE M BLY

Parts Phono 1-800-47-SIMON PART REV. A | DATED SECTION [PLATE NO [PacE

24 Hr (Machine) 414-362-8280 . .

Fax 414-355-33 72 NO. A D08 . 1 3 03

08 OCT., 1996




ITEM

PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

01-236900

PUMP ASSEMBLY, HYDRAULIC
50 c.c./ rev. output
(Nameplat

o

e is marked "PAVC 65 X 3224"

(Nameplate is marked "PAVC 65 X 3266")

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY
PLATE N08.15 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  cveon N0,




Art # D08.15001E

TITLE HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 24 JAN,, 1996

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

D08.15




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 04-004203 BUSHING 4
2 04-004205 RETAINING NUT 1
3 04-004204 HEAD GLAND 1
4 CASE 1
5 04-004206 ROD 1
6 04-021402 HOLDING VALVE 1
7 PISTON 1
8 , PISTON NUT 1
9 04-004201 SEAL KIT 1
DESCRIPTION 1PART NO.
LIFT CYLINDER - 04-004200

DAY



—

102H00-4%0 N/d LIM 1vV3S «

310N

“¥33vdS aod *IAD ON
*M3IYIS L3S ON/M ANVIOD QV3H

0284/0281
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

04-004200

LIFT CYLINDER

Do.9



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 04-004604L BUSHING 4
2 PISTON LOCK NUT 1
3 PISTON 1
4 04-021402 LOAD HOLDING VALVE 1
5 04-004602 VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
6 SQUARE HEAD PIPE PLUG 1
7 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
8 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 4
9* 'O" RING 2
10* '0!' RING 1
11* BACK=UP RING 1
12 HEAD GLAND 1
13* ROD SEAL 1
14* WIPER 1
15 ROD 1
16 CASE 1

17% 'O' RING 1
18%* PISTON SEAL 1
19* WEAR RING 1
* 04-004601 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

LIFT CYLINDER 04-004600

D9.18



| b

109400-H0 N/d LIX W3S«

- .

+ 310N
Gl o 30l
-— p - — M -+
‘ \Illh ko Pgrpeuer v
L9 21— . ¢ 2 _

_ﬂuém a0d *AD ON “uh9-"dlD NId
M3NIS 135S ON/M GNVI9 QVIH

*0 83 9 S v

PART NO.

04-00L4600

1184/1181

DESCRIPTION

LIFT CYLINDER

Doa.is



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 BUSHING 4
2 PISTON NUT 1
3 PISTON 1
4 04-021402 HOLDING VALVE 1
5 VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
6 PLUG 1
7 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
8 LOCKWASHER 4
g* 0! RING 2
10%* 10' RING 1
11% BACK—=UP RING 1
12 04-000102 HEAD GLAND 1
13* ROD SEAL 1
14 S.H.S.S., 1/4-20X3/8 LG. NYLOCK 1
15% WIPER 1
16 ROD 1
17 CASE 1
18%* 0! RING 1
19* PISTON SEAL 1
20% '0' RING 1
21% BACK=UP RING 2
22% PISTON RING 2
23 COTTER KEY 1
* 04-000101 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

LIFT CYLINDER 04-010300

D9.20



- A R~

SO N NN TN

/E

AIOVAS Q0¥ D ON ‘uZ/1-S9-°¥1D NId
M3YDS 13S/M ANY19 QvaH

*

1)

\!l’.ﬂ =TT~

i

101000-H0 N/d
113 1v3s

¥

N

ON

1184/1084

PART NO.

04-010300

DESCRIPTION

LIFT CYLINDER

Ds20




PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BUSHING 4
2 PISTON NUT 1
3 04~003902 PISTON 1
L 04-021402 HOLDING VALVE 1
5 VALVE BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
6 PIPE PLUG 1
7 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 4
8 LOCKWASHER 4
g* '0' RING 2
10* 'O' RING 1
11* BACK-UP RING 1
12 HEAD GLAND 1
13* U-Cup 1
14 SET SCREW 1
15%* WIPER 1
16 ROD 1
17 CASE 1
18* 'O' RING 1
19* PISTON SEAL 1
20* '0' RING 1
21%* BACK-UP RING 2
22%* PISTON RING 2
23 COTTER KEY 1
* 04-003901 SEAL KIT
/
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
LIFT CYLINDER 04-003900

Pa. AR



106£00-40 N/d
LI TY3Sx
310N

ee

oo

S v g a-

“¥30vdS 4oy °AD ON
*M3IYIS 13S/M ANVID avIH

04-003900

PART NO.

0585/0679

LIFT CYLINDER

DESCRIPTION

D9.22



PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 CASE, CYLINDER 1
2 ROD, CYLINDER 1
3 PISTON 1

7 | 04-035601 | | SEALKIT (not for use with water-glycol hydraulic fluid) 1 1
Note: Items in kit identified by asterisk (*).
8l WIPER, ROD ]

!
12 . " RING, BACKUP

13 "O"-RING 1
14 | RING, BACKUP R R

&

18 VALVE BLOCK 1
19 "O"-RING 2
4

22 VALVE, COUNTERBALANCE (Holding valve) 1
01-222000 | | 10:1 (Factory set at 4900 PSI [338 Bar] [344.5 Kg/ cn?])

s

S

TITLE LIFT CYLINDER, 52.0" (1.32 M) STROKE

PLATE N09.37|SIMON AERIALS INC. e [no 04-035600




Note:
64" (1.62 M) fully retracted,

116" (2.95 M) fully extended (ref.)

View of Base End

=Y
|

10*

TITLE LIFT CYLINDER, 52.0" (1.32 M) STROKE
SIMON AERIALS INC. REV. 15 FEB., 1995 Z%RT 04'035600 T\:E?TE D0937




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BUSHING 3
2 HEAD GLAND 1
3 CASE 1
4 PISTON NUT 1
5 PISTON 1
) ROD 1
7 04-007101 SEAL KIT

DESCRIPTI’C_)N PART NO.

MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER 04-007400

D10.2



/

So08 0/M S38N1 3SV)
NOLSId NO 1v3S 3NO

4 ] r/‘ !””""‘/

N\ @

0484/0383

o

o

<

~

o

o

. I

o3
P4
T
1
<
[a

(44

w

(a)

pd

|

>

(&)

(L]

zZ

|

w

>

w

|

o

w

f—

wn

<

=
pd
o
T
a
o
O
(/]
w
(]

Dio.2



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BUSHING 2
2 HEAD GLAND 1
3 CASE 1
b 04-002402 ROD 1
5 04-002403 PISTON \ 1
6 04-001203 PISTON NUT 1
7 COTTER KEY 1
8* 'O'" RING 1
9* PISTON SEAL 1

10* 'O' RING 1

11* BACK-UP RING 2

12* 'O' RING 1

13% BACK-UP RING 1

14* ROD SEAL 1

15%* WIPER 1
* 04-002401 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER 04-002500

D10.4



7

X
* 3 B
- m pr—
N w
-y ¥ _—_———"‘J 3
x_ 2
-— =
) 1" \. w
I—// w
‘ \\\\\\\\: 2
ot
w
(%]
<
2

V
C]
%0 —
-» -
%! o
//‘J g
/ O
T
] *S g
o | z
o o
| - |
-
T v
!
<
e u_'
E wn
H o| «
=
1184/0677
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER 04-002500

Dio.4



PARTS LIST

MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER

04-004400

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BUSHING 3
2 HEAD GLAND 1
3 CASE 1
L PISTON NUT 1
5 PISTON 1
6 ROD 1
7 OL-004401 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

D10.5



TWO SEALS ON PISTON
CASE _TUBES W/0 BOSS

1184/0881

DESCRIPTION

MASTER LEVELING CYLINDER

PART NO.

04-004400




ITEM

PARTS LIST
SEE

PART NO  [SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTY.

TITLE

on nameplate located on valve block.

GLAND, HEAD
NUT, LOCK
04-035401 BUSHING
I A

"O"-RING
RING, BACKUP
RING, PISTON WEAR

WASHER, BACKUP
04-028202 CARTRIDGE, HOLDING VALVE

Cylinder can be identified by Part Number "04035500SH"

Cartridge is stamped "RDDA-3250 PSI-N")

SR

MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER, 17-3/4" (.45 M) STROKE

PUATE D10.14 |SIMON AERIALS INC. o, o0

FORT 04-035500




Art # D10.14001E

TITLE MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER, 17-3/4" (.45 M) STROKE

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvown e |ooT  04-035500 [Na- D10.14




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
Cylinder can be identified by Part Number "04032600SH"
on nameplate located on valve block.

4 | 04-032604 GLAND, HEAD 1
5 | 04-032602 NUT, LOCK 1
6 | 04-032406 | | BUSHING

o B v e
11 RING, BACKUP 1
12 | | ke INGL PISTONWEAR | | 1

16 WASHER, BACKUP 1
17 | 04-028202 CARTRIDGE, HOLDING VALVE
18 | 04-028204 SEAL KIT, HOLDING VALVE 1

TITLE MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER, 10" (.25 M) STROKE
PATE D10.101|SIMON AERIALS INC. wvceorce o 04-032600




10, 11

—

0 /r
> L 2L Ll P7 77 77 77 77 77 77 77 27 77 77 27 27 77 77 27 77 7]

17

D10.101

PLATE
NO.

04-032600

PART
NO.

NEW 03 DEC., 1992

Sy —_

T
b ]

MASTER LEVEL CYLINDER, 10" (.25 M) STROKE

SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE



PARTS LIST

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTy.

HEAD, FILTER
VALVE ASSEMBLY, NON-BYPASS

HIGH PRESSURE FILTER

SIMON AERIALS INC. p—

PART
NO.

01-03510




TITLE

&

o
g

1 _—2

U

=\

HIGH PRESSURE FILTER

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 05/02/91

PART
NO.

01-035100

PLATE

NO.

D11.01




PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTy.

01-014006

01-014001

01-014002

BLOCK ASSEMBLY, FILTER
HOUSING, FILTER
CAP, FILTER HOUSING

ELEMENT, FILTER (10 micron, paper)

Note: suitable for use with water glycol fluid

VALVE ASSEMBLY, NON-BYPASS
SEAL KIT, HIGH PRESSURE FILTER

TITLE

HIGH PRESSURE FILTER

— ok ok

PLATE
NO.

D11.03

SIMON AERIALS INC. —

PART
NO.

01-014000




4
—— 5
, 6
° 2 7
//)g
1
TITLE HIGH PRESSURE FILTER
SIMON AERIALS INC. v | R 01-014000 |Yo - D11.03




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 SIGHT GLASS 1
2 GAUGE BODY 1
3 THRU BOLT 2
4 10! RING PLUG 9/16 2
5 INTERNAL CAP 2
6 INTERNAL SEAL 2
7 10! RING 4

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SIGHT GAUGE 7" 10-032500

D12.1



1283

DESCRIPTION

SIGHT GAUGE

7"

PART NO.

10-032500

Di2.1



PARTS LIST

| 1TEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION arv |

1 SIGHT GLASS 1

2 GAUGE BODY 1

3 THRU BOLT 2

4 10" RING PLUG 9/16 2

5 INTERNAL CAP 2

6 INTERNAL SEAL 2

7 10! RING 4
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SIGHT GAUGE 12" 10-033500

~D12.2



0684/0184

DESCRIPTION

SIGHT GAUGE

12"

PART NO.

106-033500

Di2.2



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION TY.
1 SIGHT GLASS 1
2 GAUGE BODY 1
3 THRU BOLT 2
4 '0' RING PLUG 9/16 2
5 INTERNAL CAP 2
6 INTERNAL SEAL 2
7 '0' RING 4

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SIGHT GAUGE, 10" 10-032600

D123



! J 4IPS 2. 4
-
e 2
3
jouss
0684/0184
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
SIGHT GAUGE, 10" 10-032600

Di2.3



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 05-010008 TUBE, SIGHT GAUGE A.R.
2 05-010011 ELBOW, 90° 2

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SIGHT GAUGE, PLASTIC 05-010008

D12.4



128470677

DESCRIPTION
SIGHT GAUGE, PLASTIC

PART NO.
05-010008

Di2.4



PARTS LIST

SRS

s

3
=

R

4
o .
N - .
S B
Q .
0 .
-
< :
RO
Ik _3
O L2
= -
DHE
NDx -
< 0O
J 00
Com
o S
s . .
w = o :
w .
n (1]
(/2]
o)
4
-
R Gk

s
3
3

ITEM

SIGHT GAUGE, 14"

D12.05 |SIMON AERIALS INC.

TITLE

10-033

PART
NO.

REV. 05/02/91

PLATE
NO.




7

1

ﬁ[ t (L L L ] IIW/"_/
l | # ._ ] . 1

5
TITLE SIGHT GAUGE, 14"
SIMON AERIALS INC. v | 2RT 40-033800 |TA™E D12.05




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

G

TITLE

01-031707
01-031704

¢

01-031721

01-031722

01-031706
=

01-031715
01-031716
01-031701
' 02

01-031724

01-031712

01-031709
01-031702
01-031711

4-WAY, 3 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE, CLOSED CENTER SPOOL

BODY, VALVE
SPOOL, VALVE
EAT SPRING (Hat washer

PLUNGER
GUIDE, ACTUATOR PIN
PIN, ACTUATOR

%

SPRING
SLEEVE, FLUX (Outer)
COIL (12 Volt DC

/]

SCREW, FILLISTER HEAD (#10-24
NAMEPLATE
SEAL KIT

RING, QUAD (3/4" O.D.)

.

PLATE
NO.

D13.01

SIMON AERIALS INCI REV. 20 SEP., 1995

FART 01-031700




14 13 12

18

Art # D13.01003E
16

(7

/NN

Ly

i}
T 1

JAVAYAN

Ant # D13.01002E

TITLE  4-WAY, 3 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE, CLOSED CENTER SPOOL

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 20 SEP., 1995

PART
NO.

01-031700 [T™®

D13.01




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BODY, VALVE 1
2 | 01-031801 SPOOL, VALVE 1
SEA?T SPRING (Hat washer) 2

3 | 01-031704

(3

01-031721 PLUNGER

01-031722 GUIDE, ACTUATOR PIN
01-031706 PIN, ACTUATOR

Z@ ) )

13 | 01-031715 SPRING 2

14 | 01-031716 SLEEVE, FLUX (Outer) 2

15 | 01-031701 COIL (12 Volt DC) 2
5 Bl

%&%‘ i
01-031724 SCREW, FILLISTER HEAD (#10-24 x 3-7/8")
NAMEPLATE

01-031712 SEAL KIT

D
01-031709
01-031702 RING, QUAD (3/4" O.D.)

01-031711 O-RING

SRR

TITLE WAY, 3 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE, OPEN CENTER (MOTORING) SPOOL
PLATE $13.02 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvcoserm o, 01-031800




o=\ ) e o~ 16 17

17 1 25, 15 18
Art # D13.02003E
14 13 12 24 3

IS

A #013,02002E

TITLG_WAY, 3 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE, OPEN CENTER (MOTORING) SPOOL

SlMON AERIALS INC- REV. 20 SEP., 1995 Z%RT 01 '031 800 I:QIZ)ATE D1 3.02




PARTS LIST

PART NO.
ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY. DRIVE EXTEND HOIST SWING
1 SOLENOID ASSEMBLY 2 |101-040306|01-040306)01-040306[01-040306
1A |COIL 2 {01-040307|01-040307]01-040307 |01-040307
1B |CONNECTOR (OPTIONAL)| 2 |03-043000}03-043000|03-043000|03-043000
2 "o RING 2
3 PILOT VALVE ASSEMBLY| 1 |01-040305]01-040305]01-040305|01-040305
b SEAL PLATE 1
5 SPRING CAP ASSEMBLY 2
5A |SPRING CUP 2
5B |SPRING 2
5C |SPROKE CONTROL ASS'Y. 2
5D |SHOULDER SCREW 2
5E |SPRING CUP 2
6 L-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY | 1
6A |VALVE SEAL KIT 1
7 COMPLETE VALVE 01-017501|01-017502|01-017503 |01-017504
CINCL. ALL ABOVE ITEMS)
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

L-WAY SOLENOID VALVE,

PROPRTIONAL

01-017501 THRU 01-017504

D134




ALY

,_D.,,.s_,,,,:,_.,.,Evz;
—

LA

PART NO.
01-017501 THRU 01-017504

0785/0785

DESCRIPTION

PROPORTIONAL

L-WAY SOLENOID VALVE,

Di3.4




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BODY, VALVE 1
2 SPOOL, VALVE 1
1

01-031722 GUIDE, ACTUATOR PIN
01-031706 PIN, ACTUATOR
01-031705 KNOB

EVE, FLUX (Outer)
01-031701 COIL (12 Volt DC)
24 Volt DC

SCREW, FILLISTER HEAD (#10-24 x 5/8")
NAMEPLATE

01-031710 O-RING (only two required this application)
01-031709 O-RING (only one required this application)
01-031702 RING, QUAD (3/4" O.D.)

i

TITLE 4-WAY, 2 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE
PLATE )13 05 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvam |0, 01-061900




Art # D13.05001E

Ly

iz

TITLE 4-WAY, 2 POSITION SOLENOID VALVE

SIMON AERIALS INC. Newoszus

PART
NO.

01-061900

PATE D13.05




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
DRIVE VALVE SECTION 1
01-234500 for Model RP 46
Call Sirgon

g

2 | h | | SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT (incl. all items with asterisk*) 1
01-211026 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon | for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

(3

Call Simon “for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
SPOOL, MAIN 1
GUIDE, SPRING

L b

01-216401 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)

Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
10 PLUG, CENTERING , o . 1

3

i

(Found on some units. Optional with End plug, Item 19 1
01-211023 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon | | nd all RP valve bank assemblies

17 SET SCREW : 1

18 NUT, SEAL 1
19 | PLUGKIT, END

SR : , . :
21 * "O"-RING 1
22 RING, RETAINING 1 1

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

PLATE D13.06 |SIMON AERIALS INC. v ureme |no. |




Art # C02.37012E

I
I
|
I
I
I
I
|

I

) |

I |

S I

[ I

4 thru 8 . /0 > |

Art#C02.370025 | 26 /o '6 |
' 9/ 28 [

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. e cro o0 | g "oTE D13.06




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
23 MANUAL OPERATOR KIT 1
01-211025 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

) ()~

o7 | ADAPTER, HANDLE 1
28 SET SCREW 1
29 o __PIN, STRAIGHT (.189" [4.8 mm]dia.) [ 1

A oo -

DO
| BREooURE WAlORKIE L. L e
01-211024 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
33 | ' SPOOL, COMPENSATOR | 1

37 PLUG 1
38 * "O"-RING 1

39 SOLENOID KIT (12 Volt Pulsar, with Weatherpac connector) 1

= . OO EUESAR RN . :
42 * SCREEN, SOLENOID FILTER 1
43 * "O"-RING (special) |

b, g

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

PART

;IBATE D1306 SlMON AER'ALS INC- REV. 16 FEB. 1996 | NO.




An # C02.37012E

I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I

I

) I

| G [

v I

4 thru 8 | /0 |

ru | . > [

Art # C02,37002S I 26 'b 28 |
e <°!

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v crmme | o PTE D13.06




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

01-231204

01-211004
Call Simon

18
01-211009
Call Simon

Call Simon_

TELESCOPE VALVE SECTION
for Model RP 66
for all other models

s eTs

SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT
for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

(>

ol s M

"O"-RING (for housing cross port)

"O"-RING (for housing cross port)
plus all items b

SPOOL
RING, RETAINING
GUIDE, SPRING

oo

HOOK, OVERRIDE
PLUG, HEX
for first type valve bank assemblies (

0
PLUG, SOCKET
for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
for second type MP andmall RP valve bank assemblies

TITLE TELESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2)

please specify Model Machine Serial

(1 OF 3)

re e D13.07

SIMON AERIALS INC. cevowiwos |no




37+ 28", |
29, :
0*
L___Z__f__l
26

Art #C02.37007¢

TITLE TELESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | o

PTE D13.07




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
21 SPOOL KIT, COMPENSATOR 1
Call Simon for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
_Call Simon for seconwg pe MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

SETEOM

SHIM (.003" [.076 mm])
24 SPRING, COMPENSATOR (outer)
SPRING, COMPENSATOR (i

o i

Call Slméﬁ h | for set;c;nd type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
27 PLUG, RELIEF
28 — _— "O"-RING

32| | POPPET, RELIEF 1

33 SPRING, RELIEF 1
34 | | _ SCREW, ADJUSTMENT 1

sk

38| - SET SCREW | 2
01-211010 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
_Call Simon_| | for second type MP and all RP valve bank assembli%s

40 HANDLE SHAFT KIT 1
01-211008 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon. for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

44 " 1T« 1 +o-RING o 1
45 PLUG, OVERRIDE 1
46 - " 'O"-RING | ) 1

2
i

TITLE TELESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)
PLATE 13.07 | SIMON AERIALS INC. oo [




Art # C02.37007¢

TITLE TE ESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo | g

No = D13.07




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
47 OPERATOR LINKAGE KIT (fixed) 1
01-211014 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

01-211003 | for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

ROD, HANDLE
= o

01-211001 | " for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
SOLENOID, PULSAR (12 Volt)

cspomasinc

*O"-RING
PLATE, ORIFICE

TITLE TEL ESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

PLATE 713,07 |SIMON AERIALS INC. o |no




I

| :

I

| e 4

I

| 36 27, | / Art # C02.37007¢
|

I

I

" 28*, |
37 ’
29, | 40
30* |
L___7____J
26

TITLE TELESCOPE VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccccuim | g P D13.07




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
NOTE: When ordering valve sections or components, please
specify Model, Machine Serial Number and Part Number

stamped on Valve nameplate.

Call Simon | for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

L1 o) HOUSING, STEER VALVE SECTION o
, @

5

&
&

SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT . . . includes;

3 BALL (for housing cross port) 1
4 - . "VO“;F{]QQA’ (for housing cross port) _ 1

0 _ g 1 e AIKE : { _ . . _
7 SPOOL KIT, STEER VALVE 1
Call Simon for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon ype MP a'f'dW?JJNRRX%!QLE bank assemgliggwg

11 SPRING, CENTERING 1

12 SHIM 1

13 - . "O"-RING — , " 1
: IR G .

)

‘Call Simon | for second ¥ype MP and all RP vgiCe bank aséemblie
16 PLUG 1
17 Lo L C'OMRING ‘ 1

TITLE  STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

PLATE 113,08 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo |no




64 ,65*, 68*

|

| 66% 67*

| \7
|

|

-
7 thru 14 |
|
o
________ r— 7
N 3< | . =
|33 \o | | \ |
I I il 61 !
| \\" | I &\\62 |
|@o\ 27, | S | el
| 34 g :
: 35, 29, | 60
| 36, 30* |
| 37+ |
L__7r____J
26

TITLE STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccoconim | g "TE D13.08




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
21 SPOOL KIT, COMPENSATOR 1
01-211012 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for wigcg)nd type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

. o

@

SHIM (.003" [.076 mm]) . 3
24 SPRING, COMPENSATOR (outer) 1
25 o | SPRING, COMPENSATOR (inner,

! ‘ e : z b . i %;%3&{ . «‘Mw«m.«b ' b S = baingt e
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
27 PLUG, RELIEF 1
28 | | o "O"-RING 4 , 1
, e _ — — ‘

POPPET, RELIEF 1
SPRING, RELIEF 1
SCREW, ADJUSTMENT 1

@ . , |
38 | PRESSURE LIMITERKIT o N 1
01-211005 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
" ;$ anonne .;;\%; o 2 - & - 2 %f oo AR e & %

PLUG, SOCKET HEAD
PLUG
"V“RIG

“NUT, SEAL
01-211011 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
s T ’ g wwf§ e " 2 S i s

TTLE STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)
PLATE 113.08 |SIMON AERIALS INC. s |no




64, 65*, 68*

66*, 67* \7

TITLE  STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. o | o, o= D13.08




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
47 RELIEF KIT (with anti-cavitation valve) 2
01-211007 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon | - for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

.‘ "
| CallSimon | for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
31 PLUG 1

oo

Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
54 LINK, SHAFT 1
55 o n . BALL (Steel) 17

60 OPERATOR LINKAGE KIT (fixed) 1
01-211014 _for first type valve bank (agsemblies (

63 | SOLENOID KIT (12 Volt Pulsar, with Weatherpac connector) | 1
01-211001 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
» y —— e - ——— M§ i y ooty : S B

67 | * "0"-RING (special) 2
68 * "0"-RING 2
69 | PLATE,ORIFICE - ]

TIMLE STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

PLATE 13,08 [ SIMON AERIALS INC. s |ror




64 ,65*, 68*

|

| 66* 67*

| \7 !
|

|

TITLE STEER VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cevzowion | o o - D13.08




PARTS LIST
SEE
JITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BOOM RAISE/ LOWER VALVE SECTION 1
01-231205 for Model RP 66 main boom
01-231203 for Model RP 66 jib boom

ol 0

1] HOUSING, BOOM RAISE/ LOWER VALVE SECTION | 1
2 SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT . . . includes; 1
01-211004 for first type valve bank assemblies &MP series only)

@ oro
5 | '0"-RING (for housing cross port) 2
6 "O"-RING (for housing cross port) 3

e

plus all items below marked with an asterisk (*)

i

B

Number and Part Number stamped on Valve nameplate.
If for RP Series, also specify if for main or jib boom.

13 * "O"-RING |
14 HOOK, OVERRIDE 1

16 | | PLUG | T 1
17 . "O"-RING
18 PLUG, SOCKET | 1

Gt

TITLE BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)
PLATE 113,09 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvxw o |no




37
31

I | I

Art # C02.37009¢

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wxu o |'o

PLATE D13.09




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
21 SPOOL KIT, COMPENSATOR 1
01-211012 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon | for second type MP and aII RP valve bank assembhes

- L)
R ik & B i% i
SHIM (.003" [.076 mm])
24 SPRING, COMPENSATOR (outer) 1
25 | | | SPRING, COMPENSATOR (inner,
S i i :, i E : i

Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
PLUG

"O"-RING

NUT, SEAL

01-211011 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

LINK, SHAFT
BALL (Steel) 17
RETAINER, BEARING | ]

sopsansn st ezt o

38 | OPERATOR LINKAGE KIT (fixed)
01-211014 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

: 01-211003 | for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
42 | N ROD, HANDLE 1

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

PLATE N13.09 |SIMON AERIALS INC. cevzuiso |no




26,
27,

Art # C02.37009¢

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 26 JUL., 1994

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

D13.09




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
45 SOLENOID KIT (12 Volt Pulsar, with Weatherpac connector) 1
01-211001 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

@ B

49 - O"-RING (special) 2
50 * "0"-RING 2
51 " PLATE, ORIFICE 1

TTLE BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)
PLATE N13.09 |SIMON AERIALS INC. cevwuww |no.




Art# C02.37009¢

TITLE  BOOM VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvxu o | o, No. = D13.09




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
SWING VALVE SECTION 1
01-231206 for Model RP 66
Call Simon for all other models, please specify Model, Machine Serial

@ 3

2 | ~'| SEAL KIT, WORK SEGMENT . . . includes; 1
01-211004 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

& 1 LIS - o
6 "O"-RING (for housing cross port) 3
plus all items below marked with an asterisk (*)
7 | Call Simon | SPOOLKIT, SWING VALVE B o 1

'RING, RETAINING
GUIDE, SPRING
SPRING, CENTERING

G

\J

PLUG, HEX
01-211013 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon | for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

01-211009 | for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

TIILE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)
PART

PLATE )13 10 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  revconm | o




Art #C02.37009¢

TIILE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 26 JUL., 1994

PART
NO.

PLATE D13.10




PARTS LIST

v

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
21 SPOOL KIT, COMPENSATOR 1
01-211012 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
et S g it ,

20

Vi (008" |20 ) 3
B "SHIM (.003" [.076 mm]) 3
24 SPRING, COMPENSATOR (outer) 1
25 | __SPRING, COMPENSATOR (iner,

Baciad 1o 84 @

for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
27 PLUG
28 * _ "O"-RING ‘ | - 1

SRR ‘ i : & & SR P .>. e e ; 2 3 SE
30 * NUT, SEAL 2
01-211011 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies |

w1 T ULINK, SHAFT B

33 BALL (Steel) 17
34 RE

TAINER, BEARING 1

38 OPERATOR LINKAGE KIT (fixed) 1
01-211014 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

e o e

5 ' .

" 01-211003 | | forfirst type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies
42 ROD, HANDLE . » | 1

TITLE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

PLATE 113,10 [SIMON AERIALS INC. rsuiwe |no.




jgjo*
T @
* *
3@; e
| a4
| —
| 43 |
| |
| g0 E I
______ | |
r 11445 |
/ 36 :L_ _
:r—— | 38
| |\ |
| L k\39l
| 37+ [l 40 [
28* L ]

/ Art # C02.37009¢
31

TIMLE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccvoowism | nin "UTE D13.10




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
45 SOLENOID KIT (12 Volt Pulsar, with Weatherpac connector) 1
01-211001 for first type valve bank assemblies (MP series only)
Call Simon for second type MP and all RP valve bank assemblies

s

49 . O"-RING (special) 2
50 * "O"-RING 2
51 PLATE, ORIFICE 1

§

TMLE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)
PART

PLATE 13,10 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wiesno_|ho




18,
45 19,

\ 20*

|
7 thru 14 "Iiﬁ&?_z_z_: ﬂ@@/ | i
Ry

| 32 /
| | I 38
/ 21 34 4. /TI |/

|
26, | | 39 I
27, | g7+ |l A\40 |
2g* R | I
/— Art # C02.37009¢

TIMLE  SWING VALVE, MP/ RP (ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL,TYPE 2) (3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvowirm | PLTE D13.10




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 ACORN NUT 1
2 LOCKWASHER 1
3 01-008001 HANDLE 1
L 01-008002 HANDLE GRIP 1
5 NAMEPLATE 1
6 HUB DOWEL PIN 1
7 01-008003 TORSION SPRING 1
8 HOUSING ROLL PIN 1
9 HOUSING 1
10* HOUSING 'O' RING 1
11 01-008007 THRUST WASHER 1
12 01-008006 THRUST BEARING 1
13* SHAFT BACKUP RING 1
14%* SHAFT '0O' RING 1
15 01-008004 SHAFT 1
16 01-008005 ROTOR 1
17 ROTOR ROLL PIN 1
18* SEAL 3
19* BACK=UP RING 3

20%* 01-008006 '0' RING 3
21%* SPRING 3

22 BODY 1
23 CAP SCREW L
* 1-008028 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

L-WAY MANUAL VALVE 01-008000

D14.1



820800-10 N/d

LIX Tv3S «

1283/0677
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

01-008000

4L-WAY MANUAL VALVE

Di4.



PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 01-067701 VALVE ASSEMBLY, 4-WAY MANUAL 1
Important: Part No. 01-067701 includes items 1
gqu. \Lg eta comglete valve assembl

o 5‘\:&'\‘&\&‘;@ "5"0.“\2:.\ :-":‘N‘N‘ “%%2&‘?‘:.. RO \{*‘._\‘\\.
&.ﬁjg i % S
i

o
R

3 S :::% R
i Eg s;\m%%%
SPRIN E POPPET
PLATE, SEAL
_CAP SCRE

SR
i

G biungerseal
IPER (molded) 2
END CAP ASSEMBLY, PLUNGER 1
SPRING 1

Note: The following items are not part of Valve Assembly
01-067701:

i

e

i
353

TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL VALVE, MOTORING SPOOL
PLATE 314 02 | SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvswnim |no. . 01-067701

NO.




(> O
/16
17
=
9 \W ey b
O &L, )
18 N—_0
19
5
20 21 7
TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL VALVE, MOTORING SPOOL
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvmwnon | 01-067701 o~ D14.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1| 01-069802 NUT, LOCK (1/4"-28) 1
2 | 01-069803 WASHER, HANDLE 1
3 | 01-069801 HANDLE ASSEMBLY (includes Handle, item 23) 1

3 000 X AR A oo "
e

3

S
ey

01-069807 PIN, ROLL

01-069808 RACE, BEARING
69809 THRUST
TRl ; o

SRR R

1-069901 BODY,VALVE
01-069814 WASHER, SHAFT
01-069815 RING, BACK-UP

030 2 m é\ R SRR R ES S “:,‘sf"-"{g__%:&\

SO m@m } : SRR RN NN S i Eﬁ R M
19 01-069819

20 01-069820 SPRING

21 01-069821 BUSHING

TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL CONTROL VALVE

PLATE 114,03/ SIMON AERIALS INC. v aown.sm| o, 01-069900




24

TN

13

Y
-3

gish

23 22 21 20 19 18 17 16 15

1086/1286

TITLE 4-WAY MANUAL CONTROL VALVE
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvownr | ne 01-069900 |[Ro.~ D14.03




PARTS LIST

i

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
VALVE ASSEMBLY, PLATFORM ROTATE AND LEVEL 1
352 4590 for MP Series except MP 110
352 4590 for RP "Reach Plus” except RP 120

BiBis

SPOOL AND BODY ASSEMBLY

2

3 | 01-207103 SPRING CENTER KIT 2
4 CAP, END 1
B SCHEW |

8 i & SPACEﬁ B SRt 2 i R 2 1

9 BOLT, SHOULDER 1

BUSI-MIWING KIT, POW 1
T Y i : o y

14 E % S i II6II_RING S SR S SRR , “ i i S 1
15 01-207102 HANDLE KIT (Straight handle) A.R.
16 | 01-207105 HANDLE 1

:

20 | 2180880

PIN, PIVOT (For earlier style platform leveling lever.
Replaces "C"-hook in handle kit above.) 1
21 218 0900 ‘ SPACER, VALVE

S

i

PIVOT PIN

o3 | 01-207108 HANDLE
o4 | 01-098403 PIN, CLEVIS
25 | 01-207104 "C'-HOOK - 1

TITLE  PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

ZIéATE D14-O4 SIMON AER'ALS INC- REV. 29 NOV., 1995 :IISRT




With Vertical Platform Leveling Lever
(Earlier style)

Some earlier MP versions

________________________

J

Art # D14.04003E

34

TITLE  PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  cocorov.vom | i PLTED14.04




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
The following items are not part of Valve assembly
218 1260 or 230 0610:

30 i SPRING it ekt ; ; 5 Ghsinn ; ; : 1
31 PLUG, HEX HEAD 1
32 "O"-RING

I SHRATE o

L | Modified 4 FSOX-5 (Optional. fiem 54 is
34 [ 06-090300 REDUCER/ EXPANDER (6-4 F50G5-S)
(required with connector 219 0800, ltem 33 above) 4
06-054500 RUN TEE, 37° FEMALE SWIVEL NUT (6 R6X-S)

@ 2 S ! aly §

& g mz;‘éxz& & S b o ; S e i : o .
39 06-039800 CONNECTOR, STRAIGHT THREAD (6 F50X-S) 3
40 01-018900 VALVE, FLOW CONTROL (#6 SAE ports) 1
41 | 01-020800 VALVE, POPPET CHECK (3 PSI) _ 1

5 s

assembly in most applications:

TITLE  PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

fo. - D14.04 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvowovos |vo.




Art # D14.04003E

|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|

J

TITLE  PLATFORM LEVEL AND ROTATE VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 29 NOV., 1995

PART
NO.

PLUTED14.04




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
VALVE ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CONTROL (First type shown) 1
01-072400 First type (Not for use with Water Glycol hydraulic fluid)

R

01-201400 First type ( ol hydraulic fluid)
o ! " _— s 5 ; : ahay

1 | | VALVE, FLOW CONTROL (1 tooth) 1
--- For "first type" assembly (Valve is not available separately)
01-230800 For "second type" assembly

v

5 | 01-000902 (12 mm) 1
6 | 01-000904 RING, BACKUP (12 mm) 1
7| ) ~"O"-RING (10 mm) 1

w® )

11 | 07-050014 NUT, LOCK (1/4'-20, Grade 5) N
12 | 2315520 CAP, VALVE BODY 1

13 | 07-008354 CAP SCREW, HEX SOCKET HEAD

2323270 |shown | used with "second type" valve
15 | 07-023059 SET SCREW, SOCKET HEAD (3/8"-16 x 3/8", Grade 5)
(used with \“secopwdmtype“ valve) T

@ £ A ' P
19 | 2121800 BUSHING, FLANGED 2
20 | 2121740 SHAFT, CAM 1
21 CAM, SWITCH (single) B

i \ ) :
o3 | 07-008352 | "CAP SCREW, HEX SOCKET HEAD (#10-24 x 3/4", Grade 8)| 2
24 | 07-003028 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (5/16"-18 x 1-3/4", Grade 5) 2
25 | 07-062015 WASHER, FLAT (5/16") 2

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)

I:ll(_)ATE D1802 SIMON AERIALS INC. REV. 16 JAN., 1996 :gRT




33

Earlier Style Handle
Assembly

(0

770707

L

(@

’l/’ 75974
ko
)

Components for Secdnd Type
Flow Control Valve

24
18
TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 1 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC. v oo | i PLATED18.02




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
27 | 03-065000 MICRO SWITCH (includes roller lever actuator) 3
28 | 03-026500 ACTUATOR, BOLT ON (Roller lever) 1
29 . | MACHINE SCREW, ROUND HEAD (#4-40 x 3/4", Grade 2) 2
R s A 9 e

35 | 2112760 | | SHAFT, HANDLE (for earlier style handle) 1
36 | 07-040016 NUT, HEX (3/8"-16, Grade 5) 1
37 | 3530010 4 | HANDLE ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CONTROL

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)
PART

PLATE D1802 SIMON AER'ALS INC- REV. 16 JAN., 1996 | NO.

NO.




Earlier Style Handle

Assembly @
=
N
34

o1ecmoosE

Components for Second Type

Flow Control Valve

27, 28 \@

27,28~ 32

31 22

@23
0
P

Art # D18.02007E

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY (PLATE 2 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cevoom i | o PLATED18.02




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 CASE 1
2 HEAD GLAND 1
3 ROD 1
4 PISTON 1
5 SET SCREW 1
6* WEAR RING 4
7% PISTON SEAL 1
8 * '0' RING 1
g* BACK-UP RING 2
10% '0' RING 1
11%* BACK=~UP RING 1
12% ROD SEAL 1
13* ' WIPER 1
* 04-006201 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

EXTEND CYLINDER 04-006300

D19.4



L

o

&

u

nBu 3dAL W3S GO¥ “u861-"¥LD NId
M3Y¥DS 135S ON/M ONVI9 aviH

|

102900-40 N/d LIM Iv3aS =«
+J1ON
awwmnz/h”.)// c:)/
|
5
/ ]

<

N

A

r"’d N, . . O . W N L W

\.. 7 £ Z 2 &£ L L LD

&

=T

0284/101382

PART NO.

04-006300

DESCRIPTION

EXTEND CYLINDER

Dis.4



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 04-~002203 PISTON NUT ‘ 1
2 04-002205 PISTON 1
3 04-002202 SPACER 1
L 04-002204 HEAD GLAND 1
5 CASE 1
6 ROD 1
7* WIPER 1
8* ROD SEAL 1
9* '0' RING 1
10* BACK=UP RING 1
11* PISTON RING 1 2
12% PISTON SEAL 1
13* '0' RING 1
14% '0' RING 1
15* BACK UP RING 2
16 SET SCREW 1
17 SET SCREW 1
* 04-002201 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
EXTEND CYLINDER 04~-009700

D18.14



s,

0S1V HOIHM 00/600-40# ¥IANITIAD Ad9 A3IIVId3¥ SI 002200~

*3IATIVA ONIQTOH 009£00-10# 40 3SN SI¥INDIY

0136

*

N GE3R SS9

HOo# ¥YIANITAD 3ITALS 470
102200-H0 N/d

LIA v3S «

: 310N

T

u861-"¥1D NIid
M3¥IOS L3S/M ANVI9 QV3H

\\\1\\\\\\\

14

A AR

| [T

7]

1184/0677

PART NO.

04-009700

DESCRIPTION

EXTEND CYLINDER

Dis.14



PARTS LIST
ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 PISTON 1
2 SPACER 1
3 CASE 1
4 ROD 1
5 HEAD GLAND 1
6 04-006001 SEAL KIT 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
EXTEND CYLINDER 04-006000

DA




-'-

ZE E>
= =5
o
Q
17,

[~
Al Te) J
=) |
4
- =
%c j
=< I
uJS 4 +
2a
< v
w Y/
A | —
| Y/
< ——
]
Y
/
m -/
(W%
<%
<%
44D
v |
1
/] ‘
/
o~ 0
/ /’
4 ,7
T
N
— ¥
0285/0782
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
EXTEND CYLINDER 04-006000

Di.le



PARTS LIST

DG

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 PISTON NUT 1
2 PISTON 1
3 SPACER 1
4 CASE 1
5 04-003603 ROD 1
6 04-003602 HEAD GLAND 1
7% WIPER 1
8 * ROD SEAL 1
9* 10' RING 1
10% BACK-UP RING 1
11% PISTON RING 2
12% ROD SEAL 1
13% 10! RING 1
1h4% '0' RING 1
15% BACK-UP RING 2
16 SET SCREW 3
* 04-003601 SEAL KIT 1
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
EXTEND CYLINDER 04-003600
e




a
10900 N/d LIM VIS «
:310N
L %8 40! ».J Jie 882 Sy
) 1 7 -
U 1 7 724
N\ AN
ol 9 G- 12 2 ] 9|
*M3¥I2S 13S /M AGNVI9 av3H
" LNNOW 3IONVd

0285/0679
DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

04-003600

EXTEND CYLINDER

Dw.ar



PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECT. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 CASE, CYLINDER 1
2 ROD, CYLINDER 1
3 PISTON 1

'SET SCREW 3

04-009401 SEAL KIT (not for use with water-glycol hydraulic fluid)

Note: ltems in kit identified by asterisk (*).
Kl

—

TIMLE TELESCOPE CYLINDER, TRUNNION MOUNT, 215" (5.46 M) STROKE
PLATE 19 36 | SIMON AERIALS INC. s | no . 04-011400-1

NO.




13*
14*,15*

16*
17*

249" (6.32 M)
fully retracted,

464" (11.78 M)
fully extended

(ref.)

11
|8

TITLE  TELESCOPE CYLINDER, TRUNNION MOUNT, 215" (5.46 M) STROKE

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 05/02/91

PART
NO.

04-011400-1

PLATE
NO.

D19.36




QTY.

DESCRIPTION

Identifying features of cylinder 04-007300

PARTS LIST
No boss where tubes enter case

Two hold

1.

2

2
o]
£
[}
[72]
[72]
(4]
| -
D
2
=
b O
m&hvvxﬂ.u- = e
. s .
©
Q
ey
o}
& c
()] (]
> T
o (4]
> (7))
o €
= 2

1N
R
L
i

ROD, CYLINDER

PISTON

GLAND, HEAD
SEAL, PISTON

The follow

%
e
S
.

-

04-007300

PART
NO.

REV. 05/02/91

SEE
SECTION

PART NO

ITEM

SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER, 17.8" (.45 M) STROKE

TITLE

D20.02 | SIMON AERIALS INC.

PLATE
NO.




N

Note: One seal on piston.

Note: No boss where tubes enter case.

*13
\ l\ Note: Two holding
valves.
14 d \
1 v
2 \r’“h
il 4
*11 \ 1
*10
— &
*g =
s —
*8
6
TITLE SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER, 17.8" (.45 M) STROKE
SIMON AERIALS INC. evosm | g 04-007300 |fo '~ D20.02




ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTyY.
1 BUSHING 3
2 HEAD GLAND 1
3 CASE 1
L 04-002402 ROD 1
5 01-032500 HOLDING VALVE 2
6 04-002403 PISTON 1
7 04-001203 PISTON NUT 1
8 COTTER KEY 1
9* 'O' RING 1
10* PISTON SEAL 1
11 'O' RING 1
12* BACK-UP RING 2
13* T0' RING 1
14* BACK-UP RING 1
15% ROD SEAL 1
16* WIPER 1
* 04-002401 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER 04-003300

D20.5



fan
S

- ﬂ\\l) |
Ss0a/M s3ant 3ISVD
SIATIVA ONIQTIOH OML 104200-40 N/d
L1387 230 XS S 9
S5 =<

1Z

b d 2L Z L 7 7 F7IZWZ2ZZA

11X v3S =«

310N

1184/0379

o
o
VY
M
=)
o
|
-
O o
pd
-
o
<
a
[v4
w
Q
z
J
Y
(&
[
=
-
.|
w
>
wi
~J
w
>
<
-
(V2]
pd
o
T
'R
o
O
w
w
(]

D20.5



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BUSHING 3
2 04-004502 HEAD GLAND 1
3 CASE 1
4 01-032500 HOLDING VALVE 2
5 0L4-00L4504 PISTON NUT 1
6 04-004503 PISTON 1
7 04-004501 ROD 1
8 04-004401 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER 04-004500

D20.6



+
Te]
%: "”f*_,,—*’"’J
T—

1184/0881

TWO HOLDING VALVES, CASE TUBES W/O0 BOSS

TWO SEALS ON PISTON

/|

DESCRIPTION

SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER

PART NO.
04-004500




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
Cylinder can be identified by Part Number "04035400SH"
on nameplate located on valve block.

GLAND, HEAD
NUT, LOCK
04-035401 | | BUSHING

" 0nRING
RING, BACKUP
RING PISTO WEAR

'WASHER, BACKUP
VALVE, COUNTERBALANCE
04-028302 Type 1 (Valve is stamped “C-CG-LJN"

interchangeable, but must be :placed in pairs. When
ordering a replacement valve, (2) of "Type 2" will be

TITLE SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER, 17-3/4" (.45 M) STROKE

PLATE N20.16 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvzwn |no 04-035400




/
15,16"“"’5 12
6 \Q/
TITLE SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER, 17-3/4" (.45 M) STROKE
SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvnwno | T 04-035400 |a. = D20.16




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

Cylinder can be identified by Part Number "04039000SH"
on nameplate located on valve block.

SPACER - 1

4
5 GLAND, HEAD
6 NUT, LOCK 1

10| | | SEALROD 1
11 "0"-RING 1
1

12 | RING, BACKUP

6| " omRING 1

17 VALVE, COUNTERBALANCE
04-028302 Type 1 (Valve is stamped "CB-CG-LJN") . 2

)

ordering a replacement valve, (2) of "Type 2" will be
supplied unless otherwise specified.

TITLE SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER, 7" (17.8 CM) STROKE

PLATE D20.201|SIMON AERIALS INC. v |no 04-039000




11,12

)

|

Art # D20.20101E

Ll SLAVE LEVEL CYLINDER, 7" (17.8 CM) STROKE

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 22 JUN., 1994

PART
NO.

04-039000

PLATE
NO.

D20.201




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BODY, VALVE 1
2 CAP, HOLDING VALVE
SCREW, ADJUSTING

SPRING
BALL, CHECK

isk (*).

Note: ltems in kit identified by aste
"O"-RING

RING, BACKUP
-RING

TITLE HOLDING VALVE, SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER
PLATE D21.01 | SIMON AERIALS INC. evoson | o 01-032500




17* 16* 17*
[ 9

15* 14* 15*

18* 19* 20*

13* 3 4

i

10 8 7

11

TITLE

HOLDING VALVE, SLAVE LEVELING CYLINDER

PART

SIMON AERIALS INC. sev.osoom1 | NO,

01-032500

PLATE
NO.

D21.01




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION aTy.
1 TUBE ASSEMBLY 1
2 04-003702 ROD 1
3 PISTON 1
L GLAND 1
5 04-003403 CLEVIS ASSEMBLY 1
6 LOCKNUT 1
7% URETHANE SEAL ASSEMBLY 1
8* T0' RING 1
9% 10" RING 1

10% BACKUP WASHER 1

11% U CUP 1

12 SQ. RETAINING RING 1

13% WIPER 1
* 04-003701 SEAL KIT 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.

ROTATE CYLINDER 04-003700

D23.1



A
N

=
~
2
o
9
&£
o
pd
~
a
-
pv4
-
<C

.e uJ

w uv

-

o *

Z

T}
+
1283 /1178
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
ROTATE CYLINDER 04-003700

| Da3.|



PARTS LIST

SEC.

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTyY.
1 | END CAP 2
2 02-004904 RACK 1
3 SAFETY BOLT 1
4 SAFETY WASHER 1
5, HOUS ING 1
6 MOM_RING 2
7" BACK-UP RING 2
g * RACK SEAL 2
g * RACK WEARSTRIP 2
10 SNAP RING 1
11%* PINION SHAFT WEARSTRIP 1
12% PINION SHAFT SEAL 1
13 02-04903 PINION 1
14 RELIEF VALVE 1
15%* THRUST RING 1
16%* PINION SHAFT WEARSTRIP 1
17% PINION SHAFT SEAL

* 02-004901
** | 02-004902

SEAL KIT
BEARING KIT

DESCRIPTION

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR

PART NO.
SDW-207045-4

D24.2



y N
a & A
I jerrw

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR

T ~
=
o
—
oo
H oo
| 3
?cs
* ~NZ
* O~
o)) Z°-
-
ﬁn o v
- o '
*l\ ¥ Z
LA~ Pt
%0 2%
oo W W
wjwv m
l—
@]
z
0584/0384
DESCRIPTION PART NO.

SDW-207045~4

D24.2



ITEM PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTY.

3530040

02-010600

- 02-010607
02-010604
02-010603

'02-010606

02-010601

02-010602
02-010611

TITLE

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY, ROTARY (includes “Type 1" arms)
["Type 1" arms are 1" (25.4 mm) thick steel, and have a
large cutout covered y metal plates on each side.]

‘for MPN series with "straight tip" boom
ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY, ROTARY (includes "Type 2" arms)
Type 2" arms are 3/4" (19 mm) thick steel, and have a

for MPN series with "straight tip" boom

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY ROTARY (without arms)

SHAFT, PINION
WASHER
BEARING, NEEDLE

VALVE, RELIEF
SEAL KIT
fqr ?Siu ators

S i se
"O"-RING

RING, BACK-UP
SEAL, RACK

for actuators with serial number below 13233.
for actuators with serial number 13233 and up.
Note: Iltems in kit identified by double asterisk (* *).

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 1 OF 3)

PATE D24.06

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wvcwves |no 02-010600




23

w

TITLE

PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 22 NOV., 1994
THIS SHEET ONLY

PART
NO.

02-010600

PLATE
NO.

D24.06




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
21 ARM, ROTARY ACTUATOR (right) ("Type 1")

["Type 1" arms are 1" (25.4 mm) thick steel, and have a

large cutout covered by metal plates on each side.

% 41
£ o

"5103330 | |  MPN series with "bent tip" boom
2109590 MPN series with "straight tip" boom
right) ("T

- Dle: yPee @iy
2199260 MP series with "bent tip" boom
2300660 MP series with "straight tip" boom
2191370 3 MPN series with "straight ti

H

mf‘lmte: “'fype ﬁ1m"““rm ated on p
2103010 MP series with "bent tip" boom
MP series with "straight tip" boom

o

[Type2 arms are 3/4" ( 9 mm' th , and have a
small cutout on the side which is not covered.]

TITLE PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 2 OF 3)
PLATE o406 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  evcuwnn |no 02-010600




Art # D24.06002E

TITLE PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 02 MAY, 1994

PART
NO.

02-010600 |T®

D24.06




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
23 CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD
07-003090 (1/2"-13 x 2-1/4", Grade 5. For "Type 1" arm) 12
07- 003089 1/ “-x 2", Grade 5. For "Type 2" arm) 12

MM . i) o o
01-202000 MANIFOLD, RELIEF/ CHECK VALVE
01-202001 CARTRIDGE, RELIEF VALVE

CARTRIDGE, CHECK VALVE -
® i

07-065016 WASHER, HELICAL LOCK (3/8")
06-044600 90° ELBOW, STRAIGHT THREAD (6 C50X-S)
TUBE ASSEMBLY_

PIN, PLATFORM PIVOT (1-1/4" x 20")
2102940 except Canada
2194480 | _CSA standards

07-050016 'NUT, HEX LOCK (3/8"-1, Grade 5)
2080459 TUBE, PIN RETAINER
PIN, SLAVE CYLINDER (Rod end) (1-1/4" x 4-7/8"

07-003093 "CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/2"-13 x 3",
07-058400 NUT, HEX LOCK (1/2"-13, Grade 8)
08-040700 | RING, SNAP (1-1/4"

TITLE PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 3 OF 3)
PLATE 04,06 | SIMON AERIALS INC. iz | Lo 02-010600




33

Art # D24.06002E

TITLE PLATFORM ROTARY ACTUATOR (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 02 MAY, 1994

PART
NO.

02-010600 |T'®

D24.06




PARTS LIST

SEE

ITEM| PARTNO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1| 03-021801 KNOB 1

2 | 03-021802 BOOT 1

1

BOOT CLAMP (Optional)

TITLE JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (5 POSITION)
PLATE E£01.03|SIMON AERIALS INC. evassr | o 03-021800




TITLE JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (5 POSITION)
SIMON AERIALS INC. cvmon | TART 03-021800 |TEATE EQ1.03




PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO.

SEC. DESCRIPTION

QTY.

03-061601

W N =

o~y oownm I

KNOB
JAM NUT
RETAINING NUT

GASKET
HANDLE
COMMON GATE

POSITION GATE (8 POSITION)
MECHANISM

= S b s

fu—y

DESCRIPTION

PART NO.
JOYSTICK (8 POSITION)D 03-061600

E1.4



0784/ 0983

DESCRIPTION

JOYSTICK (8 POSITIOND

PART NO.
03-061600

ElLa



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. SEC. DESCRIPTION QTY.

1

2 03-021801 KNOB 1
3 03-021802 BOOT 1
4 BOOT CLAMP (OPTIONALD 1
5 03-022702 BOOT W/CLAMP (OPTIONAL) 1
6 SAD-200183-8 RING (COPTIONALD 1

DESCRIPTION PART NO.
JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (3 POSITION)D 03-021900




3
P
_I____J—__J‘
L —— T Iﬁ
x .
OPTIONAL
108L4/0677
DESCRIPTION PART NO.
JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (3 POSITION)D 03-021900

Ei5



PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO

SEE
SECTION

DESCRIPTION

03-027400
03-027500

4

i T
03-027204

03-027205
 03-027203

03-027218
03-027221
03-027215

TITLE

JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (PLATE 1 OF 2)

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, JOYSTICK
Telescope function (supercedes 03-027202)
Lift function (supercedes 03-02204)

\ £y

ﬁwj Gl i il
Lift function (supercedeém by 03-027500)
Swing function (superceded by 03-027600)

uperceded by 03-027700

for Lift or Swing controller
GROMMET, LATHE CUT (not shown)
MACHINE SCREW, PAN HEAD

e

PIN, GROOVED
BEARING
“0"-RING

%

PIN, GROOVED
SLIDE LOCK, CONTROL HANDLE
SPRING, SLIDE LOCK

PTE E01.06

SIMON AERIALS INC.  wcvuen o | ko




0485/ 0385

TITLE JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 26 APR,, 1993

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

E01.06




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
20 ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY [all items with asterisk (*)] 1
03-027208 for Telescope controller 1
03-027209 for Drive controller 1

b

03-027231 | ~ POTENTIOMETER
LOCK WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH
NUT, HEX

SPACER
03-027217 SWITCH, ROLLER LEVER
MACHINE SCREW FILLISTER HEAD

GUIDE, SPRING
03-027232 SPRING, TORSION
SECTOR, GEAR

COVER, END (for Driilﬁgor Teles::ope controller bh‘Iy)
03-027228 GASKET, HOUSING
MACHINE SCREW, FLAT HEAD

TITLE JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (PLATE 2 OF 2)
;IaATE E01.06 SIMON AER'ALS INC- REV. 26 APR., 1993 :(A)RT




0485/ 0385

TITLE JOYSTICK CONTROLLER (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 26 APR., 1993

PART
NO.

PLATE
NO.

E01.06




QTy.

PARTS LIST

)

b =
b= ()]
2 S
v £
&<
285
5 2E
Nrﬂlvrw
o|» B0
Ol'g W >
R<a<
o€z T
..lAE
g% >
W oc
556
o -
E0F
T ol
als
zEE
<20
I W<
&
ub
SF_
(/2]
0 < O
ol
N222
Al N AN
O oo
oYy Y
Lleh o od
O OO
maln/_s
E

03-402200

PART
NO.

2

o
; é\m\
S

o

o

REV. 18 FEB., 1993

A

3
i

B

R

3
-

R

20

A

3

o2
S
s
3

5

e

o3

o

&

R

20
£

2

DRIVE CONTROL HANDLE ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.

A

&

:

R

G

EO01.07

TITLE
PLATE
NO.




Art # E01.07001E

6
Art # D18.02003E

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL HANDLE ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.  svrenme| o 03-402200 |Ro. - E01.07




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-491200 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SINGLE AXIS

(12 Volt, 33 Hz, with rocker switch in hand grip)

(Later type, identified on nameplate 'X" as 'MJ 4020-1043") 1

illustration] and are identical to MJ 4020-1043.)
Both versions of the later type are illustrated on this page.

3| 03-491205 MICRO SWITCH | | | i
4 | 03-491202 ROCKER, SWITCH 1

The following items are not included with Controller
03-491200, but are available for aftermarket installation:

0 1900 DRIVE BOARD , ]
11 | 03-495300 CABLE, JUMPER 1
12 | 03-702200 MOUNTING HARDWARE, DRIVE RAMP KIT 1
13 | 03-499500 COVER KIT, CONTROLLER (includes boot and clamp) ,, 1

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

::IBATE EO1 -08 SIMON AERIALS lNC- REV. 01 FEB., 1996 :’lgRT




‘:_::

/ 0
/AN
| @vvv
ﬁ\\‘u-- 0 Mv
\

Drive Ramp Kit

om)e

Art # E01.08001E

Later type
Drive/ Steer
Controller

PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-

E01.08

PLATE
NO

PART
NO

REV. 01 FEB,, 1996

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

oty

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
14 | 03-481900 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SINGLE AXIS
(12 Volt, 33 Hz, with rocker switch in hand grip)
(Earlier type, identified on nameplate as "MS4 M6941") 1

: Cl. O atie O

15 | 03-481905 HANDLE (includes two halves and assembling hardware)
(also includes gasket)
16 | 03-483008 MICRO SWITCH

4 J \IVIE
20 | 03-481901 BOOT, HANDLE (Gaiter) 1
21 | 03-491004 CAP, HANDLE (Upper) 1
005 CAP, HANDLE (Lower) 1

sstecees

22 | 03-491

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

PART

PLATE EO1O8 SlMON AERIALS lNC- Rev.o1FEB. 1996 | NO.

NO.




Art # E01.08002E

Earlier type
Drive/ Steer
Controller

TITLE DRIVE/ STEER CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

SIMON AERIALS INC.  oce i | T

"UTE E01.08




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.

1 03-491000 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SINGLE AXIS (12 Volt, 33 Hz)
(Later type, identified on nameplate "X" as "MJ 9001-0301".| 1

5 03-491001 BOOT, HANDLE (Gaiter) 1
6 03-491003 BOARD, DRIVER 1

FITEE BOOM CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2
PART

PLATE EO1 -09 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV.01FEB. 1996 | NO.

NO.




Later type
Boom Controller

//
/,

Art # E01.08001E

w/

BOOM CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

TITLE

E01.09

PLATE
NO

PART
NO.

REV. 01 FEB., 1996

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
8 | 03-481700 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, SINGLE AXIS (12 Volt, 33 Hz)
(Earlier type, identified on nameplate as "EMS4M6351") 1
Note: Earlier type is illustrated on this page. For later

CEEEAE

B

1348 BOO
10 | 03-481701 " BOOT, HANDLE (Gaiter) 1
11 | 03-481708 GASKET, MOUNTING | 1
12 | 03-481705 TUBE, INTERLOCK 1

16 | 03-481703 SHAFT, HANDLE (includes gear) B
17 | 03-481702 BOARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT (with Potentiometer) 1
18 | 03-481902 | | ~ POTENTIOMETER | 1

TITEE BOOM CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

PART

PLATE E01 09 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 01 FEB., 1996 NO.

NO.




Earlier type
Boom Controller

Art # E01.09002E

TITLE

BOOM CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

SIMON AERIALS INC. oo o | o0t

PUTE E01.09




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, DUAL AXIS (12 Volt, 33 Hz) 1
03-491100 Standard controller, later type, identified on nameplate "X
as "MJ5122-1020")

n
ot

TITLE BOOM/ SWING CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

PART

:I(-)I.\TE EO1 .10 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 07 NOV., 1994 | NO.




Later type
Boom/ Swing

Controller

Art # E01.09001E

TITLE BOOM/ SWING CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

EO01.10

PLATE
NO

PART

REV. 07 NOV., 1994 | NO.

SIMON AERIALS INC.




ITEM

PART NO

PARTS LIST
SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

QTY.

03-481800

03-481801
03-491004

Note: Earlier type is
£ 84 Do S D

BOOT, HANDLE (Gaiter)
CAP, HANDLE (Upper)

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY, DUAL AXIS (12 Volt, 33 Hz)
(Earlier type, identified on nameplate "X" as "JS54 M6539")] 1
illustrated on this page. For later

TITLE BOOM/ SWING CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

PLATE
NO.

EO01.10

SIMON AERIALS INC. . oo

PART
NO.




Earlier type
Boom/ Swing
Controller

(

N ﬂ

ﬁ%%% s@?? Qﬁi >

5 14 14

TITLE BOOM/ SWING CONTROLLER, MP ELECTRO-PROPORTIONAL, TYPE 2

SIMON AERIALS INC.  comonis | no PLATE E01.10




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTYy.
1 03-492700 HANDLE ASSEMBLY, DRIVE CONTROL (with boot)
(Must be modified for this application. Discard shaft that
comes with handle, and replace with ltem 3.) | 1

)0 ) B

4 | 03-092000 " COUPLING, MALE (Red, insulated, for #18-#22 AWG) | 2
5 | 03-092200 COUPLING, MALE (Blue, insulated, for #14-#16 AWG) 1

b

6| 07-040016 | NUT, HEX (3/8"-16, Grade 5) 1
7 | 2112770 RING, BOOT RETAINING (earlier style) 1
8 RING, BOOT RETAINING (later style) 1

2323140

TITLE DRIVE CONTROL HANDLE ASSEMBLY

PLATE £01 14 |SIMON AERIALS INC. oo/ ho 3530010

NO.




I

(@

6
/ 9
5
\ Art # E01.14001E
Earlier style 7
TITLE DRIVE CONTROL HANDLE ASSEMBLY
PART 3530010 | EO1.14

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 01 MAR., 1994

NO.

NO.




PARTS LIST

TITLE

/1
10-069600
03-064800
03-087500

03-094800
03-408800

03- 499800
03-037901

03-038800
03-418600
03-035500

03-092200

03-092300

07—062009
07-050111

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 353 5050 PLATFORM WORK LIGHT PACKAGE 1
2 | 03-037900 LAMP, TRUCK (12 Volt DC)
(includes #4411 flood lamp bulb) 2

CLAMP, TUBE (1-1/4* 0.D.)
GROMMET (Plastic)
WIRE, ELECTRICAL (#16 AWG, Blue, stranded)

TERMINAL, RING (Blue, #14-16 AWG, 3/8" stud)
TUBING, HEAT SHRINK (Black, 1/4")
(ulk item, order eeded. 4 Ft[1.2 M] needed h

SEAL, CIRCUIT BREAKER BUTTON
LAMP, SPOT (Sealed beam replacement bulb)

(#H7604, 12 Volt DC, Halogen) (See Item 3 for Flood lamp)

LAMP, CONTROL PANEL (hooded)
BULB, PANEL LAMP (#68, 12 Volt DC)
LAMP, DOME (Engme compartment)

COUPLING, INSULATED
(Male, Blue nylon, #14-16 AWG)
COUPLING, INSULATED

WASHER FLAT (#8)
NUT, LOCK (#10-32, Grade 2, with Nylon insert)

OPTIONAL LIGHT PACKAGES (PLATE 1 OF 2)

FLATE E£05.01

SIMON AERIALS INC. PART

REV.09NOV., 1994 | NO.




1 thru 15

|

28 thru 34

Art # E05.01002E

28 thru 34

38, 39

28 thru 34

TITLE OPTIONAL LIGHT PACKAGES (PLATE 1 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  cvoonov | o | P TE E05.01




PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION QTY.

ROTARY BEACON PACKAGE (Amber)
BEACON, ROTARY (Amber, 12 Volt DC)
LENS, ROTARY BEACON (Amber)

SEE

ITEM PART NO  |SECTION
28 | 3535030
29 | 03-030600

30 | 03-030601

o e

(Bulk |tem order as needed. 3 Ft [.91 M] needed here)
COUPLING, INSULATED

BULB HEADLAMP (Sealed beam replacement bulb)
(#H 7609, 12 Volt DC, Halogen) (Also see ltem 52)
TAIL LAMP

Jie
03-037500 SOCKET RELAY (Double pole, snap mount)

TITLE

03-050100
03-085200

103-092200

03-092300

07- 06201 5
10-060600
03-497900

03-046400

03-031300

RELAY, PLUG IN (12 Volt DC, double pole)

CABLE ELECTRICAL (Type SJO, 2 cond., #16 AWG

COUPLING INSULATED
(Male, Blue nylon, #14-16 AWG)
COUPLING INSULATED

ﬁ P
WASHER, FLAT (5/16")
CLAMP, LOOP (3/8"
SEAL PANEL (for headlamp toggle sw1tch)
4

TURN SIGNAL

LAMP, MARKER (12 Volt DC)

OPTIONAL LIGHT PACKAGES (PLATE 2 OF 2)

FEATE E05.01

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccconov.m | g




1 thru 15

[
I
;7 i
i i
i |
i i

%
|
i
P

i
[

28 thru 34

S

38, 39

28 thru 34 28 thru 34

Art # E05.01002E

TITLE

OPTIONAL LIGHT PACKAGES (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  ccvoorro| v

PLATE
NO.

E05.01




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO [SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 03-038100 SENSOR, LEVEL (2 second delay) 1
2 | 03-464600 HORN, LEVEL WARNING (square, second type)
(102 dba, 12/ 24 volt, marked "Model 530" on vendor label 1

{97 .dba 12 volt I
ALARM, MOVEMENT (first type, superceded by 03

(marked "Model 340" on vendor label 1
CAP SCREW, HEX HEAD (1/4"-20 x 3/4", Grade 5) 8

BRACKET, ALARM ASSEMBLY 1
07-040014 NUT, HEX (1/4"-20, Grade 5) 4
07-060014 WASHER, FLAT (1/4", SAE) 4

TITLE ALARM PACKAGE ASSEMBLY, MP

PLATE £08.01 [SIMON AERIALS INC.  evesr | k63505326




Art # E08.01001E

TITLE

ALARM PACKAGE ASSEMBLY, MP

E08.01

PLATE
NO

3505326

PART

NEW 03/11/91 NO.

SIMON AERIALS INC.




PARTS LIST

PART NO

SEE

SECTION

DESCRIPTION

I

03-473400

2179960
10-069600
10-121200

.
03-020300
10-119200

DOOR INTERCOM MASTER STATI'

CLAMP, TUBE (1-1/4" O.D.)

DECAL, INTERCOM CONTROL (at plaf
[ "

SCREW BRACKET MOUNTING
WASHER, BRACKET MOUNTING
NUT BRACKET MOUNTG

SWITCH. PUSH BUTTON (Intercom gro

DECAL, "PUSH TO TALK"

INTERCOM SYSTEM (IC-10) (includes
platform, and Talkback Station at grour
STATION, INTERCOM MASTER

MOBILE INTERCOM SYSTEM (OPTIC

PLATE
NO.

E09.01

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NEW 02 MAY., 199

FgEE———

Tyt
bi

e




PUSH TO TALK

RATELCO
on INTERCOM
\%F SYSTEM

DESIRED LISTENING

vvvvv

Art # E09.01001E

TITLE MOBILE INTERCOM SYSTEM (OPTION)

PART PLATE

SIMON AER'ALS INC- NEW 02 MAY., 1994 | NO. NO.

E09.01




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
02-000500 TORQUE HUB ASSEMBLY (24.85:1 Ratio) 1
Note: Nameplate (found on Hub cover, item 34) reads
"W1 B W1 BDN 0324" on "Type 1" Hub

14 0324" or "

GEH L) ) (>}

HUB AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY
02-000502 SPINDLE (for "Type 1" Hub

02-000507 | ~ SEAL, HUB (for "Type 1" Hub)
02-000548 SEAL, HUB (for "Type 2" Hub)
CONE AND ROLLER, HUB BEARING

=00 ; = S 0)
02-000550 CUP, HUB BEARING (inner) (for "Type 2" Hub
02-000528 CONE AND ROLLER, HUB BEARING (outer)
0200527 CUP, HUB BEARING (outer)

02-000526 | STUD, WHEEL MOUNTING (1/2"-20 x 1-7/8")
07-030618 STUD, WHEEL MOUNTING (9/16"-18 x 2-1/8")
02-000503

4.0 ‘ i . = .
02-000538 SHAFT, PLANET
02-000544 GEAR, PLANET

02-000540 ~ ROLLER, NEEDLE

i

i OtL
SHAFT ASSEMBLY, INPUT
02-000506 SHAFT, INPUT
02-000505 SPACER

T ] TORQUE HUB (24.85:1) (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE £01.01 [SIMON AERIALS INC. e |no  02-000500




46

47

/

1 oo®
I~ &>

optional "Q-HUB"
Quick disconnect kit

TITLE TORQUE HUB (24.85:1) (PLATE 1 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 24 AUG., 1994

PART  02-000500 |je'= FO1.01




PARTS LIST
SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
28 | 02-000530 GEAR, INPUT 1
29 | 02-000531 SPACER, THRUST 1
30 | 02-000529 WASHER, THRUST 2

i

02-000508 | COVER, HUB
02-000519 CAP, COVER
Note: Items 35 through 42 are for units without "Q-hub"

02-000512 - "O"-RING

02-000511 ROD, DISCONNECT

02-000501 CAP, DISCONNECT
A0S )

S

02-000524 BOLT, SHOULDER
02-000535 WASHER, FLAT
2176980 . SPACER

02-000510 CAP KIT, COVER
quick-disconnect "Q-hub" kit

TmE TORQUE HUB (24.85:1) (PLAE 2 OF 2)
PLATE £01.01 {SIMON AERIALS INC. e o, 02-000500




-

42 ; optional "Q-HUB"
Quick disconnect kit

TITLE TORQUE HUB (24.85:1) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  revzone. e | 02-000500 |jo - FO1.01




PARTS LIST
SEE

ITEM| PARTNO |SECTION DESCRIPTION Qry.
Note: Identification tag (on item 34) reads "W3B110343 ZB"
(some earlier versions may read "W3BM10343".)

4 | 02-000605 SEAL, HUB
5 | 02-000617 CONE AND ROLLER, HUB BEARING (inner)
6 | 02-000632 _CUP, HUB BEARING (inner)

RING, RETAINING
PLUG, PIPE

02-000627 WASHER

02-000635 SHAFT, PLANET
02-000637 GEAR, PLANET
02-000630 ROLLER, NEEDLE

02-000614 SHAFT, INPUT
02-000619 RING, RETAINING
SPACER, THRUST

WASHER, THRUST
02-000634 GEAR, RING

TITLE TORQUE HUB (43:1) (PLATE 1 OF 2)
PLATE F£01.02 | SIMON AERIALS INC. evase | g 02-000600




46 47 optional "Q-HUB"
Quick disconnect kit
TITLE TORQUE HUB (43:1) (PLATE 1 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC. e | T 02-000600 o, - F01.02




PARTS LIST

ITEM

PART NO

SEE

SECTION DESCRIPTION

Qry.

02-000618

02-000512
02-000603
02-000602

COVER ASSEMBLY, HUB
COVER, HUB

O"-RING
ROD, DISCONNECT
CAP, DISCONNECT

CAP, QUICK DISCONNECT
"O"-RING
ROD, DISCONNECT

TITLE

TORQUE HUB (43:1) (PLATE 2 OF 2)

PLATE
NO.

F01.02

SIMON AERIALS INC. g,

PART
NO.

02-000600




optional "Q-HUB"
Quick disconnect kit

TITLE TORQUE HUB (43:1) (PLATE 2 OF 2)
SIMON AERIALS INC. vasa | elT 02-000600 |Ne - F01.02




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 HOUSING, SWING REDUCER 1
2 SHAFT, WORM 1
3 | 02-000423 1

TITLE

02-000421
02-000434

02-000401

02-000418

02-000444
g

02- 000403
02-000428

02-000410
02-000413
02-000431

02- 00041 1
02-000412
02-000414

CONE AND ROLLER, INPUT BEARING (1-5/8" [41mm] bore

WASHER, LOCK (7/1 6")
CONE AND ROLLER, BEARING (1" [25 mm] bore)

SHAFT, OUTPUT
GEAR, WORM
KEY 3/8" [9.5 mm] square

COVER, SWING REDUCER
BEARING, ROLLER (2" [51 mm] 1.D.)
SET SCREW (1/4"-20 x_3/8"

GASKET MOTOR MOUNTING
SEAL WORM SHAFT 1" [25 mm 1.D.

GASKET, COVER (1/64" [0.4 mm] red fiber) (2 in kit)
GASKET, COVER (1/32" [0.8 mm] red fiber) (2 in kit)
PLUG _EXPANSION (drilled for grease fitting)

WASHER, LOCK (7/16")
PLUG, HEX SOCKET (1/2"-14 NPT)

BUSHING, REDUCER

SWING REDUCER ASSEMBLY

PLATE
NO.

F02.01

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 25 AUG., 1994

PART 02-000400




36, 37
\m

4 4 26*

35~\\\\\\ 5

6,7
5
24*, 25*

9
28*
A T~ A+ *
o) O oPA 24,25
N 10
11,12
27+
15 16 39 —&
= o O
38 :
\é HIR
o ——
30* 17 O O
31%, 32* — ASTEN
22 21
20
29* 19
13
TITLE SWING REDUCER ASSEMBLY

SIMON AERIALS INC.  rcvesne, o

AT 02-000400

PMTE F02.01




PARTS LIST

Section
Number

Part
Number

Track
Style

Ref. Dimension

No. of

lIAIl

IIBII IICII

IIDII

Links

Model

Usage (ref. only)

Notes

[Gemco Hose Track: |

08-001000
08-001600

EE

2-3/4"

2-3/4"
1-3/4"

3“
2-1/2"

i

13-1/4"
13-1/4"

F 3.29
F 3.30

08-000900
08-008900
08-009100
08-009500
08-009800

08-011800 |

45
25
45
45

1-3/4"

1-3/4"
3-3/4"
1-3/4"
3-3/4"
3-3/4"

2-1/2"
5II
2-1/2"

08-003600 | 2A | 1-3/4" |2-1/2" [13-1/4
----- |08:003700 | 3CM | 4" |6"  [13-1/4"
F35 |08-005000 | EE |2-3/4" |3  [13-1/4"
F36 |08-010400 | EE |2:3/4" |3"  |13-1/4"
[Gleason Type 25, 35, 45 Hose Track:
F3.25 |08-000400 |25 | 1-3/4" |2-1/2" |13"
F326 |08-000700 |25 | 1-3/4" [2-1/2" |13"

13"
16"
13"
16"
16"
8-5/8"

6“
4I|

97

77
19
93
63

76

66

MP 40 Elec.Prop.
draport

MP 40 Hy

not current production

“not current production

not current wproductipn
not current production
not current production
not current production
not current production

| Gleason Type 25, 35, 45, continued on next sheet |
l

TITLE HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
PLATE £03 ALL| SIMON AERIALS INC. . ..|Re"




GEMCO for Gleason Type 25, 35, 45, see next sheet
TYPE| LINK CONSTRUCTION TYPE | LINK CONSTRUCTION
1A | s—ems—sa—c—m-c—==—| Not used FF |- —aamases| Not used
YRR o == e —— Gl | e Not used
BB | s—stmem—at-s=——=—x=| Not used 2CMN | Ei——faamet—— | Not used
ool o —— ACM | Ee—— e

number of links.

To select hose track that is not specifically identified in the chart:
(1) Determine the make, type and size of link construction.
(2) Refer to the parts list and match the type to the overall height (C), width (D) and

Three (3) foot repair sections of most styles are available; refer to the shaded sections of
the chart. Three (3) foot repair sections of styles not shown are available upon request;
please refer to the part number and type matching your requirements when ordering.

TITLE HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 1 OF 3)
SIMON AERIALS INC.  ro v o PAATEFO3 ALL




PARTS LIST

Section Part Track Ref. Dimension No. of |Model Notes
Number| Number | Style "A" "B" “c" "D" | Links |Usage (ref. only)
Gleason Type 25, 35, 45 Hose Track (continued):
F3.33 |08-011900 | 45 3-3/4" | 5" 16" 6" |43 MPH 60 Full Hyd. | not current production

F3.34 |08-012400
F3.35 |08-013000
F3.36 |08-013400
F3.37 |08-013500
F3.38 |08-014900
F3.39 |08-015100
F 3.40 |08-056000

45

25
25
25
25
45
35

3-3/4"

1-3/4"
1-3/4"
1-3/4"
1-3/4"
3-3/4"
2-5/8

3;§/ [

2-1/2"
2-1/2"
2-1/2"
2-1/2"
&

3-3/4"

16 6" |63
8-5/8" | 4" |44
8-5/8" | 4" |69
8-5/8" | 4" |39
8-5/8" | 4" |81
16" 6" |45
26" 6" |96

1,08-056200 |

2-1/2"

9-7/8"

Gleason Type 25, 35, 45 Hose Track (continued):

F 3.42
F 3.43

08-056700
08-058300

F 3.44
F 3.45

08-058400
08-060200

2-5/8"
2-5/8"

2-5/8"
1-3/4"

3-3/4"
3-3/4"

3-3/4"
2-1/2"

15"
15"

6!!
6||

55
29

15"
13"

6"
6"

56
81

MPH 60 Hydraport

MP 70 Full Hyd.
MP 70 Hydraport
MP 80 All

MPH 80 Full Hyd.
MP 95 All

MP 110 (Inner) All

MP 110 (Outer) All

MP 40 Full Hyd.
Trailblazer 40

MP 60 Full Hyd.
MP 60, MPN 60,
and MP 60 Z
Electro-Prop.

or Hydraport

not current production

not current production
not current production
not current production
not current production
not current production
not current production

not current production

not current production

not current production
current production

not current production

F3.46 |08-062100 |35 | 2-5/8" [3-3/4" (15" 58

----- 08-063500 | 35 | 2-5/8" |3-3/4" |15" 6 |19

----- 08-069100 | 35 | 2-5/8" | 3-3/4" |15 6" |33

----- 08-070200 MPN 40 Full Hyd. | not current production

(with 3 Pc. Boom)
[ for Gleason Type 25E, 35E, 45E, see next sheet |
| | |
TITLE

HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)

PATE E03 ALL

SIMON AERIALS INC.

NO.

REV. 17 FEB., 1994

PART




for Gleason Type 35E, 45E, see next sheet

25 o —— O ——

GLEASON A AND A
TYPE LINK CONSTRUCTION TYPE LINK CONSTRUCTION
o —

35 | e

v}

45 =

NOTE:

number of links.

Three (3) foot repair sections of most styles are available; refer to the shaded sections of
the chart. Three (3) foot repair sections of styles not shown are available upon request;
please refer to the part number and type matching your requirements when ordering.

To select hose track that is not specifically identified in the chart:
(1) Determine the make, type and size of link construction.
(2) Refer to the parts list and match the type to the overall height (C), width (D) and

TITLE HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 2 OF 3)
SIMON AERIALS INC. o e o [T PLATE FO3 ALL




PARTS LIST

Model
Usage (ref. only)

Notes

"1 08-072700

08-072701
08-072800

08-072801

08-073000

08-073100

08-073200
08-073300

08-073400

08-073500

08-073600
08-073700

08-076700

08-076800

08-076900

3-3/4"

5“

3-3/4"

3-3/4"

3-3/4"
35E | 2-3/4" | 3-3/4"
45E | 3-3/4" | 5"
45E | 3-3/4" | 5"
45E | 3-3/4" | 5"
45E | 3-3/4" | 5"
45E | 3-3/4" | 5"
25E | 1-3/4" | 2-1/2"
25E | 1-3/4" | 2-1/2"
25E | 1-3/4" | 2-1/2"

13-1/8"

Section Part Track Ref. Dimension No. of
Number Number "c" "D" | Links
Gleason Type 25E, 35E, 45E Hose Track:

----- 08-072600 | 35E 2-3/4" | 3-3/4" (13-1/8"| 6" 29

15-1/8"

61

13-1/8"| 6"

13-1/8"| 6"

13-1/8"| 6" |39
15-1/8"| 6" |45
15-1/8"| 6" |54
15-1/8"| 6" |59
15-1/8"| 6" |64
15-1/8"| 6" |69
13-1/8"| 4" |44
13-1/8"| 4" |54
13-1/8"| 4" |81

MP 40 Full Hyd.
Trailblazer 40

MP 60, MPN 60,
and MP 60 Z
Full Hydraulic
for Field Service
MP 80 All
ield Se

MPH 42 Full Hyd.
MPN 40 Full Hyd.
(with 3 Pc. Boom)
MP 50 Full Hyd.
MPH 60 Full Hyd.
MP 70 Hydraport
MP 70 Full Hyd.
MP 70 Hydraport
MPH 80 Full Hyd.
MPH 80 Hydraport
MP 110 (Inner)
MP 95 All

MP 40 Hydraport
or Electro-Prop.
MP 50 Hydraport
or Electro-Prop.
MP 60, MPN 60,
and MP 60 Z
Hydraport or
Electro-Prop.
for Field Service

=

Pushnut (single type)

Mounting one end

All without Keel Boom

Pushnut (single type)

| 08-07 | 3-3/4" 15-1/8" MP 110 (Outer) | All without Keel Boom
----- 08-077200 | 45E | 3-3/4" |5" 26-1/8"| 4" |39 MP 110 (Outer) | All with Keel Boom
----- 08-077300 | 45E | 3-3/4" |5" 15-1/8"| 4" |64 MP 110 (Inner) | All with Keel Boom
TITLE HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)
PLATE PART
vo.  FO3 ALL|SIMON AERIALS INC.  mzmpe o) g




Triple Pushnut used for factory
installation only.

O Single Pushnut is available for

service. See chart.

/
TS

Art # F03.01003E

(o]
u>~w'<o ())W"(() U)""(u U\ {
G a0 6J)e(o o] o] Q A
GLEASON SIHGEIRPHE ) k. :
Lo

TYPE LINK CONSTRUCTION
35E —_— = — == === i
D
45E | == = === — =l — P

NOTE:

Three (3) foot repair sections of most styles are available; refer to the shaded sections of
the chart. Three (3) foot repair sections of styles not shown are available upon request;
please refer to the part number and type matching your requirements when ordering.

To select hose track that is not specifically identified in the chart:

(1) Determine the make, type and size of link construction.

(2) Refer to the parts list and match the type to the overall height (C), width (D) and
number of links.

TITLE HOSE TRACK ASSEMBLIES (PLATE 3 OF 3)
SIMON AERIALS INC. .o e |no PETEFO3 ALL




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECT. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 10-012700 DECAL (towing instructions) 2
2 10-107200 DECAL (pull out to disengage steer system) 2
3 | 01-010900 1

VALVE, SELECTOR (3/8"-18 NPT, 3000 Ib/in? at 20 gpm)
s ! /]

2098450 BAR, TOW
2014357 BRACKET, TOW BAR STORAGE (weld to undercarriage)
2014368 BRACKET, TOW BAR STORAGE (weld to ndercarriage)

TITLE TOWING EQUIPMENT (OPTIONAL)
PLATE £05.01 |SIMON AERIALS INC.  suowore |no. . 3519960




TITLE TOWING EQUIPMENT (OPTIONAL)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

ORIGIN 07/12/90

PART
NO.

3519960

PUTE F05.01




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 DECAL KIT, MP (Not available. Order decals individually)

N

10-130600 | DECAL, "DANG

&

(for versions with liquid cooled engine) .
6 10-094900 DECAL, "CAUTION, ROTATING FAN . . ."
(for versions with liquid cooled engine)

ECAL, "FOR ATION OF SW EARIN |

(with optional oil bath swing bearing) 1

9 PLACARD, FUEL 1
10-117900 ~ "GASOLINE ONLY" (Black type on whit‘eg -

O Bl

10-144300 Standard (3 Gauge cutouts, 6 Switch cutouts)
10-259200 Special Electric-powered (2 Gauge and 4 Switch cutouts)
12 | DECAL, GROUND CONTROL VALVES

G 8 Of I ok )
| 10-131500 Pendant has 3 toggle switches on front.
10-016400 Pendant has 5 toggle switches on front, 2 buttons on side.
(modify to "High/ Low speed"” switch ho[g at top)

i

TITLE DECALS, MP 40 THRU MP 80 (PLATE 1 OF 3)

:I(_)ATE F991 0 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 28 FEB., 1995 :IQRT




A\ DANGER

[
T

THESE HAZARDS WILL RESULT IN DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY ) / 2

=

-' “omotow |

WAL
FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS

ENSURE LOCKPIN IS DISENGAGED
BEFORE OPERATING SWING FUNCTION
10007200

00

i
ETRACT Loy

TELEBCOPE Wi T ——
XTH RIGHT DowN

NO
OPEN HYDRAULIC TANK VALVES BEFORE STARTING lnum!J\
soovmen 1 4

FOR PROPER OPERATION - SET FUEL SELECT CONTROL E
CABLE ON ENGINE - PULL OUT FOR GAS / PUSH IN FOR PROPANE 2 \

IN SWITCHING FROM GAS TO LP.G.
FIRST CLEAN OUT THE FUEL BY

RUNNING THE ENGINE WITH THE I
TOGGLE SWITCH IN THE OFF POSITION

26 / FomiaRD

@ PLATFORM

LEVEL
7 vy

TILY
BACKWARD

16, 17

PLATFORM CAPACITY
500 LBs. (225 kg) v

PLATFORM
& rorae
cow

Siman)

cow
o

30

GASOLINE
ONLY

A DANGER

_ELECTROCUTION TS

37

CHARGER PLUG

MOTOR PLUG

38

Some Special
Versions

Left side decals (typical version shown). Specific models or options may cause changes
in decal location. See following page for illustration of Right side decals.

TITLE

DECALS, MP 40 THRU MP 80 (PLATE 1 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.

REV. 28 FEB., 1995

PART
NO.

PLATE

no. F99.10




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.
16 DECAL, PLATFORM CAPACITY
(4-1/2" [114 mm] wide, black letters on white background)
(2 used on earlier versions, 4 on later versions ) A.R.

10-148700 "Platform capacity 750 Lbs (340 Kg)“
10-149400 "Platform capacity 800 Lbs (360 Kg)"
- 10-148900 . W"Platform capacity 1000 Lbs (450 Kqg)"

E hoteotpatiie e tinatd

10-145300 "Platform capacny 500 Lbs (225 Kg)“
10-149700 "Platform capacity 550 Lbs (250 Kg)"
10-149800 "Platform capacity 650 Lbs (300 Kq)"

18 | 10- 012900 DECAL, "FORWARD" WITH ARROW
19 | 10-016800 DECAL, "GAS/ OFF/ PROPANE"
(for some "Dual fuel" versions)

(for some "Dual fuel" Versmns)
22 10-107200 DECAL, "CAUTION" ("Steer system must be disengaged ...")
(for versions with optional tow package)

10-161800 Fiber optic controls ("Low volgagé |nd|cator at top Ieft)
10-151500 Insulated ("Low voltage" indicator at top left, "Emergency
to right of "Off/ On/ Start" switch)

_stop”

B

10-145000 | shown Standard (Lexan)
10-241100 Optional (Stencil-cut aluminum)
10-241400 SPACER (needed with aluminum control placard)

SRS

TITLE DECALS, MP 40 THRU MP 80 (PLATE 2 OF 3)

ZIBATE F991 O SIMON AERIALS INC- REV. 28 FEB,, 1995 Z?)RT




= — 25
A DANGER

THESE HAZARDS WILL RESLLT IN DEATH OR SERIDUS INJURY ]
—— e e (e
‘eo O™ %70 [O7F] i 24 Cww

o T 10] "% on7)

[FoZ]

I )
e [l 3
e || SEE CPERNTORS p (|

FP HPIVED DSTRLCHON k-

— 23

ENSURE LOCKPIN IS DISENGAGED 1 5
BEFORE OPERATING SWING FUNCTION

10007200

OPERATOR'S MANUAL 27
ENCLOSED —

DO NOT REMOVE OPERATOR'S MANUAL
FROM MACHINE. REPLACE MANUAL IF

DAMAGED OR MISSING. i ls I m D
‘CONTROL INSTRUCTIONS
TURN GAB (GNITION Po!
an N
SET THAOTTLE FOR M
BEFORE
N

28 Y

10 —__wvorauiie
FLUID ONL 33

18—

37

A DANGER

CHARGER PLUG M /
(_ELEcTROCUTION )

| I s 8 NOT INSULATED) ]ﬁ(‘{T
| | o

%% 1/

£y
Some Special 32 3
Versions

o,

SHUT DOWN ENGING TO COOL THRN
LOOSEN CAP TO RELIEVE

STAYCLEAR

Right side decals (typical version shown). Specific models or options may cause
changes in decal location. See first page for illustration of Left side decals.

TITLE DECALS, MP 40 THRU MP 80 (PLATE 2 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC. v ree e | oRT PLATE £09.10

NO.




PARTS LIST

SEE
ITEM PART NO  |SECTION DESCRIPTION QTY.

24 DECAL, PLATFORM ELECTRICAL CONTROLS 1
With "Full Hydraulic" controls

~10- 222300

10-147400 | shown Standard (Lexan)
10-241200 Optional (Stencil-cut aluminum)
10-241400 | SPACER (needed with aluminum control placard) | 4

20 | 10-017100 "| DECAL, "SIMON" NAME (Black, 7" [178 mm] high)

2

30 10-105900 DECAL, "SIMON" NAME (White, 5" [127 mm] high) 1

31 | 10-131200 | DECAL, MODEL "MP 40" 2
. B O

DECAL, MODEL "MPH 60" B

10-133400
10-132100 DECAL, MODEL "MP 70" 2
10-132200 DECAL, MODEL "MP 80" 2

34| 10126800 | | DECAL, STRIPE ([4] Orange stripes, 3-3/4" [95 mm] wide)

(Bulk item, order as needed) AR.
35 | 10-126900 | DECAL, STRIPE ([3] Dk Gray stripes, 2- -1/8" [54 mm] wide)

TITLE DECALS, MP 40 THRU MP 80 (PLATE 3 OF 3)

PART

:;Ial.\TE F99-1 0 SIMON AERIALS INC- REV.28FEB. 1995 | NO.




25 A DANGER

e — {7 THESE HAZARDS WILL RESWLT IN OEATH DR SERIQUS INMRY )
L BuEnaEnC: EHORE /GLOW PLUGS
[O 5 O i [O "'«3'1 lO N &
v )

TP QR (S AT PRCELBES
e Im.. . mm“ : nare [ Ao
N

3 Oum-{,} =

(INADEQUATE TRAINING )
> FacL v PR PLATEORN

e
i 4
see oreomTor s ([
£ FPTHR INTRCTION

_—23

ENSURE LOCKPIN 1S DISENGAGED
BEFORE OPERATING SWING FUNCTION

10007200

OPERATOR'S MANUAL
ENCLOSED

DO NOT AEMOVE OPERATOR'S MANUAL
FROM MACHINE. REPLACE MANUAL IF
[DAMAGED OR MISSING. s

CONTROL INSTRUCTIONS

N PROPEL-
JNG OW LOPES OF 8* OR MORE, AELEASING.
JOYSTICK FIRST WILL APPLY THE BRAKES
MORE RAPIOLY.

37

CHARGER PLUG

MOTOR PLUG

SHUT COWN ENGINE TO COOL THEN
LOOSEN CAP TO RELIEVE PRESSURK.

38

Some Special 392
Versions

Right side decals (typical version shown). Specific models or options may cause
changes in decal location. See first page for illustration of Left side decals.

TITLE DECALS, MP 40 THRU MP 80 (PLATE 3 OF 3)

SIMON AERIALS INC.  covres s | et PLATE £09.10




	
	Return to Index
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

